CITY OF WILLARD

BOARD OF ALDERMAN REGULAR MEETING
March 24, 2025 at 6:00 PM

Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St., Willard, MO
AGENDA

Posted on March 18, 2025 at 5:00 p.m.

The tentative agenda of this meeting includes:

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

AGENDA AMENDMENTS/APPROVAL OF AGENDA
CONSENT AGENDA:

“A Consent Agenda allows the Board of Aldermen to consider and approve routine items of business
without discussion. Any member of the Board of Aldermen, the City Staff or the Public may request
removal of any item from the Consent Agenda and request that it be considered under the Regular
Agenda if discussion or debate of the item is desired. Items not removed from the Consent Agenda will
stand approved upon motion by any Board member, second and unanimous vote to “approve the
Consent Agenda as published or modified.”

1. 3.10.35 BOA Meeting Minutes
2. February Financial Summaries
February Financial Statements
February/March Outstanding Invoices, Checks, and Draft Paid Invoices
February Check Register
February Utilities Adjustment Report
CURRENT OUTSTANDING INVOICES, DRAFT AND CHECK PAID INVOICES
CITIZEN INPUT
PROCLAMATIONS
3. PROCLAMATION OF CONGRATULATIONS FOR ELLIE HIGGINBOTHAM
4. PROCLAMATION OF RECOGNITION FOR TERRY KATHCART
CONSIDERATION OF WATER/SEWER BOARD APPLICATIONS
5. WATER/SEWER ADVISORY BOARD APPLICATIONS
PROJECT MANAGER UPDATES
6. PROJECT UPDATES
PROPOSALS

7. A PROPOSAL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF WILLARD FOR ADDITIONAL STAFFING




RESOLUTIONS

8. A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI,
AUTHORIZING PARK DIRECTOR JASON KNIGHT TO PURCHASE PRE-OWNED PLAY
EQUIPMENT

9. A RESOLUTION DEMONSTRATING COMMITMENT TO ENHANCING PUBLIC SAFETY
WITHIN THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

ORDINANCES

10. AN ORDINANCE GIVING THE MAYOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR UTILITY TAP CONSIDERATION. (SECOND READ)

11. AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH
LANESHIFT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES (FIRST READ)

12. AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD,
MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
AZAVAR AUDIT SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR AUDITING SERVICES (FIRST READ)

13. AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FORMAL POLICY FOR SEASONAL EMPLOYEES OF
THE CITY OF WILLARD (FIRST READ)

14. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, TO ENTER INTO AN
AGREEMENT WITH INTERNATIONAL CYBERNETICS COMPANY, LP D/B/A/ IMS
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT
AND STRUCTURAL TESTING PROJECT, APPROVING THE FEE PROPOSAL AND
SCOPE OF WORK, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS
(FIRST READ)

CITY ADMINISTRATOR REMARKS
NEW BUSINESS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ADJOURN MEETING

If you have special needs which require accommodation, please notify personnel at the City
Hall. Representatives of the news media may obtain copies of this notice by contacting the City Clerk
at 417-742-5302.

Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk
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CITY OF WILLARD

BOARD OF ALDERMAN REGULAR MEETING
March 10, 2025 at 6:00 PM

Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St., Willard, MO
MINUTES

Staff present: City Administrator Wesley Young, City Attorney Nate Dally, City Clerk Rebecca
Hansen, Parks and Recreation Director Jason Knight, CFO Carolyn Halverson, Planning and Zoning
Director Mike Ruesch, Police Officer JD Landon, Director of Public Works Trevor Hoffman

Citizens Present: Eric Wilken, Superintendent of Willard Public Schools; Cathy Shoup, Assistant
Superintendent; Steve Cobb

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Smith led the Pledge of Allegiance

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER
Mayor Smith called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and asked the city clerk to conduct the roll call.

ROLL CALL

City Clerk Hansen conducted the roll call.

Present: Mayor Troy Smith, Casey Biellier, David Keene, Joyce Lancaster, Carol Wilson, Jeremy Hill
City Clerk Hansen confirmed that a quorum was present.

AGENDA AMENDMENTS/APPROVAL OF AGENDA

City Administrator Wes directed the Boards’ attention to the applications for the Water/Sewer Advisory
Board in front of them. Several applications were received too late to include in the published packet for
the meeting. There was discussion about needing more time to consider all the applications equally,
and about how brief the application is. The Board will select from the applicants at the next meeting.

Mayor Smith asked for a motion to approve the agenda with no agenda amendments. Motion was made
by Alderman Keene and seconded by Alderman Biellier to approve the Agenda with no Agenda
Amendments. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and
Wilson.

CONSENT AGENDA:

“A Consent Agenda allows the Board of Aldermen to consider and approve routine items of business
without discussion. Any member of the Board of Aldermen, the City Staff or the Public may request
removal of any item from the Consent Agenda and request that it be considered under the Regular
Agenda if discussion or debate of the item is desired. Items not removed from the Consent Agenda will
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stand approved upon motion by any Board member, second and unanimous vote to “approve the
Consent Agenda as published or modified.”

1. Meeting Minutes from February 24, 2025
February/March 2025 Current Outstanding Invoices, Checks, and Draft Paid Invoices
Department Head Report City Clerk March 2025
Department Head Report Court March 2025

2

3

4

5. Department Head Report Human Resources March 2025

6. Department Head Report Parks Department March 2025

7. Department Head Report Planning and Zoning March 2025
8. Department Head Report Police Department March 2025

9. Department Head Report Willard Public Works March 2025

10. Board Attendance Report

Mayor Smith asked for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion was made by Alderman Biellier
and seconded by Alderman Hill to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Voting
Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson.

CURRENT OUTSTANDING INVOICES, DRAFT AND CHECK PAID INVOICES

City Administrator Wes briefly described the outstanding expenses: a repair for the Police Department
surveillance system, some additional equipment which Carolyn detailed for the board, and a few items
to help with the 1&l work of finding and remedying large water leaks.

Mayor Smith asked for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion was made by Alderman Biellier
and seconded by Alderman Hill to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Voting
Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson.

CITIZEN INPUT

DISCUSSION

11. April 8, 2025 ELECTION: WILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BALLOT ITEMS - Dr. Eric Wilken,
Superintendent

Proposition One on the School District Bond was presented. Focus of bonds was reached with
much community feedback. It was explained that debt service funds will be moved to operating
costs, bringing us in line with other communities.

RESOLUTIONS

12. ARESOLUTION APPROVING A CONSENT AGREEMENT WITH TERRA CONSULTING
LTD., REPRESENTING VERIZON WIRELESS, FOR MODIFICATIONS TO
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT ON THE CITY WATER TOWER AT 512 E.
JACKSON

City Administrator Wes briefly reviewed the terms of the agreement with the Board.
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Mayor Smith asked for a motion. Motion was made by Alderman Hill and seconded by Aldermar
Lancaster to approve this resolution. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier,
Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson.

ORDINANCES

13. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, TO ACCEPT THE
AMENDED LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPRINT SPECTRUM REALTY COMPANY, LLC,
AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT (SECOND READ)

City Administrator Wes briefly reviewed the terms of the agreement with the Board.

Mayor Smith read the ordinance and asked for a motion. Motion was made by Alderman Keene
and seconded by Alderman Hill to approve this resolution. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Voting
Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson.

14. AN ORDINANCE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD,
MISSOURI, REVISING SECTION 100.300 C. 4-5 OF THE CITY CODE -- CONVENIENCE
FEES (SECOND READ)

City Administrator Wes reviewed that changes to convenience fees just reflect actual charges by
our processor that are billed to the city.

Mayor Smith read the ordinance and asked for a motion. Motion was made by Alderman Bieller
and seconded by Alderman Lancaster to approve this resolution. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote.
Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson.

15. AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH XPRESS
BILL PAY FOR ONLINE PAYMENT SERVICES (SECOND READ)

Planning and Zoning Director Mike refreshed the Board on the need to choose a payment
processor with the new Civic Review software. This processor is reliable and has reasonable rates.

Mayor Smith read the ordinance and asked for a motion. Motion was made by Alderman Hill and
seconded by Alderman Wilson to approve this resolution. Motion carried with a 5-0 vote. Voting
Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson.

16. AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A WORK AGREEMENT WITH ALLGEIER,
MARTIN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. TO DESIGN A DRAINAGE CHANNEL ON MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MODOT) RIGHT OF WAY BETWEEN US
HIGHWAY 160 AND PROCTOR ROAD (SECOND READ)

Planning and Zoning Director Mike reminded the Board that this will direct water down a MODOT
drainage channel to the Willard drainage system. The Board clarified that this won’t have any
negative consequences. Water that usually collects in Willard drainage will just be collected higher.
It helps make the drainage system we have more efficient. It was emphasized that the ordinance is
for “design” rather than “construction”.

Mayor Smith read the ordinance and asked for a motion. Motion was made by Alderman Biellier
and seconded by Alderman Hill to approve this resolution, with an emphasis that a “work
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agreement” should not be confused with a “construction agreement”. Motion carried with a 5-0
vote. Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson

17. AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A WORK AGREEMENT WITH CIJW
TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS LLC FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES (SECOND READ)

Planning and Zoning Director Mike reminded the Board that this proposal is a first step to
improving parking downtown.

Mayor Smith read the ordinance and asked for a motion. Motion was made by Alderman Hill and
seconded by Alderman Biellier to approve this resolution, with an emphasis that a “work
agreement” should not be confused with a “construction agreement”. Motion carried with a 5-0
vote. Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Hill, Keene, Lancaster, and Wilson

18. AN ORDINANCE GIVING THE MAYOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR UTILITY TAP CONSIDERATION. (FIRST READ)

This ordinance will allow the city to access a permanent utility easement across the Ruesch
property. Rather than monetary compensation, the Ruesches will be allowed to tap into the utilities
installed there any time in the next 35 years, if they choose to. This agreement does not transfer
with the property.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR REMARKS

City Administrator Wes informed the Board that Public Works took delivery of new asphalt drag box. It
was very effective during the test drive. A dump truck from Enterprise will arrive later in the summer,
further increasing the capability of Public Works. Together, these pieces of equipment will allow the city
to repair and create asphalt paths, streets, and parking lots.

Greene Co has 30k offered to Willard for infrastructure. The City is considering using that towards a
crack sealer for Public Works (cost is estimated to be around $73000). This could help preserve roads.
A pavement management study is planned,; it will further identify strategies to preserve roads. It
currently costs $8-10k yearly to rent a crack sealer, so this equipment will pay for itself in just a few
years.

Cochran has agreed to look into the Stockton Lake proposal and provide additional guidance and
insight before the city makes a formal decision on a contract anticipated later this year. One study
indicates a possible 2040 water shortfall, which may necessitate a second look at investing in Stockton
Lake. Cochran will help the City evaluate this decision.

PAL (Willard PD) had a good turnout this year. All but 3 slots were filled.

The first financial scorecard is ready. The City will post this on their website and update it monthly. One
note on Accounts Payable: these can run high because in Missouri municipalities have limited options
to collect. They can only send bad debts to a collection service. Other states allow garnishment of tax
refunds, but we do not qualify for this in MO.

Safety Tax Flyer (informational) will go out with utility bills this month.

The Mayor would like to see a future presentation of all we have accomplished in the last year.

CONSIDERATION OF WATER/SEWER BOARD APPLICATIONS
19. Water/Sewer Advisory Board Applications
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The term structure for this new Board will be staggered, 4 years. Right now, some terms will ne¢a
to be a year shorter and some a year longer, to allow for staggering of terms. The Board
received applications they were unable to review in the packet, so they will consider the
applications for another 2 weeks.

NEW BUSINESS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

The City would like 4-5 community members for a temporary Steering Committee for the upcoming
Master Transportation Plan. The Mayor suggested the possibility that Willard engineering students
might like to intern in projects like these.

RECESS OPEN SESSION
The Mayor called for a motion to recess the Open Session and move into Closed Session.

Motion was made by Alderman Biellier and seconded by Alderman Hill. Motion was carried with a 4-0
vote. Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Keene, Lancaster, Swatosh, and Wilson.

OPEN CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO RSMO SECTION 610.021 #(1) LEGAL

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER
Mayor Smith called the meeting to order at 7:06 pm and asked the city clerk to conduct the roll call.

ROLL CALL
City Clerk Hansen conducted the roll call.

Present: Mayor Troy Smith, Casey Biellier, David Keene, Scott Swatosh, Joyce Lancaster, Carol
Wilson. Jeremy Hill was excused.

City Clerk Hansen confirmed that a quorum was present.

CLOSE THE CLOSED SESSION AND RECONVENE THE OPEN SESSION
The Mayor called for a motion to close the Closed Session and reconvene the Open Session.

Motion was made by Alderman Hill and seconded by Alderman Biellier. Motion was carried with a 4-0
vote. Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Keene, Lancaster, Swatosh, and Wilson.

ADJOURN MEETING
Mayor Smith called for a motion to adjourn the meeting. The time was 7:28 pm.

Motion was made by Alderman Keene and seconded by Alderman Lancaster to adjourn the meeting.
Voting Aye: Aldermen Biellier, Keene, Lancaster, Swatosh, and Wilson.

Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk
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CITY OF WILLARD
BOARD OF ALDERMEN

AGENDA ITEM #2 A-E
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Financial Reports

A. February 2025 Financial Summaries

B. February 2025 Financial Statements

C. February 2025 /March 2025 Outstanding Invoices,
Checks, and Draft-paid Invoices

D. February 2025 Check Register

E. February 2025 Utility Adjustments Report

_—_————————e——————s, e e e e e e s
Finance Department Report
3/24/2025 Board of Aldermen Meeting
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CITY OF WILLARD
BOARD OF ALDERMEN

AGENDA ITEM #2-A
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ACTION REQUIRED: INFORMATION ONLY

e February 2025 Financial Summary Report

T —————_ e ————————————————————————————
Finance Department Report
3/24/2025 Board of Aldermen Meeting
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CITY OF WILLARD g
BOARD OF ALDERMEN o

AGENDA ITEM #2-B
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ACTION REQUIRED: REQUEST FOR MAYOR TO ACCEPT AS
PRESENTED

February 2025 Budget Financial Statements
1. Balance Sheet
2. Income Statement

Finance Department Report
3/24/2025 Board of Aldermen Meeting
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Account
Fund: 10 - GENERAL FUND
Assets

10-01001

10-10000

10-10100

10-10200

10-10300

10-11100

10-12500

10-13000

10-13050

10-13100

10-13110

10-13120

10-13150

10-13300

10-13400

10-15000

10-15100

10-15200

10-15300

10-15400

10-15500

10-15700

10-16000

10-17000

10-17001

10-17002

10-17003

Liability
10-20000
10-20010
10-20500
10-21000
10-21500
10-21600
10-22000
10-22100
10-22200
10-23100
10-23200
10-23300
10-24000
10-24050
10-24100
10-24200
10-25500
10-25550
10-25950

Equity

City of Willard, MO

Name

CLAIM ON POOLED CASH - GENERAL FUN
CASH IN BANK - OPERATING
CASH RESERVES 4593
CASH IN BANK - MID-MISSOURI BANK
CASH - FREEDOM
PETTY CASH-GCG
CASH IN BANK - JIS
CASH JUDICIAL EDUCATION
CASH JUDICIAL FACILITY FUND
CASH POLICE FORFEITURE ASSETS
CASH POLICE EQUITABLE SHARING FUND
CASH LAW TRAINING RESERVE
CASH MISC PROCEEDS FUND
CASH IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
CASH STREET PROJECTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
DUE FROM WATER/SEWER FUND
DUE FROM RECREATION FUND
SALES TAXES RECEIVABLE
AD-VALOREM TAXES RECEIVABLE
COURT FINES RECEIVABLE
GRANTS RECEIVABLE
PREPAID INSURANCE-GCG
DEFERRED INFLOWS-LEASES
INTEREST RECEIVABLE-LEASES
LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE
SHORT TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE
Total Assets:

AP PENDING (DUE TO POOLED CASH) - GC
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GCG
ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-GCG
RETURNED CHECKS-GCG
WAGES PAYABLE
PAYROLL CORRECTION
FICA WITHHOLDING
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING
MISSOURI WITHHOLDING
LAGERS PAYABLE
GROUP INSURANCE PAYABLE
GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE
COURT BONDS PAYABLE
DEFERRED COURT FINES
DEVELOPERS ESCROW
OTHER ESCROW
DUE TO RECREATION FUND
DUE TO WATER/SEWER FUND
LEASE PURCHASE-GEN
Total Liability:

Balance

4,997,411.51
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
900.00
0.00
5,826.83
17,013.90
1.40
11,647.70
525.55
0.00

0.00
50,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
232,096.67
219,280.69
30,786.39
0.00
15,218.62
-353,835.95
1,783.39
333,195.44
49,319.00

5,611,171.14

14,753.81
8,676.02
11,000.00
0.00
18,052.04
0.00

0.00

0.00
263.10
4,257.06
-868.45
630.30
740.00
19,786.39
2,500.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

79,790.27

5,611,171.14

Balance S| "em#2

Account Summary
As Of 02/28/2025
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Balance Sheet

Account
10-30000

Total Revenue
Total Expense
Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Name
FUND BALANCE
Total Beginning Equity:

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance
5,254,198.20

5,254,198.20

705,159.43
427,976.76

277,182.67

5,531,380.87

5,611,171.14

As Of 02

Iltem # 2.
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Balance Sheet

Account
Fund: 20 - WATER AND SEWER FUND
Assets

20-01001

20-10000

20-10100

20-10200

20-11100

20-15000

20-15050

20-15100

20-15200

20-16000

20-17000

20-17001

20-17002

20-17003

20-18000

20-18050

20-18100

20-18200

20-18300

20-18400

20-18500

20-19000

20-19100

20-19110

20-19120

20-19200

20-19300

Liability
20-20000
20-20010
20-20100
20-20500
20-21500
20-21600
20-22000
20-22100
20-22200
20-23100
20-23200
20-23300
20-24200
20-25000
20-25500
20-25600
20-25700
20-25750
20-25800
20-25950
20-26000
20-26500
20-27000
20-28000
20-28200

Equity

Name

CLAIM ON POOLED CASH - WATER AND SI
CASH IN BANK 4594
CASH RESERVES 4595
CASH RESERVES 4599
PETTY CASH-WS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-WS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-COLLECTIONS
DUE FROM GENERAL FUND
DUE FROM RECREATION FUND
PREPAID INSURANCE-WS
DEFERRED INFLOWS-LEASES
INTEREST RECEIVABLE-LEASES
LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE
SHORT TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE
LAND
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
EQUIPMENT
WATER SYSTEM
SEWER SYSTEM
BUILDINGS-WSF
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION-WS
COST OF ISSUANCE 2014
2014 CERTIFICATE FUND
2018 CERTIFICATE FUND
2018 COP CONSTRUCTION FUND
NET PENSION ASSET
DEFERRED PENSION OUTFLOWS
Total Assets:

AP PENDING (DUE TO POOLED CASH) - W:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - WS
RETURNED CHECKSWS
ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-WS
WAGES PAYABLE
COMPENSATED ABSENCES
FICA WITHHOLDING
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING
MISSOURI WITHHOLDING
LAGERS PAYABLE
GROUP INSURANCE PAYABLE
GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE
Other Escrow
DUE TO GENERAL FUND
DUE TO RECREATION FUND
SALES TAX PAYABLE
MO PRIMACY TAX
WATER POLLUTION SERVICE CONNECTIOI
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS-WS
LEASE PURCHASE-W/S
INTEREST PAYABLE
2014 COP PAYABLE
2018 COP Payable
NET PENSION LIABILITY
DEFERRED PENSION INFLOWS
Total Liability:

Balance

3,151,753.98
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
282,968.13
15,571.98
0.00

0.00
16,164.65
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
273,272.75
435,183.34
1,054,558.02
4,576,733.19
9,165,307.07
17,140.01
-6,474,139.51
0.00

0.00

57.89

0.00
134,963.00
68,966.00

12,718,500.50

-5,678.17
129,975.70
162.61
0.00
13,260.14
10,399.97
0.00

0.00
2,085.24
8,637.06
-1,779.50
0.00
1,241,644.03
0.00

0.00
-3,734.56
1,021.64
3,208.15
273,059.61
85,800.60
33,701.03
920,000.00
3,190,000.00
0.00
27,618.00

" 5,929,381.55

12,718,500.50

As Of 02

Iltem # 2.
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Balance Sheet

Account
20-30000

Total Revenue
Total Expense
Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Name Balance
RETAINED EARNINGS 7,044,778.47
Total Beginning Equity: 7,044,778.47'

594,353.42

850,012.94

-255,659.52

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 6,789,118.95

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

12,718,500.50

As Of 02

Iltem # 2.
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Balance Sheet

Account
Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND
Assets

30-01001

30-10000

30-10100

30-11100

30-12000

30-12100

30-12200

30-12300

30-12400

30-15000

30-15050

30-15100

30-15200

30-15300

30-15400

30-16000

30-17000

30-17001

30-17002

30-17003

Liability
30-20000
30-20010
30-20100
30-20500
30-21500
30-22000
30-22100
30-22200
30-23100
30-23200
30-23300
30-24225
30-25000
30-25550
30-25800
30-25850
30-25900
30-25950

Equity
30-30000

Total Revenue
Total Expense
Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Name

CLAIM ON POOLED CASH - PARKS FUND

CASH IN BANK - 4596

CASH RESERVES - 4597

PETTY CASH-PKS

CASH PARK- PROJECTS

CASH YOUTH SCHOLARSHIP

CASH - TICKET RESERVE

2008 RESERVE FUND RESTRICTED

PROJECT FUND

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-PKS

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-COLLECTIONS

DUE FROM GENERAL FUND

DUE FROM WATER/SEWER FUND

SALES TAXES RECEIVABLE

AD-VALOREM TAXES RECEIVABLE

PREPAID INSURANCE-PKS

DEFERRED INFLOWS-LEASES

INTEREST RECEIVABLE-LEASES

LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE

SHORT TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE
Total Assets:

AP PENDING (DUE TO POOLED CASH) - PK

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - PKS
RETURNED CHECKS-PKS
ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-PKS
WAGES PAYABLE
FICA WITHHOLDING
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING
MISSOURI WITHHOLDING
LAGERS PAYABLE
GROUP INSURANCE PAYABLE
GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE
DONATION PROJECT ESCROW
DUE TO GENERAL FUND
DUE TO WATER/SEWER FUND
CUSTOMER DEPOSITSPKS
CUSTOMER IN-HOUSE CREDIT
MID-MISSOURI BANK
LEASE PURCHASE-PARKS

Total Liability:

FUND BALANCE
Total Beginning Equity:

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

147,134.98
0.00

0.00
240.00
0.00
2,402.53
0.00

0.00

0.33

62.50

0.00

0.00

0.00
52,675.33
67,072.90
11,243.84
-185,473.67
844.54
191,771.94
5,747.00

293,722.22

6,797.04
3,939.17
0.00
0.00
8,173.07
0.00
0.00
988.63
2,785.17
4,046.45
594.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2,266.25
2,764.64
0.00
0.00
32,354.42

177,781.97

177,781.97

229,860.54
146,274.71
83,585.83

261,367.80

293,722.22

293,722.22

As Of 02

Iltem # 2.
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Balance Sheet

Account Name
Fund: 99 - POOLED CASH
Assets
99-01000 POOLED CASH - GENERAL
99-01100 POOLED CASH - JIS COURT
99-01200 POOLED CASH - MID MISSOURI CD
99-01300 POOLED CASH - FREEDOM BANK CD 5654
99-01400 POOLED CASH - FREEDOM BANK CD 4603
99-17000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
Total Assets:
Liability
99-20000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CONTROL
99-21500 WAGES PAYABLE
99-27000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

Total Liability:

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

8,295,704.74
595.73

0.00

0.00

0.00
6,628.65

8,302,929.12

6,628.65
0.00
8,296,300.47

8,302,929.12

0.00

8,302,929.12

As Of 02

Iltem # 2.
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City of willard, MO

Fund: 10 - GENERAL FUND

Revenue

Department: 100 - General Government

10-100-40800 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME-GCG
10-100-40850 CONVENIENCE FEE-GCG
10-100-40980 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL
10-100-41000 FRANCHISE CABLE TV
10-100-41100 FRANCHISE ELECTRIC
10-100-41200 FRANCHISE GAS
10-100-41300 FRANCHISE MOBILE PHONE LEASE
10-100-43000 INTEREST INCOME-GCG
10-100-44100 MERCHANTS LICENSES
10-100-44110 BUILDING PERMITS
10-100-45300 TAX REAL ESTATE-GCG
10-100-45400 TAX SALES & USE REVENUES-GCG
10-100-45500 TAX SALES CAP IMP-GCG
10-100-46000 TRANSFER FROM GCG
10-100-49000 CAPITAL ASSET SALES-GCG

Department: 100 - General Government Total:

Department: 200 - Law
10-200-40800
10-200-42000
10-200-44120
10-200-44520
10-200-45100
10-200-45600
10-200-49000

MISC INCOME - LAW

GRANT REVENUES-LAW

POLICE FACILITY FEES

LAW OTHER INCOME-LAW
LAW ENFORCEMENT SALES TAX
TAX STATE LET ACCOUNT
CAPITAL ASSET SALES

Department: 200 - Law Total:

Department: 250 - Court
10-250-40800
10-250-44500
10-250-44510
10-250-44520

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME-COURT
TRAFFIC FINES-COURT

OTHER FINES-COURT

COURT INCOME OTHER-COURT

Department: 250 - Court Total:

Department: 300 - Streets
10-300-40800
10-300-42000
10-300-44110
10-300-44120
10-300-45410
10-300-45450

MISCELLANEQUS INCOME-STREETS
GRANT REVENUES-STREETS

STREET APPROACH/GUTTER/INSPECTION
STREET CAPACITY FEES

TAX MOTOR VEHICLE

TAX COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Department: 300 - Streets Total:

Department: 400 - Planning & Development
10-400-44110 PLANNING/DEV BUILDING FEES
10-400-44120 ZONING FEES

Department: 400 - Planning & Development Total:

Department: 500 - Emergency Management
10-500-42000 GRANT REVENUES-EM

Department: 500 - Emergency Management Total:

Revenue Total:

Iltem # 2.

Income Stater

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 02/28/2025

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
5,000.00 5,000.00 3,875.98 4,125.98 874.02
5,000.00 5,000.00 146.43 291.08 4,708.92
120.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 120.00
11,055.00 11,055.00 0.00 2,865.94 8,189.06
331,650.00 331,650.00 36,009.66 60,613.89 271,036.11
76,380.00 76,380.00 8,441.95 14,684.02 61,695.98
70,350.00 70,350.00 41,551.24 43,893.80 26,456.20
75,000.00 75,000.00 8,238.66 17,538.25 57,461.75
7,035.00 7,035.00 755.00 3,040.00 3,995.00
0.00 0.00 175.00 175.00 -175.00
263,235.00 263,235.00 24,596.13 240,252.07 22,982.93
945,000.00 945,000.00 73,957.51 149,971.18 795,028.82
367,500.00 367,500.00 25,280.05 50,327.69 317,172.31
667,765.00 667,765.00 0.00 0.00 667,765.00
1,005.00 1,005.00 0.00 0.00 1,005.00
2,826,095.00 2,826,095.00 223,027.61 587,778.90 2,238,316.10
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 350.00 3,850.00 1,150.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 75.00 149.00 1,851.00
134,640.00 134,640.00 8,755.40 17,510.80 117,129.20
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
182,240.00 182,240.00 9,180.40 21,509.80 160,730.20
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
80,000.00 80,000.00 6,557.99 13,390.13 66,609.87
5,000.00 5,000.00 15.98 15.98 4,984.02
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
85,600.00 85,600.00 6,573.97 13,406.11 72,193.89
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
50,000.00 50,000.00 8,888.13 8,888.13 41,111.87
1,000.00 1,000.00 50.00 500.00 500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 -50.00
316,200.00 316,200.00 30,455.02 59,940.94 256,259.06
40,044.00 40,044.00 0.00 0.00 40,044.00
407,344.00 407,344.00 39,393.15 69,379.07 337,964.93
140,000.00 140,000.00 2,011.12 13,085.55 126,914.45
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
145,000.00 145,000.00 2,011.12 13,085.55 131,914.45
8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00
8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00
3,654,779.00 3,654,779.00 280,186.25 705,159.43 2,949,619.57.
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 0 ,
Original Current oUUEE
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
Expense
Department: 100 - General Government
10-100-50130 SUPPLIES-GCG 2,000.00 2,000.00 3.16 53.16 1,946.84
10-100-50310 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL EXPENSES-GCG 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-100-50500 BUILDING MAINTENANCE-GCG 2,000.00 2,000.00 115.99 115.99 1,884.01
10-100-50550 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GCG 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00
10-100-50600 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-GCG 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-100-50700 OFFICE SUPPLIES-GCG 8,500.00 8,500.00 117.63 1,551.74 6,948.26
10-100-50750 POSTAGE-GCG 2,300.00 2,300.00 125.38 304.92 1,995.08
10-100-51000 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-GCG 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-100-52000 SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-GCG 2,000.00 2,000.00 9.59 9.59 1,990.41
10-100-55200 ADVERTISING-GCG 4,000.00 4,000.00 143.95 143.95 3,856.05
10-100-55400 AUDIT EXPENSE-GCG 104,500.00 104,500.00 0.00 0.00 104,500.00
10-100-55500 BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-GEN 800.00 800.00 61.95 91.03 708.97
10-100-55600 CONTRACT LABOR-GCG 500.00 500.00 0.00 75.00 425.00
10-100-55800 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-GCG 4,874.00 4,874.00 150.00 1,650.00 3,224.00
10-100-55850 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-GEN 1,000.00 1,000.00 75.03 150.06 849.94
10-100-55900 ELECTION EXPENSE-GCG 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,439.66 6,439.66 560.34
10-100-56000 INSURANCE-GCG 6,668.00 6,668.00 855.75 1,711.50 4,956.50
10-100-56200 LEGAL-GCG 32,160.00 32,160.00 2,794.35 4,759.95 27,400.05
10-100-56400 PROFESSIONAL-GCG 7,000.00 7,000.00 348.00 993.00 6,007.00
10-100-56450 CONTRACT SERVICES/SECURITY-GCG 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
10-100-56500 SAFETY PROGRAM-GCG 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
10-100-56890 TRAVEL EXPENSE-ELECTED OFFICIAL 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-100-56900 TRAVEL EXPENSE-GCG 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
10-100-56910 TRAVEL EXPENSE-FINANCE 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
10-100-56940 TRAINING & EDUCATION-ELECTED OFFICIA 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-100-56950 TRAINING & EDUCATION-GEN 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
10-100-56960 TRAINING & EDUCATION-FINANCE 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-100-57400 EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-GCG 18,700.00 18,700.00 3,679.39 5,378.38 13,321.62
10-100-61000 TELEPHONE-GCG 2,505.00 2,505.00 100.00 200.00 2,305.00
10-100-61050 INTERNET-GCG 3,430.00 3,430.00 1,035.88 2,730.23 699.77
10-100-62000 UTILITIES ELECTRIC-GCG 8,040.00 8,040.00 0.00 828.19 7,211.81
10-100-62100 UTILITIES GAS-GCG 2,020.00 2,020.00 275.49 623.41 1,396.59
10-100-62300 UTILITIES OTHER-GCG 1,800.00 1,800.00 94.50 189.00 1,611.00
10-100-70000 VEHICLE EXPENSES FUEL-GCG 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
10-100-71000 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-GCG 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-100-75000 VEHICLE LEASE-GENERAL 789.00 789.00 0.00 0.00 789.00
10-100-90000 SALARIES-GCG 144,903.00 144,903.00 13,072.80 22,441.50 122,461.50
10-100-90500 SALARIES OVERTIME-GCG 1,000.00 1,000.00 177.80 346.25 653.75
10-100-91500 PAYROLL TAXES-GCG 11,673.00 11,673.00 972.51 1,661.01 10,011.99
10-100-92000 RETIREMENT-GCG 50,549.00 50,549.00 914.20 1,837.14 48,711.86
10-100-93000 GROUP INSURANCE-GCG 22,218.00 22,218.00 1,279.94 2,559.86 19,658.14
10-100-95100 CAPITAL ASSET EXP-GCG 0.00 0.00 2,730.00 2,730.00 -2,730.00
10-100-95500 CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-GCG 27,913.00 27,913.00 884.90 6,110.80 21,802.20
10-100-97380 TRANSFER TO PARKS-GCG 575,378.00 575,378.00 0.00 0.00 575,378.00
Department: 100 - General Government Total: 1,067,120.00 1,067,120.00 36,457.85 65,685.32 1,001,434.68
Department: 200 - Law

10-200-50130 SUPPLIES-LAW 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 70.00 2,430.00
10-200-50300 DARE-LAW 1,700.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00
10-200-50500 BUILDING MAINTENANCE-LAW 5,000.00 5,000.00 107.58 107.58 4,892.42
10-200-50550 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LAW 700.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00
10-200-50600 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-LAW 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-200-50700 OFFICE SUPPLIES-LAW 1,200.00 1,200.00 25.51 123.85 1,076.15
10-200-50750 POSTAGE-LAW 250.00 250.00 2.06 11.81 238.19
10-200-51000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-LAW 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
10-200-52000 SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-LAW 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,242.51 2,273.14 4,726.86
10-200-55200 ADVERTISING-LAW 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
10-200-55500 BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-LAW 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 0
Original Current BUUgE
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
10-200-55600 CONTRACT LABOR-LAW 500.00 500.00 0.00 45.00 455.00
10-200-55800 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-LAW 2,810.00 2,810.00 135.00 285.00 2,525.00
10-200-55850 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-LAW 1,800.00 1,800.00 131.02 262.04 1,537.96
10-200-56000 INSURANCE-LAW 41,205.00 41,205.00 4,047.83 8,095.66 33,109.34
10-200-56200 LEGAL-LAW 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-200-56400 PROFESSIONAL-LAW 68,340.00 68,340.00 4,860.25 9,895.15 58,444.85
10-200-56450 CONTRACT SERVICES/SECURITY-LAW 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-200-56500 SAFETY PROGRAM-LAW 900.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00
10-200-56900 TRAVEL EXPENSE-LAW 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-200-56950 TRAINING & EDUCATION-LAW 20,000.00 20,000.00 395.00 395.00 19,605.00
10-200-57400 EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-LAW 16,080.00 16,080.00 206.45 891.45 15,188.55
10-200-61000 TELEPHONE-LAW 3,360.00 3,360.00 121.21 292.42 3,067.58
10-200-61050 INTERNET-LAW 11,750.00 11,750.00 376.39 752.78 10,997.22
10-200-62000 UTILITIES ELECTRIC-LAW 5,075.00 5,075.00 0.00 459.64 4,615.36
10-200-62100 UTILITIES GAS-LAW 3,216.00 3,216.00 819.26 1,510.98 1,705.02
10-200-62300 UTILITIES OTHER-LAW 704.00 704.00 63.00 126.00 578.00
10-200-70000 VEHICLE EXPENSES FUEL-LAW 25,125.00 25,125.00 1,503.23 2,836.97 22,288.03
10-200-71000 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-LAW 10,050.00 10,050.00 1,576.32 1,660.46 8,389.54
10-200-71100 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT-LAW 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
10-200-75000 VEHICLE LEASE-LAW 32,600.00 32,600.00 1,982.66 3,367.20 29,232.80
10-200-90000 SALARIES-LAW 823,743.00 823,743.00 51,307.88 105,023.42 718,719.58
10-200-90500 SALARIES OVERTIME-LAW 3,000.00 3,000.00 28.69 564.41 2,435.59
10-200-91500 PAYROLL TAXES-LAW 66,139.00 66,139.00 3,704.40 7,631.79 58,507.21
10-200-92000 RETIREMENT-LAW 86,054.00 86,054.00 5,770.95 11,907.27 74,146.73
10-200-92500 UNIFORMS-LAW 10,050.00 10,050.00 812.91 1,993.41 8,056.59
10-200-93000 GROUP INSURANCE-LAW 129,260.00 129,260.00 7,414.57 14,829.14 114,430.86
10-200-95100 CAPITAL ASSET EXP-LAW 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
10-200-95500 CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-LAW 61,973.00 61,973.00 0.00 3,160.62 58,812.38
Department: 200 - Law Total: 1,447,534.00 1,447,534.00 86,634.68 178,572.19 1,268,961.81
Department: 250 - Court
10-250-50130 SUPPLIES-COURT 200.00 200.00 1.58 11.58 188.42
10-250-50500 BUILDING MAINTENANCE-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-50550 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-50600 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-50700 OFFICE SUPPLIES-COURT 1,500.00 1,500.00 163.50 682.58 817.42
10-250-50750 POSTAGE-COURT 503.00 503.00 6.43 14.94 488.06
10-250-51000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-52000 SUPPLIES SMALL TOOLS-COURT 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
10-250-55200 ADVERTISING EXPENSE-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-55500 BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-COURT 300.00 300.00 40.90 60.29 239.71
10-250-55800 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS-COURT 250.00 250.00 153.50 153.50 96.50
10-250-55850 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-COURT 120.00 120.00 8.34 16.68 103.32
10-250-56000 INSURANCE-COURT 3,015.00 3,015.00 225.08 450.16 2,564.84
10-250-56200 LEGAL-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-56400 PROFESSIONAL-COURT 15,075.00 15,075.00 936.00 1,053.00 14,022.00
10-250-56450 CONTRACT SERVICE/SECURITY-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-56910 TRAVEL COURT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-250-56960 TRAINING COURT 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00
10-250-57400 EQUIP/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-COURT 2,500.00 2,500.00 206.45 306.45 2,193.55
10-250-61000 TELEPHONE-COURT 435.00 435.00 0.00 0.00 435.00
10-250-61050 INTERNET-COURT 2,950.00 2,950.00 154.36 308.72 2,641.28
10-250-71100 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT-COURT 101.00 101.00 0.00 0.00 101.00
10-250-80000 COURT AUTOMATION-COURT 5,000.00 5,000.00 405.24 405.24 4,594.76
10-250-81000 CVC FEES 5,000.00 5,000.00 412.76 1,091.00 3,909.00
10-250-81100 POST FUND-COURT 750.00 750.00 57.89 105.89 644.11
10-250-82000 SHERIFF'S RETIREMENT FUND-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-250-90000 SALARIES-COURT 87,437.00 87,437.00 5,312.09 10,261.47 77,175.53
10-250-90500 SALARIES OVERTIME-COURT 100.00 100.00 0.51 1.85 98.15
10-250-91500 PAYROLL TAXES-COURT 7,003.00 7,003.00 398.68 765.68 6,233.32
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Income Statement

10-250-92000
10-250-93000
10-250-95500

RETIREMENT-COURT
GROUP INSURANCE-COURT
CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-COURT

Department: 250 - Court Total:

Department: 300 - Streets
10-300-50130
10-300-50200
10-300-50500
10-300-50550
10-300-50600
10-300-50700
10-300-50750
10-300-51000
10-300-52000
10-300-55200
10-300-55600
10-300-55800
10-300-55850
10-300-56000
10-300-56200
10-300-56400
10-300-56500
10-300-56900
10-300-56950
10-300-57400
10-300-61000
10-300-61050
10-300-61110
10-300-62000
10-300-62100
10-300-70000
10-300-70100
10-300-71000
10-300-71100
10-300-75000
10-300-75100
10-300-90000
10-300-90500
10-300-91500
10-300-92000
10-300-92500
10-300-93000
10-300-95100
10-300-95500

SUPPLIES-STREETS

LANDSCAPING - STREETS

BUILDING MAINTENANCE-STREETS
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-STREETS
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-STREETS
OFFICE SUPPLIES-STREETS
POSTAGE-STS

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-STREETS
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-STREETS
ADVERTISING-STS

CONTRACT LABOR-STREETS

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-STREETS
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-STREETS
INSURANCE-STREETS

LEGAL EXPENSE-STS
PROFESSIONAL-STREETS

SAFETY PROGRAM-STREETS

TRAVEL EXPENSE-STREETS

TRAINING & EDUCATION-STS
EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-STRE
TELEPHONE-STREETS
INTERNET-STREETS

STREET LIGHTS STREETS

UTILITIES ELECTRIC-STREETS

UTILITIES GAS-STREETS

VEHICLE EXPENSE FUEL-STREETS
EQUIPMENT FUEL-STREETS

VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-STREETS
EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT-STREETS
VEHICLE LEASE-STREETS

EQUIPMENT LEASE

SALARIES-STREETS

SALARIES OVERTIME-STREETS
PAYROLL TAXES-STREETS
RETIREMENT-STREETS
UNIFORMS-STREETS

GROUP INSURANCE-STREETS

CAPITAL ASSET EXP-STREETS

CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-STREETS

Department: 300 - Streets Total:

Department: 400 - Planning & Development
10-400-50130 SUPPLIES-P&D
10-400-50550 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-P&D
10-400-50600 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE-P&D
10-400-50700 OFFICE SUPPLIES-P&D
10-400-50750 POSTAGE-P&D
10-400-51000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-P&D
10-400-52000 SUPPLIES-SMALL EQUIPMENT
10-400-55200 ADVERTISING-P&D
10-400-55600 CONTRACT LABOR-P&D
10-400-55800 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-P&D
10-400-55850 EQUIPMENT RENTAL-P&D
10-400-56000 INSURANCE-P&D
10-400-56200 LEGAL-P&D

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 0

Iltem # 2.

Original Current ap
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
5,518.00 5,518.00 429.37 853.63 4,664.37
8,142.00 8,142.00 673.13 1,346.27 6,795.73
3,813.00 3,813.00 0.00 3,079.16 733.84
152,512.00 152,512.00 9,585.81 20,972.09 131,539.91
25,000.00 25,000.00 239.54 1,671.15 23,328.85
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
100.00 100.00 29.78 29.78 70.22
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
500.00 500.00 18.12 18.12 481.88
50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
25,000.00 25,000.00 4,322.30 6,237.28 18,762.72
3,500.00 3,500.00 103.28 237.56 3,262.44
700.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
5,151.00 5,151.00 0.00 0.00 5,151.00
2,010.00 2,010.00 0.00 0.00 2,010.00
12,965.00 12,965.00 982.83 1,965.66 10,999.34
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
3,015.00 3,015.00 189.13 1,290.73 1,724.27
300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00 4,900.00
1,035.00 1,035.00 26.06 52.12 982.88
983.00 983.00 159.54 319.08 663.92
67,335.00 67,335.00 0.00 11,532.46 55,802.54
5,025.00 5,025.00 0.00 430.65 4,594.35
302.00 302.00 0.00 0.00 302.00
7,000.00 7,000.00 465.68 878.86 6,121.14
1,508.00 1,508.00 0.00 0.00 1,508.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 359.96 525.02 4,474.98
10,000.00 10,000.00 726.82 1,333.33 8,666.67
25,608.00 25,608.00 2,158.54 3,665.90 21,942.10
18,676.00 18,676.00 529.87 1,059.74 17,616.26
98,102.00 98,102.00 9,423.82 19,573.25 78,528.75
2,000.00 2,000.00 430.83 893.84 1,106.16
8,008.00 8,008.00 741.15 1,540.07 6,467.93
13,167.00 13,167.00 852.00 1,726.54 11,440.46
1,608.00 1,608.00 26.40 93.50 1,514.50
22,540.00 22,540.00 1,740.52 3,547.92 18,992.08
5,000.00 5,000.00 10,302.70 22,371.40 -17,371.40
67,541.00 67,541.00 0.00 27,972.50 39,568.50
452,029.00 452,029.00 33,828.87 109,066.46 342,962.54
300.00 300.00 1.58 11.58 288.42
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
2,500.00 2,500.00 817.67 842.41 1,657.59
500.00 500.00 5.50 11.49 488.51
200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 134.20 134.20 865.80
25,000.00 25,000.00 1,005.00 1,725.00 23,275.00
260.00 260.00 25.00 25.00 235.00
500.00 500.00 39.31 78.62 421.38
4,371.00 4,371.00 465.25 930.50 3,440.50
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: O ,
Original Current BUORE
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
10-400-56400 PROFESSIONAL-P&D 51,000.00 51,000.00 3,888.00 8,062.90 42,937.10
10-400-56410 ENGINEERING 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00
10-400-56420 SURVEYING 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
10-400-56900 TRAVEL EXPENSE-P&D 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
10-400-56950 TRAINING & EDUCATION-P&D 5,500.00 5,500.00 570.00 920.00 4,580.00
10-400-57400 EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-P&D 12,563.00 12,563.00 10,606.45 6,206.45 6,356.55
10-400-61000 TELEPHONE-P&D 1,797.00 1,797.00 40.38 80.76 1,716.24
10-400-61050 INTERNET-P&D 3,428.00 3,428.00 154.36 308.72 3,119.28
10-400-70000 VEHICLE EXPENSE FUEL-P&D 1,000.00 1,000.00 21.43 40.44 959.56
10-400-71000 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-P&D 1,000.00 1,000.00 79.94 135.77 864.23
10-400-75000 VEHICLE LEASE-P&D 7,098.00 7,098.00 902.51 1,532.75 5,565.25
10-400-79000 PROPERY EASEMENT-P/Z 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
10-400-90000 SALARIES-P&D 200,211.00 200,211.00 9,764.90 19,421.33 180,789.67
10-400-90500 SALARIES OVERTIME-P&D 300.00 300.00 0.92 2.26 297.74
10-400-91500 PAYROLL TAXES-P&D 16,041.00 16,041.00 711.07 1,413.89 14,627.11
10-400-32000 RETIREMENT-P&D 18,454.00 18,454.00 1,035.16 2,058.87 16,395.13
10-400-92500 UNIFORMS-P/Z 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
10-400-93000 GROUP INSURANCE-P&D 24,748.00 24,748.00 1,307.08 2,614.16 22,133.84
10-400-95500 CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-P&D 7,413.00 7,413.00 5,240.00 7,123.60 289.40
Department: 400 - Planning & Development Total: ] 489,884.00 489,884.00 36,815.71 53,680.70 436,203.30
Department: 450 - Economic Development
10-450-50130 SUPPLIES -ECO DEV 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-450-55800 DUES & UBSCRIPTIONS - ECO DEV 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00
10-450-56300 MARKETING EXPENSE - ECO DEV 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
10-450-56400 PROFESSIONAL - ECO DEV 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
10-450-56900 TRAVEL EXPENSE - ECO DEV 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
10-450-56950 TRAINING & EDUCATION - ECO DEV 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
10-450-57400 EQUIPMENT SOFTWARE CONTRACTS -ECO 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00
Department: 450 - Economic Development Total: 25,100.00 25,100.00 0.00 0.00 25,100.00
Department: 500 - Emergency Management
10-500-50700 OFFICE SUPPLIES-EM 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
10-500-51000 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-EM 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
10-500-55600 CONTRACT LABOR-EM 19,000.00 19,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,000.00
10-500-56900 TRAVEL EXPENSE-EM 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
10-500-56950 TRAINING & EDUCATION-EM 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
Department: 500 - Emergency Management Total: 20,600.00 20,600.00 0.00 0.00 20,600.00
Expense Total: 3,654,779.00 3,654,779.00 203,322.92 427,976.76 3,226,802.24
Fund: 10 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 76,863.33 277,182.67
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Income Statement

Fund: 20 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Revenue
Department: 600 - Water
20-600-40700
20-600-40800
20-600-40850
20-600-40920
20-600-43000
20-600-44100
20-600-44110
20-600-44120
20-600-46000
20-600-48510
20-600-48515
20-600-48520
20-600-48525
20-600-49000

Department: 700 - Sewer
20-700-40800
20-700-40850
20-700-40920
20-700-42000
20-700-42100
20-700-43000
20-700-44100
20-700-44110
20-700-44120
20-700-46000
20-700-48800
20-700-49000
20-700-49500

Expense
Department: 600 - Water
20-600-50000
20-600-50130
20-600-50200
20-600-50300
20-600-50500
20-600-50550
20-600-50600
20-600-50700
20-600-50750
20-600-51000
20-600-52000
20-600-52500
20-600-55200
20-600-55400
20-600-55500
20-600-55600
20-600-55800
20-600-55850
20-600-56000
20-600-56200
20-600-56400
20-600-56500

METER REPLACEMENT/ INSTALLATIONS-W
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME-WATER
CONVENIENCE FEE-WATER

PENALTY INCOME-WATER

INTEREST INCOME-WATER

UTILITY LOCATE FEES

NEW CONSTN METER INSTALLATION
WATER CAPACITY FEES

TRANSFER IN-WATER

WATER SALES - CITY COMMERCIAL (WATER
WATER SALES - RURAL COMMERCIAL (WAT
WATER SALES - CITY RESIDENTIAL (WATER)
WATER SALES - RURAL RESIDENTIAL (WATE
CAPITAL ASSET SALES-WATER

Department: 600 - Water Total:

MISCELLANEQUS INCOME-SEWER
CONVENIENCE FEE-SEWER
PENALTY INCOME-SEWER

GRANT RECEIPTS-SEWER

HOOK UP FEES RECEIVE-SEWER
INTEREST INCOME-SEWER
TREATMENT FACILITY FEES
SEWER LATERAL CONNECTION FEES
SEWER CAPACITY FEES
TRANSFER IN-SEWER

SEWER SALES-SEWER

CAPITAL ASSET SALES-SEWER
COP PROCEEDS-SEWER

Department: 700 - Sewer Total:

Revenue Total:

CHEMICALS-WATER
SUPPLIES-WATER

LABORATORY FEES-WATER
LABORATORY SUPPLIES-WATER
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-WATER
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WATER
MISCELLANEQOUS EXPENSE-WATER
OFFICE SUPPLIES-WATER
POSTAGE-WATER

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-WATER
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-WATER
METER REPLACEMENT-WATER
ADVERTISING-WATER

AUDIT EXPENSE-WATER
BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-WATER
CONTRACT LABOR--WATER

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-WATER
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-WATER
INSURANCE-WATER

LEGAL-WATER
PROFESSIONAL-WATER

SAFETY PROGRAM-WATER

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 02 |tem # 2.

Original Current
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
85,000.00 85,000.00 1.99 1.99 84,998.01
1,000.00 1,000.00 3,521.20 12,221.82 -11,221.82
22,000.00 22,000.00 2,745.67 4,753.70 17,246.30
45,045.00 45,045.00 2,590.68 6,451.83 38,593.17
25,000.00 25,000.00 2,611.70 5,596.77 19,403.23
500.00 500.00 75.00 75.00 425.00
20,000.00 20,000.00 650.00 7,150.00 12,850.00
20,000.00 20,000.00 800.00 8,800.00 11,200.00
202,242.00 202,242.00 0.00 0.00 202,242.00
132,825.00 132,825.00 9,554.02 16,913.61 115,911.39
8,528.00 8,528.00 1,152.10 2,174.25 6,353.75
718,250.00 718,250.00 60,053.85 115,198.35 603,051.65
486,200.00 486,200.00 35,414.32 68,529.58 417,670.42
5,250.00 5,250.00 0.00 0.00 5,250.00
1,771,840.00 1,771,840.00 119,170.53 247,866.90 1,523,973.10
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
22,000.00 22,000.00 2,745.67 4,772.94 17,227.06
35,000.00 35,000.00 2,643.70 5,014.13 29,985.87
3,356,152.00 3,356,152.00 0.00 0.00 3,356,152.00
126,000.00 126,000.00 0.00 0.00 126,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00 2,611.70 5,596.77 19,403.23
10,000.00 10,000.00 200.00 2,200.00 7,800.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 200.00 2,200.00 7,800.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
21,245.00 21,245.00 0.00 0.00 21,245.00
1,958,000.00 1,958,000.00 181,852.23 326,702.68 1,631,297.32
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00
6,770,397.00 6,770,397.00 190,253.30 346,486.52 6,423,910.48
8,542,237.00 8,542,237.00 309,423.83 594,353.42 7,947,883.58
20,000.00 20,000.00 1,239.21 1,239.21 18,760.79
63,000.00 63,000.00 605.66 3,447.19 59,552.81
2,000.00 2,000.00 117.00 428.00 1,572.00
15,000.00 15,000.00 14.93 2,373.93 12,626.07
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
500.00 500.00 59.56 59.56 440.44
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
3,500.00 3,500.00 110.44 368.21 3,131.79
13,000.00 13,000.00 1,052.48 2,110.91 10,889.09
90,000.00 90,000.00 10,523.50 22,546.46 67,453.54
10,000.00 10,000.00 209.57 1,078.99 8,921.01
30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
6,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00
40,200.00 40,200.00 6,504.73 12,335.13 27,864.87
5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00 22.49 2,077.51
7,000.00 7,000.00 487.87 525.97 6,474.03
25,983.00 25,983.00 3,799.58 7,599.16 18,383.84
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
60,000.00 60,000.00 3,845.26 6,598.18 53,401.82
200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
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20-600-56900
20-600-56950
20-600-57400
20-600-61000
20-600-61050
20-600-62000
20-600-62100
20-600-62300
20-600-70000
20-600-70100
20-600-71000
20-600-71100
20-600-75000
20-600-75100
20-600-90000
20-600-90500
20-600-91500
20-600-92000
20-600-92100
20-600-92500
20-600-93000
20-600-95100
20-600-95500
20-600-96000
20-600-96200
20-600-96400
20-600-97100

Department: 700 - Sewer
20-700-50000
20-700-50130
20-700-50300
20-700-50350
20-700-50500
20-700-50550
20-700-50600
20-700-50700
20-700-50750
20-700-51000
20-700-52000
20-700-55100
20-700-55200
20-700-55400
20-700-55500
20-700-55600
20-700-55800
20-700-55850
20-700-56000
20-700-56200
20-700-56400
20-700-56500
20-700-56900
20-700-56950
20-700-57200
20-700-57400
20-700-58000
20-700-61000
20-700-61050
20-700-62000

TRAVEL EXPENSE-WATER

TRAINING & EDUCATION-WATER
EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-WAT
TELEPHONE WATER
INTERNET-WATER

UTILITIES ELECTRIC-WATER
UTILITIES GAS-WATER

UTILITIES OTHER-WATER

VEHICLE EXPENSE FUEL-WATER
EQUIPMENT FUEL-WATER

VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-WATER
EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT-WATER
VEHICLE LEASE-WATER

EQUIPMENT LEASE
SALARIES-WATER

SALARIES OVERTIME-WATER
PAYROLL TAXES-WATER
RETIREMENT-WATER

PENSION EXPENSE-WATER
UNIFORMS-WATER

GROUP INSURANCE-WATER
CAPITAL ASSET EXP-WATER
CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-WATER
PRINCIPAL EXPENSE-WATER
INTEREST EXPENSE-WATER

FISCAL AGENT FEES-WATER

BAD DEBT EXPENSE-WATER

Department: 600 - Water Total: o

CHEMICALS

SUPPLIES-SEWER

LABORATORY SUPPLIES-SEWER
PERMIT FEES-SEWER

BUILDING MAINTENANCE-SEWER
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SEWER
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE-SEWER
OFFICE SUPPLIES-SEWER
POSTAGE-SEWER

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-SEWER
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-SEWER
HOOK UP EXPENSE-SEWER
ADVERTISING-SEWER

AUDIT EXPENSE-SEWER
BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-SEWER
CONTRACT LABOR-SEWER

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-SEWER
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-SEWER
INSURANCE-SEWER

LEGAL-SEWER
PROFESSIONAL-SEWER

SAFETY PROGRAM-SEWER

TRAVEL EXPENSE-SEWER

TRAINING & EDUCATION-SEWER
RECYCLE CENTER EXPENSE
EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-SEW
SPRINGFIELD SEWER CHARGES-SEWER
TELEPHONE-SEWER
INTERNET-SEWER

UTILITIES ELECTRIC-SEWER

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 03 |tem # 2.

Original Current
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
18,000.00 18,000.00 2,339.81 3,072.01 14,927.99
2,505.00 2,505.00 52.17 104.34 2,400.66
4,915.00 4,915.00 268.89 537.78 4,377.22
121,203.00 121,203.00 0.00 13,963.16 107,239.84
5,025.00 5,025.00 373.85 724.13 4,300.87
2,412.00 2,412.00 214.42 428.84 1,983.16
14,000.00 14,000.00 939.93 1,773.90 12,226.10
4,523.00 4,523.00 0.00 0.00 4,523.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 484.37 822.95 9,177.05
3,015.00 3,015.00 356.96 2,811.95 203.05
51,216.00 51,216.00 4,317.08 7,331.80 43,884.20
15,973.00 15,973.00 1,059.73 2,119.46 13,853.54
507,604.00 507,604.00 36,731.03 74,229.38 433,374.62
10,000.00 10,000.00 997.10 1,589.84 8,410.16
41,407.00 41,407.00 2,743.16 5,514.92 35,892.08
30,652.00 30,652.00 3,123.85 6,416.52 24,235.48
40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
3,116.00 3,116.00 52.85 187.09 2,928.91
61,318.00 61,318.00 5,955.49 11,893.85 49,424.15
290,000.00 290,000.00 7,100.02 56,734.20 233,265.80
26,213.00 26,213.00 0.00 769.50 25,443.50
90,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00
10,644.00 10,644.00 0.00 6,050.50 4,593.50
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
3,015.00 3,015.00 0.00 0.00 3,015.00
1,_77_1,839.00 1,771,839.00 95,680.50 347,809.51 1,424,029.49
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00 603.38 982.11 6,017.89
550.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 550.00
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
5,025.00 5,025.00 0.00 0.00 5,025.00
300.00 300.00 59.55 59.55 240.45
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
3,518.00 3,518.00 110.44 368.20 3,149.80
13,065.00 13,065.00 1,051.78 2,086.23 10,978.77
80,000.00 80,000.00 5,654.33 9,093.39 70,906.61
10,050.00 10,050.00 209.57 359.38 9,690.62
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
6,030.00 6,030.00 0.00 0.00 6,030.00
40,200.00 40,200.00 6,504.73 12,335.13 27,864.87
6,030.00 6,030.00 0.00 75.00 5,955.00
300.00 300.00 0.00 22.48 277.52
3,500.00 3,500.00 487.88 525.98 2,974.02
36,842.00 36,842.00 4,122.33 8,244.66 28,597.34
50,250.00 50,250.00 0.00 0.00 50,250.00
80,000.00 80,000.00 3,125.38 22,213.85 57,786.15
200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 392.83 740.16 4,259.84
27,135.00 27,135.00 2,339.80 3,072.00 24,063.00
651,240.00 651,240.00 0.00 137,199.20 514,040.80
2,505.00 2,505.00 52.29 104.58 2,400.42
4,915.00 4,915.00 268.89 537.78 4,377.22
90,450.00 90,450.00 0.00 8,339.80 82,110.20
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: O ,
Original Current OUdES
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
20-700-62100 UTILITIES GAS-SEWER 1,608.00 1,608.00 56.48 417.54 1,190.46
20-700-62300 UTILITIES OTHER-SEWER 2,211.00 2,211.00 214.42 428.84 1,782.16
20-700-70000 VEHICLE EXPENSE FUEL-SEWER 12,060.00 12,060.00 939.93 1,773.90 10,286.10
20-700-70100 EQUIPMENT FUEL-SEWER 8,080.00 8,080.00 -5.00 -5.00 8,085.00
20-700-71000 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-SEWER 10,050.00 10,050.00 484.37 814.50 9,235.50
20-700-71100 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT-SEWER 5,025.00 5,025.00 588.92 3,043.91 1,981.09
20-700-75000 VEHICLE LEASE-SEWER 51,216.00 51,216.00 4,317.08 7,331.80 43,884.20
20-700-75100 EQUIPMENT LEASE 12,781.00 12,781.00 1,059.74 2,119.48 10,661.52
20-700-90000 SALARIES-SEWER 632,228.00 632,228.00 36,150.36 72,785.88 559,442.12
20-700-90500 SALARIES OVERTIME-SEWER 10,000.00 10,000.00 1,045.50 1,638.26 8,361.74
20-700-91500 PAYROLL TAXES-SEWER 51,378.00 51,378.00 2,754.01 5,511.19 45,866.81
20-700-92000 RETIREMENT-SEWER 35,720.00 35,720.00 3,067.34 6,242.00 29,478.00
20-700-92100 PENSION EXPENSE-SEWER 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
20-700-92500 UNIFORMS-SEWER 3,116.00 3,116.00 52.84 187.08 2,928.92
20-700-93000 GROUP INSURANCE-SEWER 98,118.00 98,118.00 5,955.15 11,860.49 86,257.51
20-700-95100 CAPITAL ASSET EXP-SEWER 4,306,080.00 4,306,080.00 52,304.00 84,874.09 4,221,205.91
20-700-95500 CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-SEWER 28,713.00 28,713.00 0.00 769.50 27,943.50
20-700-96000 PRINCIPAL EXPENSE-SEWER 210,000.00 210,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 120,000.00
20-700-96200 INTEREST EXPENSE-SEWER 113,944.00 113,944.00 0.00 6,050.49 107,893.51
20-700-96400 FISCAL AGENT FEES-SEWER 2,250.00 2,250.00 0.00 0.00 2,250.00
20-700-97100 BAD DEBT EXPENSE-SEWER 3,015.00 3,015.00 0.00 0.00 3,015.00
Department: 700 - Sewer Total: 6,770,398.00 6,770,398.00 133,968.32 502,203.43 6,268,194.57
Expense Total: 8,542,237.00 8,542,237.00 229,648.82 850,012.94 7,692,224.06
Fund: 20 - WATER AND SEWER FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 79,775.01 -255,659.52
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Income Statement

Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND
Revenue
Department: 800 - Parks
30-800-40000
30-800-40400
30-800-40500
30-800-40600
30-800-40650
30-800-40800
30-800-40900
30-800-40950
30-800-41300
30-800-42000
30-800-43000
30-800-45300
30-800-45400
30-800-45500
30-800-46000
30-800-47000
30-800-47100
30-800-47200
30-800-47300
30-800-48000
30-800-48100
30-800-48200
30-800-49000

Expense
Department: 800 - Parks
30-800-50000
30-800-50110
30-800-50130
30-800-50140
30-800-50150
30-800-50170
30-800-50175
30-800-50177
30-800-50180
30-800-50190
30-800-50200
30-800-50210
30-800-50400
30-800-50450
30-800-50500
30-800-50550
30-800-50600
30-800-50700
30-800-50750
30-800-51000
30-800-52000
30-800-55200
30-800-55400
30-800-55500
30-800-55600
30-800-55800
30-800-55850
30-800-56000
30-800-56200

ADVERTISING REVENUE (PARKS)
CONCESSION INCOME
DONATIONS

FACILITY INCOME

FITNESS CENTER INCOME
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME-PKS
PARK PERMIT FEES-PKS

SWIM POOL INCOME
FRANCHISE MOBILE PHONE TOWER
GRANT REVENUES-PKS
INTEREST INCOME-PKS

TAX REAL ESTATE-PKS

TAX SALES & USE REVENUES-PKS
TAX SALES CAP IMP-PKS
TRANSFER FROM GCG

ADULT PROGRAMS-PKS

YOUTH PROGRAMS-PKS

YOUTH CAMP-PKS

YOUTH SPORTS-PKS

FREEDOM FEST INCOME
SPECIAL EVENT INCOME

SHIRT INCOME

CAPITAL ASSET SALES-PKS

Department: 800 - Parks Total:

Revenue Total:

CHEMICALS-PKS

SUPPLIES - GROUNDS

SUPPLIES GENERAL-PKS
SUPPLIES-AQUATIC
SUPPLIES-SPORTS SHIRTS (PARKS)
SUPPLIES SPECIAL ACTIVITY-PKS
SUPPLIES YOUTH PROGRAM-PKS
SUPPLIES-YOUTH CAMP
SUPPLIES SPORTS-PKS

TREE CITY USA-PKS
CONCESSIONS-PKS

TURF MAINTENANCE-PKS
FITNESS CENTER EXPENSE
FREEDOM FEST EXPENSE
BUILDING MAINTENANCE-PKS
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-PKS
MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE-PKS
OFFICE SUPPLIES-PKS
POSTAGE-PKS

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-PKS
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIPMENT-PKS
ADVERTISING-PKS

AUDIT EXPENSE-PKS
BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES-PKS
CONTRACT LABOR-PKS

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS-PKS
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-PKS
INSURANCE-PKS

LEGAL-PKS

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 02 ;o # 2.

Original Current BeT
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
20,000.00 20,000.00 310.00 3,195.04 16,804.96
38,325.00 38,325.00 793.00 2,513.50 35,811.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 4,964.66 -4,964.66
32,000.00 32,000.00 2,531.00 5,548.00 26,452.00
49,000.00 49,000.00 5,189.75 11,452.51 37,547.49
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
20,000.00 20,000.00 400.00 4,400.00 15,600.00
110,000.00 110,000.00 70.00 520.00 109,480.00
15,578.00 15,578.00 1,399.67 2,699.34 12,878.66
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
5,025.00 5,025.00 252.32 491.92 4,533.08
126,840.00 126,840.00 7,346.90 71,763.61 55,076.39
342,720.00 342,720.00 36,494.35 67,852.74 274,867.26
326,400.00 326,400.00 24,015.84 47,574.22 278,825.78
575,378.00 575,378.00 0.00 0.00 575,378.00
5,100.00 5,100.00 40.00 -160.00 5,260.00
50,000.00 50,000.00 395.00 425.00 49,575.00
71,400.00 71,400.00 750.00 970.00 70,430.00
39,780.00 39,780.00 5,320.00 5,140.00 34,640.00
15,300.00 15,300.00 0.00 0.00 15,300.00
3,060.00 3,060.00 493.00 493.00 2,567.00
102.00 102.00 17.00 17.00 85.00
500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
1,849,508.00 1,849,508.00 85,817.83 229,860.54 1,619,647.46
1,849,508.00 1,849,508.00 85,817.83 229,860.54 1,619,647.46
21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 60.96 143.61 3,856.39
7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00 1,545.60 6,954.40
6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 21.00 5,979.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 68.68 931.32
4,700.00 4,700.00 0.00 0.00 4,700.00
9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00
17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00 712.06 875.92 24,124.08
2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00
3,150.00 3,150.00 0.00 329.93 2,820.07
22,600.00 22,600.00 0.00 0.00 22,600.00
27,000.00 27,000.00 39.17 423.34 26,576.66
5,025.00 5,025.00 609.74 876.70 4,148.30
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
2,010.00 2,010.00 32.91 149.49 1,860.51
100.00 100.00 0.00 24.09 75.91
7,500.00 7,500.00 260.88 260.88 7,239.12
7,000.00 7,000.00 155.98 331.32 6,668.68
6,000.00 6,000.00 406.23 540.55 5,459.45
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
500.00 500.00 113.65 170.53 329.47
3,900.00 3,900.00 0.00 0.00 3,900.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 445.00 1,745.00 2,255.00
7,000.00 7,000.00 939.47 1,878.94 5,121.06
47,235.00 47,235.00 5,194.50 10,389.00 36,846.00
1,010.00 1,010.00 0.00 0.00 1,010.00
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Income Statement

30-800-56400
30-800-56450
30-800-56500
30-800-56900
30-800-56950
30-800-57400
30-800-61000
30-800-61050
30-800-62000
30-800-62100
30-800-62300
30-800-70000
30-800-70100
30-800-71000
30-800-71100
30-800-75000
30-800-90000
30-800-90500
30-800-91000
30-800-91500
30-800-92000
30-800-92500
30-800-93000
30-800-95100
30-800-95500
30-800-96000
30-800-96200
30-800-96400

PROFESSIONAL-PKS

CONTRACT SERVICES/SECURITY-PKS
SAFETY PROGRAM-PKS

TRAVEL EXPENSE-PKS

TRAINING & EDUCATION-PKS
EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE CONTRACTS-PKS
TELEPHONE-PKS

INTERNET-PARKS

UTILITIES ELECTRIC-PKS

UTILITIES GAS PKS

UTILITIES OTHER-PKS

VEHICLE EXPENSE FUEL-PKS
EQUIPMENT FUEL-PKS

VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT-PKS
EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT-PKS
VEHICLE LEASE-PKS

SALARIES-PKS

SALARIES OVERTIME-PKS
SALARIES SEASONAL-PKS
PAYROLL TAXES-PKS
RETIREMENT-PKS

UNIFORMS-PKS

GROUP INSURANCE-PKS

CAPITAL ASSET EXP-PKS

CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPMENT-PKS
PRINCIPAL EXPENSE-PXS
INTEREST EXPENSE-PKS

FISCAL AGENT FEES

Department: 800 - Parks Total:

Expense Total:

Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND Surplus (Deficit):
Total Surplus (Deficit):

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 03 |tem # 2.

Original Current
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
5,075.00 5,075.00 960.75 1,536.75 3,538.25
1,010.00 1,010.00 0.00 0.00 1,010.00
3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 23.97 3,576.03
3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00
3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,285.00 2,315.00
18,090.00 18,090.00 206.45 6,806.45 11,283.55
2,985.00 2,985.00 85.81 171.62 2,813.38
10,320.00 10,320.00 1,021.53 1,303.52 9,016.48
61,612.00 61,612.00 0.00 5,855.26 55,756.74
8,040.00 8,040.00 1,148.02 2,302.48 5,737.52
7,538.00 7,538.00 695.41 1,390.82 6,147.18
8,585.00 8,585.00 580.44 1,095.44 7,489.56
8,500.00 8,500.00 1,071.26 1,347.14 7,152.86
8,040.00 8,040.00 239.03 333.32 7,706.68
15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
38,035.00 38,035.00 2,817.65 4,785.28 33,249.72
401,134.00 401,134.00 27,471.06 54,050.95 347,083.05
5,000.00 5,000.00 30.88 79.20 4,920.80
370,175.00 370,175.00 12,324.51 24,862.87 345,312.13
62,105.00 62,105.00 3,018.69 5,986.93 56,118.07
41,177.00 41,177.00 2,162.32 4,372.74 36,804.26
3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
84,456.00 84,456.00 3,509.91 7,019.89 77,436.11
67,500.00 67,500.00 0.00 0.00 67,500.00
42,227.00 42,227.00 0.00 1,890.50 40,336.50
245,000.00 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 245,000.00
67,682.00 67,682.00 0.00 0.00 67,682.00
1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
1,849,416.00 1,849,416.00 66,314.27 146,274.71 1,703,141.29
1,849,416.00 1,849,416.00 66,314.27 146,274.71 1,703,141.29

92.00 92.00 19,503.56 83,585.83
92.00 92.00 176,141.90 105,108.98
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Income Statement

Department

Fund: 10 - GENERAL FUND
Revenue

100 - General Government
200 - Law
250 - Court
300 - Streets
400 - Planning & Development
500 - Emergency Management

Expense
100 - General Government
200 - Law
250 - Court
300 - Streets
400 - Planning & Development
450 - Economic Development
500 - Emergency Management

Fund

Revenue Total:

Expense Total:

: 10 - GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit):

Original Current
Total Budget Total Budget
2,826,095.00 2,826,095.00

182,240.00 182,240.00
85,600.00 85,600.00
407,344.00 407,344.00
145,000.00 145,000.00

8,500.00 8,500.00
3,654,779.00  3,654,779.00
1,067,120.00 1,067,120.00
1,447,534.00 1,447,534.00

152,512.00 152,512.00
452,029.00 452,029.00
489,884.00 489,884.00
25,100.00 25,100.00
20,600.00 ~20,600.00
3,654,779.00 3,654,779.00
000 " 0.00

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 03 |icm # 2.

Group Sur
Budget
MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
223,027.61 587,778.90  2,238,316.10
9,180.40 21,509.80 160,730.20
6,573.97 13,406.11 72,193.89
39,393.15 69,379.07 337,964.93
2,011.12 13,085.55 131,914.45
0.00 0.00 8,500.00
280,186.25 705,159.43  2,949,619.57
36,457.85 65,685.32  1,001,434.68
86,634.68 178,572.19  1,268,961.81
9,585.81 20,972.09 131,539.91
33,828.87 109,066.46 342,962.54
36,815.71 53,680.70 436,203.30
0.00 0.00 25,100.00
0.00 0.00 20,600.00
203,322.92 427,976.76  3,226,802.24
76,863.33  277,182.67  -277,182.67

28




Income Statement

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: O

Iltem # 2.

Original Current TR
Department Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
Fund: 20 - WATER AND SEWER FUND

Revenue
600 - Water 1,771,840.00 1,771,840.00 119,170.53 247,866.90 1,523,973.10
700 - Sewer ~6,770,397.00 6,770,397.00 190,253.30 346,486.52 6,423,910.48_
Revenue Total: 8,542,237.00 8,542,237.00 309,423.83 594,353.42 7,947,883.58

Expense
600 - Water 1,771,839.00 1,771,839.00 95,680.50 347,809.51 1,424,029.49
700 - Sewer _ _6,770,398.(E 6,770,39%.00 1§,968.3_2 502&03_.4_3 6,268,194._5_7_
Expense Total: 8,542,237.00 8,542,237.00 229,648.82 850,012.94 7,692,224.06
Fund: 20 - WATER AND SEWER FUND Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 "0.00 79,775.01  -255,659.52 255,659.52
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Income Statement

Department

Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND
Revenue
800 - Parks

Expense
800 - Parks

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: O

Iltem # 2.

Original Current TOg
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
B 1,849,508.00 1,849,508.00 El_&':,EI.?_.83 22___9,860.54 1,619,647.46
Revenue Total: 1,849,508.00 1,849,508.00 85,817.83 229,860.54 1,619,647.46
| 1,849,416.00  1,849,416.00 6631427 146,274.71  1,703,141.29
Expense Total: 1,849,416.00 1,849,416.00 66,314.27 146,274.71 1,703,141.29
Fund: 30 - PARKS FUND Surplus {Deficit): 92.00 92.00 B 19,503.56 83,585.83 -83,493.83
Total Surplus (Deficit): 92.00 92.00 176,141.90  105,108.98 h -
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Income Statement For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 02| |tem # 2.

Fund Summary —
Original Current Budget
Fund Total Budget Total Budget  MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
10 - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 76,863.33 277,182.67 -277,182.67
20 - WATER AND SEWER FUN 0.00 0.00 79,775.01 -255,659.52 255,659.52
30 - PARKS FUND 92.00 92.00 19,503.56 83,585.83 -83,493.83

Total Surplus (Deficit): 92.00 92.00 176,141.90 105,108.98




Iltem # 2.

CITY OF WILLARD N W

BOARD OF ALDERMEN -

AGENDA ITEM #2-C
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ACTION REQUIRED: APPROVAL REQUESTED

e February 2025/March 2025 Outstanding Invoices
o February 2025/March 2025 Check Paid Invoices and
Draft Paid Invoices

e
Finance Department Report
3/24/2025 Board of Aldermen Meeting
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Vendor Name

City of Willard, MO

Payable Number

Vendor: AC5100 - AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
Vendor: AC5100 - AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES |

D6K3

D6K3

D6K3

(249

6XV

6XV

V]

HWX

HWX

HWX

NGN

VGJ

5845016

5845016

5845016

5845016

5845016

6XM6

76P6

97LL

3W4G

3W4G

INV0032113

QNY3

1411421

1411421

1411421

1411421
147W-4NPT-4T6L
147W-4NPT-4T6L
147W-4NPT-4T6L
14PD-W4L9-KR4
1MIOM-KPMV-79TK
1XP4-QG9L-J36N
INV11PG-JVGG-6KQ7
INV11PG-JVGG-6KQ7
INV11PG-JVGG-6KQ7
INV11PG-JVGG-6KQ7
INVILHP-W4FM-P671
INVIMOM-KPMV-1MNT
INV1PDK-QPNK-QIVQ
INV1PDK-QPNK-QiVQ
INV1PDK-QPNK-QIVQ
INVIW64-Y4YF-4WCX
INVIWTM-9WKF-Q4T4
INV1YCL-3)6M-3TLN

Vendor: APAC100 - APAC CENTRAL, INC
Vendor: APAC100 - APAC CENTRAL, INC

APAC CENTRAL, INC

4977

Post Date

03/11/2025
03/11/2025
03/11/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/14/2025

Expense Approval

Description {Item)

6" REG RUNNING BOARDS- TR
6" REG RUNNING BOARDS- TR
6" REG RUNNING BOARDS- TR
DRFT STPER, WTHER STRP, DR
DRFT STPER, WTHER STRP, DR
DRFT STPER, WTHER STRP, DR
BLUE INVERTED MARKING PAI
HAND SOAP, PAPER TWLS, TP
HAND SOAP, PAPER TWLS, TP
HAND SOAP, PAPER TWLS, TP
4SRKE GAS TPST DRVER HAM
TREMCO BLK POLYURETHANE
FILE POCKET FOLDERS - GEN/
FILE POCKET FOLDERS - GEN/
FILE POCKET FOLDERS - GEN/
FILE POCKET FOLDERS - GEN/
FILE POCKET FOLDERS - GEN/
TUBE LIGHTS, MAINT BLDG -
STORAGE RACK - PKS
EXERCISE BALL HOLDER - PKS
CAMP GAMES, STORAGE, AN
CAMP GAMES, STORAGE, AN
CITY HALL BULLETIN BOARD -
TOILET BOWL BRUSHES - PKS
9x12 ENVELOPES, WRITING P
9x12 ENVELOPES, WRITING P
9x12 ENVELOPES, WRITING P
9x12 ENVELOPES, WRITING P
WULOO INTERCOMS WIRELES
WULOO INTERCOMS WIRELES
WULOO INTERCOMS WIRELES
WEATHER REMOTE MONITOR
ORG NITRILE GLVES, PH BUFF
HANDHELD PH TESTER, DISSO
CONCRETE WTR TGHT FILLER
LAPTOP CHARGER, 2PK NGHT
LAPTOP CHARGER, 2PK NGHT
LAPTOP CHARGER, 2PK NGHT
WATER FOUNTAIN FILTER - PK
SCREENCAST 4K ADAPTER GE
ENVELOPES, LABELS
ENVELOPES, LABELS
ENVELOPES, LABELS

TISSUE PAPER ASST, GLUE CA
REPLACEMENT LIGHT MAINT
NAME PLATE AP GEN

Vendor ACS100 - AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC Total:
Vendor ACS100 - AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC Total:

COMM SURFACE- WRK ON AL

Payable Dates

Account Number

10-300-71000
20-600-71000
20-700-71000
10-300-95100
20-600-95100
20-700-95100
20-600-50130
10-300-50550
20-600-50550
20-700-50550
10-300-52000
20-700-51000
10-100-50700
10-250-50700
20-600-50700
20-700-50700
30-800-50700
30-800-50500
30-800-52000
30-800-50400
30-800-50177
30-800-50700
10-100-50130
30-800-50550
10-100-50700
10-250-50700
20-600-50700
20-700-50700
10-300-95100
20-600-95100
20-700-95100
20-700-51000
20-700-50130
20-700-52000
10-300-50130
10-300-95100
20-600-95100
20-700-95100
30-800-51000
10-100-52000
10-100-50700
20-600-50700
20-700-50700
30-800-50177
30-800-50500
10-100-50700

10-300-51000

Iltem # 2. t

By Vendor Name
3/11/2025 - 3/24/2025

Amount

58.40
116.79
116.79

151
3.01
3.02
185.64

21.35

42.70

42.70
348.99
175.50

8.22
8.20
8.20
8.20
8.20
320.29

24.98

34.97
310.82

27.11

37.99

37.98

31.27

6.71
9.78
9.78

20.99

41.99

41.99
402.47

63.47
282.04

19.17

6.15

12.31

12.30

75.58

77.00

7.79

15.59

15.59

44.61

95.88

9.98
3,254.00

3,254.00

1,651.98

33




Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 3/11/2| 1o # 2. 15

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number ATTOTNt
APAC CENTRAL, INC 7002209469 03/24/2025 COMM SURFACE FORWRK O  10-300-51000 146.52_
Vendor APAC100 - APAC CENTRAL, INC Total: 1,798.50
Vendor APAC100 - APAC CENTRAL, INC Total: 1,798.50
Vendor: APM100 - APPLE MARKET
Vendor: APM100 - APPLE MARKET
APPLE MARKET 3-3-25 03/14/2025 DOG FOOD FOR STRAYS PICKE 10-300-50130 1.46
APPLE MARKET 3-3-25 03/14/2025 DOG FOOD FOR STRAYS PICKE 20-600-50130 291
APPLE MARKET 3-3-25 03/14/2025 DOG FOOD FOR STRAYS PICKE 20-700-50130 B 2.92
Vendor APMI100 - APPLE MARKET Total: 7.29
Vendor APM100 - APPLE MARKET Total: 7.29
Vendor: BUS180 - BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC
Vendor: BUS180 - BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC
BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIP 90493 03/14/2025 REPAIR PWR UNT ON CHEVY  10-300-71000 27.46
BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIP 90493 03/14/2025 REPAIR PWR UNT ON CHEVY  20-600-71000 137.32
BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIP 90493 03/14/2025 REPAIR PWR UNT ON CHEVY  20-700-71000 109.8§_
Vendor BUS180 - BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC Total: 274.63
Vendor BUS180 - BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC Total: _ 274.63
Vendor: CFS100 - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC
Vendor: CFS100 - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 10-100-55850 75.03
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 10-200-55850 131.02
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 10-250-55850 8.34
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 10-400-55850 3931
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 20-600-55850 38.10
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 20-700-55850 38.10
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 39382193 03/24/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 30-800-55850 61.67'
Vendor CFS100 - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC Total: 391.57
Vendor CFS100 - CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC Total: ; 391.57
Vendor: HVR100 - CAROLYN HALVERSON
Vendor: HVR100 - CAROLYN HALVERSON
CAROLYN HALVERSON 032025 03/18/2025 REIMBURSEMENT MARCH PH  10-100-61000 50.00
Vendor HVR100 - CAROLYN HALVERSON Total: 50.00
Vendor HVR100 - CAROLYN HALVERSON Total: 50.00
Vendor: CJW100 - JW TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, LLC
Vendor: CIW100 - CJW TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, LLC
CJW TRANSPORTATION CONS  24123-2 03/24/2025 JACKSON STREET SIDEWALK 10-300-95100 - 7,630.00
Vendor CJW100 - CJW TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, LLC Total: 7,630.00
Vendor CJW100 - CJW TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, LLC Total: 7,630.00
Vendor: CLH100 - CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC
Vendor: CLH100 - CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC
CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC 170312 03/18/2025 RENT 10-300-75100 529.86
CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC 170312 03/18/2025 RENT 20-600-75100 1,059.74
CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC 170312 03/18/2025 RENT 20-700-75100 1,059.74
Vendor CLH100 - CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC Total: 2,649.34
Vendor CLH100 - CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC Total: 2,649.34
Vendor: CBW100 - COMMERCE BANK
Vendor: CBW100 - COMMERCE BANK
COMMERCE BANK 50406528 03/24/2025 1/2"X4"XS5" FBR EXP JNT, 4"X1 10-300-51000 830.00
Vendor CBW100 - COMMERCE BANK Total: 830.00
Vendor CBW100 - COMMERCE BANK Total: i 830.00
Vendor: COMMGN - COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SERVICES
Vendor: COMMGN - COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SERVICES
COMMERCE CREDIT CARDSE  2-10-25 03/14/2025 SANDER, BELTS, WELDING WI  30-800-52000 100.97
COMMERCE CREDIT CARDSE  2-7-25 03/14/2025 PIZZA HUT PIZZAS PARENTS NI 30-800-47100 33.00
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE 5659 03/14/2025 B&B TRCK CRANE SEALKIT CR  10-300-71000 27.20
3/2_1/2_025 12:27:06 PM - Pagq [
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE
COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SE

Payable Number

5659
5659

97986

26350

A63245/1

0154
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
10268562681
1-PRO

97187
INV0032107
VP-1FXL3172
26596

6045

6045

6045

768314
INV0032128
INV0032130
INV0032131
INV0032148
INV0032149
INV02087WALMART
INV1022827 BULLS EYE
INV2
INV2567966-0
INV2567966-0
INV2567966-0
INV2567966-0
INV2567966-0
INV3-14-25DOLLAR TREE
INV-366449-N9H6VS
KE_293497
50406996

Vendor: CON170 - CONCO COMPANIES
Vendor: CON170 - CONCO COMPANIES

CONCO COMPANIES
CONCO COMPANIES

7002212502
7002212772

Vendor: DWE100 - DANNY WEATHERMON
Vendor: DWE100 - DANNY WEATHERMON

DANNY WEATHERMON

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

INVWEATHERMON3-24-25

Post Date

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025

Payabie Dates: 3/11/2(

ltem#2. P

Description (Item) Account Number

B&B TRCK CRANE SEAL KIT CR  20-600-71000
B&B TRCK CRANE SEALKITCR 20-700-71000
SCHWEITZER BROS 5/16 TYPE  20-700-51000
GRANTWATCH SUBSCRIPT- P 30-800-55800
MATS FOR WEIGHT ROOM - P 30-800-50400
CANDY, SLIM JIMS, PICKLES C  30-800-50200
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 10-100-50130
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN  10-100-50550
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 10-200-50130
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 10-250-50130
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 10-250-50550
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 10-400-50130
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 10-400-50550
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 20-600-50130
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 20-600-50550
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 20-700-50130
SAMS CLUB COFFEE, CLEANIN 20-700-50550
WHEN TO WORK SUBSCRIPT -  30-800-55800
SNACK STICKS, CHIPS, CANDY  30-800-50200
PROPANE PW 20-700-70100
PUNCH CARDS FOR POOL - PK  30-800-55200
PILE SOCKET,DRIVER -STREETS 10-300-50130
TINT, PW LOGO, SINAGE FRNT  10-300-95100
TINT, PW LOGO, SINAGE FRNT  20-600-95100
TINT, PW LOGO, SINAGE FRNT 20-700-95100
NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTEC  10-400-55800
Hilton Rec and Parks Convere  30-800-56900
HILTON PARKS AND REC CONF  30-800-56900
HILTON PARKS AND REC CONF  30-800-56900
FULL THROTTLE PARKS AND R 30-800-56900
GFOA MEMBERSHIP DUESG  10-100-55800
CAMP GAMES - PKS 30-800-50177
PROPANE REFILL FOR WEED B  30-800-50110
SECURITY SCREWS FOR POOL  30-800-50500
ADMIRAL EXPRESS COPY PAPE 10-100-50700
ADMIRAL EXPRESS COPY PAPE 10-200-50700
ADMIRAL EXPRESS COPY PAPE 20-600-50700
ADMIRAL EXPRESS COPY PAPE 20-700-50700
ADMIRAL EXPRESS COPY PAPE 30-800-50700
DRAWERS, ORGANIZE TRAYS, 30-800-50177
CAMP SAFETY TRAINING - PKS 30-800-56950
3.9" PILE SOCKET FOR PILE DR  10-300-52000
BULL FLOAT HNDLE, FMLETH  10-300-50130

Vendor COMMGN - COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SERVICES Total:

Vendor COMMGN - COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SERVICES Total:

3/4 AE CLASS A RIVER - ABSID 10-300-51000
5/8" COMM STONE FOR AB S| 10-300-51000
Vendor CON170 - CONCO COMPANIES Total:

Vendor CON170 - CONCO COMPANIES Total:

REIMBURSEMENT D WEATHE  30-800-56900
Vendor DWE100 - DANNY WEATHERMON Total:

Vendor DWE100 - DANNY WEATHERMON Total:

Aot

54.40
54.40
428.12
199.00
199.80
523.14
28.21
13.18
14.68
7.05
3.29
7.05
3.29
14.11
6.60
14.11
6.60
54.00
523.14
46.00
32.69
86.81
48.73
97.47
97.47
225.00
1,178.87
1,094.84
1,178.87
54.06
75.00
87.27
15.96
5.04
40.23
20.12
40.22
40.23
20.12
11.25
150.00
86.81
254.50
7,302.90

~7,302.90

2,042.74
61.65

2,104.39
2,104.39

25.00
25.00

25.00




Expense Approval Report

Vendor Name

Vendor: EMC105 - EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES
Vendor: EMC105 - EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES

EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES
EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES
EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES

Vendor: EFM100 - ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT
Vendor: EFM100 - ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT

ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE
ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGE

Payable Number

7002402965
7002402965
7002402965

607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
607396-030525
6073596-030525
607396-030525

Vendor: FRA555 - FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTERS, INC
Vendor: FRA555 - FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTERS, INC

FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTER

Vendor: SFX100 - FOX, SHANE

18581-2

Vendor: SFX100 - FOX, SHANE

FOX, SHANE INV0032137
FOX, SHANE INV0032137
FOX, SHANE INV0032137
FOX, SHANE INV0032138
FOX, SHANE INV0032138
FOX, SHANE INV0032138
FOX, SHANE INV0032139
FOX, SHANE INV0032139
FOX, SHANE INV0032139

Vendor: FRO560 - FROGS DETAILED SPECIALTIES

Vendor: FRO560 - FROGS DETAILED SPECIALTIES

FROGS DETAILED SPECIALTIES 6049

FROGS DETAILED SPECIALTIES

INV0032143

Vendor: GRA300 - GRAINGER INC
Vendor: GRA300 - GRAINGER INC

GRAINGER INC

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

4123

Post Date

03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025

03/19/2025
03/19/2025
03/19/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/18/2025
03/24/2025

03/14/2025

Description {Item)

PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURAN
PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURAN
PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURAN

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Account Number

10-16000
20-16000
30-16000

Vendor EMC105 - EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES Total:

Vendor EMC105 - EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES Total:

VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT -

10-200-71000
10-200-75000
10-300-71000
10-300-75000
10-400-71000
10-400-75000
20-600-71000
20-600-75000
20-700-71000
20-700-75000
30-800-71000
30-800-75000

[}

Iltem # 2.

rerrroemt

Vendor EFM100 - ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT Total:

Vendor EFM100 - ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT Total:

SPURDY BRS-EOG180 TACTICA

10-200-92500

Vendor FRAS55 - FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTERS, INC Total:
Vendor FRA555 - FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTERS, INC Total:

REIM CELL PHONE MARCH- ST
REIM CELL PHONE MARCH- ST
REIM CELL PHONE MARCH- ST
REIM CELL PHONE FEB - STS/
REIM CELL PHONE FEB - STS/
REIM CELL PHONE FEB - STS/
REIM CELL PHONE JAN - STS/
REIM CELL PHONE JAN - STS/
REIM CELL PHONE JAN - STS/

10-300-61000
20-600-61000
20-700-61000
10-300-61000
20-600-61000
20-700-61000
10-300-61000
20-600-61000
20-700-61000

Vendor SFX100 - FOX, SHANE Total:
Vendor SFX100 - FOX, SHANE Total:

DOG LEASH SIGNS - PKS
ORDINANCE SIGNS FOR MILLE

30-800-52000
30-800-50130

Vendor FRO560 - FROGS DETAILED SPECIALTIES Total:

Vendor FRO560 - FROGS DETAILED SPECIALTIES Total:

REDUCING TEE, LAGOON UPR

20-700-51000

Vendor GRA300 - GRAINGER INC Total:
Vendor GRA300 - GRAINGER INC Total:

5,238.78
6,350.04
4,286.27

~ 15875.00
 15875.09

620.95
1,435.27
128.48
1,514.96
57.10
649.02
256.96
3,029.92
256.96
3,029.92
146.78
1,976.92
13,103.24

'13,103.24

10.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
150.00

150.00

30.72
30.72
61.44

61.44

113.28

113.28

113.28




Expense Approval Report

Vendor Name Payable Number

Vendor: JHA100 - JAMESON HEATING & AIR
Vendor: JHA100 - JAMESON HEATING & AIR
JAMESON HEATING & AIR 9865

Vendor: JAY580 - JAY KEY SERVICE, INC.
Vendor: JAY580 - JAY KEY SERVICE, INC.
JAY KEY SERVICE, INC. 3277

Post Date

03/18/2025

03/17/2025

Vendor: LML100 - LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MUNICIPAL LAW LLC
Vendor: LML100 - LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MUNICIPAL LAW LLC

LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU 29544
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU 29544
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU 29544
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU 29544
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU 29544
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU C HALVERSON
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU G MOUNT
LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MU R HANSEN

Vendor: LGE100 - LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC
Vendor: LGE100 - LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 9615

Vendor: LOW505 - LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES
Vendor: LOW505 - LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 15293
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 15293
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 15293
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 70050
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 71162
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 71162
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 71162
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 74658
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 74831
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 74919
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 76029
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 76029
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 76029
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 77320
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 77320
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 77320
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 78307
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 78307
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 78307
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 78731
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 78731
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 78731
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 79772
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 79772
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 79772
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 83865
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 83865
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 83865
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85029

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025

03/14/2025

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Description (Item) Account Number

A/C REPAIR AND SERVICE CAL 30-800-50500

Vendor JHA100 - JAMESON HEATING & AIR Total: I

Vendor JHA100 - JAMESON HEATING & AIR Total:

Key Office 10-100-50500
Vendor JAY580 - JAY KEY SERVICE, INC, Total:

Vendor JAY580 - JAY KEY SERVICE, INC. Total: .

LEGAL FEES 10-100-56200
LEGAL FEES 10-200-56200
LEGAL FEES 10-400-56200
LEGAL FEES 20-700-56200
LEGAL FEES 30-800-56200

CITY OFFICIALS TRAING CH 10-100-56950
CITY OFFICALS TRAINING GM  10-100-56950
CITY OFFICALS TRAINING 10-100-56950

Vendor LML100 - LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MUNICIPAL LAW LLC Total:
Vendor LML100 - LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MUNICIPAL LAW LLC Total:

INDUSTRIAL ACETYLENE GAS-  20-600-50130
Vendor LGE100 - LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC Total:

Vendor LGE100 - LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC Total:

SEMI WHT BASE PAINT - NEW  10-300-95100
SEMI WHT BASE PAINT - NEW  20-600-95100
SEMI WHT BASE PAINT - NEW  20-700-95100
EXPAND INSULATION, SHEATH 30-800-50500
ECO GEN PURP FLOOR, FLT V-  10-300-50500
ECO GEN PURP FLOOR, FLT V-  20-600-50500
ECO GEN PURP FLOOR, FLTV-  20-700-50500
PICKETS - PKS 30-800-51000
WLK IN GATE, HASP, PADLOCK 20-600-51000
CONTR CH, TPE MEASURE, ST  20-700-52000
VNYL PLNK TILE, CONCRT FLR  10-300-95100
VNYL PLNK TILE, CONCRT FLR  20-600-95100
VNYL PLNK TILE, CONCRT FLR  20-700-95100
BUMPRS,MOUNTS,PVC CUTR, 10-300-95100
BUMPRS,MOUNTS,PVC CUTR, 20-600-95100
BUMPRS,MOUNTS,PVC CUTR, 20-700-95100
BUTCHER BLK OIL, SPNG- NE ~ 10-300-95100
BUTCHER BLK OIL, SPNG- NE  20-600-95100
BUTCHER BLK OIL, SPNG- NE  20-700-95100
ALEX PLS WHT, 20FT WHT FLX 10-300-95100
ALEX PLS WHT, 20FT WHT FLX 20-600-95100
ALEX PLS WHT, 20FT WHT FLX 20-700-95100
PVC DWV, 5GAL BUCKET - NE  10-300-95100
PVC DWV, 5GALBUCKET - NE  20-600-95100
PVC DWV, 5GAL BUCKET - NE  20-700-95100
4000 FLAT CEILING PAINT- NE  10-300-95100
4000 FLAT CEILING PAINT- NE  20-600-95100
4000 FLAT CEILING PAINT- NE  20-700-95100
INSHARKBITE, CPLNG, BLUEF  10-300-95100

Iltem # 2.

-

IO

2,360.00

~ 2,360.00

~2,360.00

942.14
942.14

942.14

1,341.50
1,694.00
1,246.00
936.00
273.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
5,595.50

5,595.50

60.83
60.83

60.83

0.26
0.53
0.53
996.33
12.11
24.22
24.22
15.84
257.81
94.92
174.17
348.35
348.35
19.15
38.30
38.30
12.15
24.30
24.29
14.99
29.99
29.99
4.90
9.80
9.80
16.43
32.85
32.85
2.50

37




Expense Approval Report

Vendor Name Payable Number

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85029

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85029

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85459

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85459

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85459

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85718

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85718

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 85718

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 88408

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 88408

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 88408

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 89848

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 89848

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 89848

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 94955

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 94955

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 94955

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 96695

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 96695

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 96695

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 99608

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 99608

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 99608

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 23573978
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 767160082
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 962475767
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES INV708085062
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES INV742310674
LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES INV742310674

Vendor: MAC300 - MARK COLE

Vendor: MAC300 - MARK COLE
MARK COLE MAC300
MARK COLE MCOLE 3.18

Vendor: MAR150 - MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC
Vendor: MAR150 - MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC

MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC ~ D224375
MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC ~ D224412
MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC  INVD224413

Vendor: MATM100 - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
Vendor: MATMI100 - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 702215686

Post Date

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/18/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025

Vendor: MARC100 - MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP
Vendor: MARC100 - MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH C 1911
MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH C 1911
MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH C 1911

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Description (ltem) Account Number

INSHARKBITE, CPLNG, BLUEF  20-600-95100
INSHARKBITE, CPLNG, BLUE F  20-700-95100
PAPER TWLS, CLEANER, MOP,  10-300-95100
PAPER TWLS, CLEANER, MOP, 20-600-95100
PAPER TWLS, CLEANER, MOP,  20-700-95100
HD LOCKING DRING - NEW BL  10-300-50130
HD LOCKING DRING - NEW BL  20-600-50130
HD LOCKING DRING - NEW BL  20-700-50130
CAULKING AND GUN - NEW O 10-300-50500
CAULKING AND GUN - NEW O 20-600-50500
CAULKING AND GUN - NEW O  20-700-50500
12" WOOD SHI, PAINT, TERRY  10-300-95100
12" WOOD SHI, PAINT, TERRY  20-600-95100
12" WOOD SHI, PAINT, TERRY  20-700-95100
TOEKICK,UTLTY PNE,SEMI WH  10-300-95100
TOEKICK,UTLTY PNE,SEMI WH  20-600-95100
TOEKICK,UTLTY PNE,SEMI WH 20-700-95100
1/2IN SBX20IN FT CNECTR- N  10-300-95100
1/2IN SBX20IN FT CNECTR- N 20-600-95100
1/2IN SBX20IN FT CNECTR- N 20-700-95100
MATERIAL NEW OFFC-STS/W/ 10-300-95100
MATERIAL NEW OFFC-STS/W/ 20-600-95100
MATERIAL NEW OFFC-STS/W/ 20-700-95100
6"X10FT PVC--SEWER CLOG & 20-700-51000
HND PMP, NUT DRIV, TRQ SET, 20-600-52000
UTIL TORCH, BATRY PKS, KOB  20-600-52000
METAL STRUT FOR TV MOUN  30-800-51000
HAND DRILL, PAINT - PKS 30-800-50500
HAND DRILL, PAINT - PKS 30-800-52000
Vendor LOWS05 - LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES Total:

Vendor LOW505 - LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES Total:

REIMBURSEMENT M COLE SU  10-200-56910
REIMBURSE M COLE UNIFOR  10-200-92500
Vendor MAC300 - MARK COLE Total:

Vendor MAC300 - MARK COLE Total:

ltem#2. B

INSPECT REC Z HWY
EXTINGUISHER SERVICE CALL
FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTI

30-800-56500
10-100-56500
30-800-50500

Vendor MAR150 - MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC Total:
1,027.13

Vendor MAR150 - MARMIC FIRE & SAFETY INC Total:

5/8" COMM STONE - FORCO  20-600-51000
Vendor MATM100 - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT Total:

Vendor MATM100 - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT Total:

SILICONIZED RELEASE AGENT-
SILICONIZED RELEASE AGENT-
SILICONIZED RELEASE AGENT-

10-300-71000
20-600-71000
20-700-71000

Vendor MARC100 - MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP Total:
Vendor MARC100 - MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP Total:

ARIMount

4.99
4.99
67.29
134.58
134.58
9.20
18.39
18.39
11.00
22.00
22.00
12.53
25.05
25.05
39.96
79.92
79.92
3.74
7.47
7.47
46.83
93.67
93.66
107.98
117.36
354.21
32.28
111.09
170.05

4,493.88
4,493.88

790.57
~189.00
979.57

979.57

670.84
141.52
214.77

102713

557.32
557.32

557.32

44.17
88.35
88.34
220.86

220.86

Pag
38




Expense Approval Report

Vendor Name Payable Number

Vendor: MID125 - MIDWEST METER INC
Vendor: MID125 - MIDWEST METER INC
MIDWEST METER INC 0174348-IN

Vendor: MEM100 - MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTUAL
Vendor: MEM100 - MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTUAL

MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTU  INV0032115

MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTU  INV0032115

MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTU  INV0032115

Vendor: ORE145 - O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC
Vendor: ORE145 - O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 1423
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 1423
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 1423
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 2613
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 2634
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 2718
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 3360
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 3372
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 3372
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 3372
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 4772
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 4883
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 816
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 816
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 816
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC ~ 2367-205223
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 2367-205257
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC  2367-205367
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC ~ 2367-207292

Vendor: 0ZA255 - OZARKS COCA COLA
Vendor: OZA255 - OZARKS COCA COLA

OZARKS COCA COLA 27817057

OZARKS COCA COLA INV27815853

Vendor: PAV100 - PAVLICH INC
Vendor: PAV100 - PAVLICH INC
PAVLICH INC 68721

Vendor: WPM100 - POSTMASTER

Vendor: WPM100 - POSTMASTER
POSTMASTER 654087167
POSTMASTER 654087167

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

Post Date

03/24/2025

03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/18/2025
03/24/2025

03/14/2025

03/24/2025
03/24/2025

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Description (Item) Account Number

3/4" M-25 BRZ GAL HRE W/IT  20-600-50130
Vendor MID125 - MIDWEST METER INC Total:

Vendor MID125 - MIDWEST METER INC Total:

MEM 10-16000
MEM 20-16000
MEM 30-16000

Vendor MEM100 - MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTUAL Total:
Vendor MEM100 - MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTUAL Total:

FLASHER FOR CRANE TRK # 11 10-300-71000
FLASHER FOR CRANE TRK # 11  20-600-71000
FLASHER FOR CRANE TRK # 11  20-700-71000
GL-WIPER FLUID, DEICER- SN  10-300-71100
STARTER FLUID, DEICER - PKS  30-800-71000
MAG HEATER, DE-GEL -LAGO  20-700-51000
WRENCH SET, SOCKET SET-S  10-300-52000
OIL SEAL FOR CRANE REPAIR  10-300-71100
OIL SEAL FOR CRANE REPAIR  20-600-71100
OIL SEAL FOR CRANE REPAIR  20-700-71100
1 GAL MOTOR OIL- LAGOON P 20-700-51000
QTHYDFLUID, MEGACRIMP, H  10-300-71100
FUNNEL, 1 GALHYDRLOIL- D  10-300-71000
FUNNEL, 1 GALHYDRLOIL- D 20-600-71000
FUNNEL, 1 GALHYDRLOIL- D  20-700-71000
PRIMER/SEALER, CONSOLE, S 10-300-71100
FUSE ASSRTMT / STREETS WR  10-300-71000
1/2 PIREPAIR - STREET ROLLER 10-300-71100
QT- BAR QOIL - FOR CHAINSAW  10-300-71100

Vendor ORE145 - O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC Total: )

Item

#2. I°

ARrmmoumnt

15,905.69

15,905.69
15,905.69

1,493.25
2,339.44
1,144.84

4,977.53

Vendor ORE145 - O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC Total: -

COCA COLA CONCESSIONS - P 30-800-50200
COCA COLA CONCESSIONS - P 30-800-50200
Vendor OZA255 - OZARKS COCA COLA Total:

Vendor OZA255 - OZARKS COCA COLA Total:

ICE CONTROL ROAD SALT - ST  10-300-50130
Vendor PAV100 - PAVLICH INC Total:

Vendor PAV100 - PAVLICH INC Total:

UTILITY INVOICE POSTAGE 10-100-50750
UTILITY INVOICE POSTAGE 20-700-50750
Vendor WPM100 - POSTMASTER Total:

Vendor WPM100 - POSTMASTER Total:

4,977.53

3.61
7.21
7.22
27.65
21.56
118.86
68.98
3.44
6.88
6.88
22.99
105.30
6.00
11.99
11.99
48.96
18.69
27.99
7.99

T 534.19

534.19

495.00
495.00
990.00

990.00

2,439.15

2,439.15

2,439.15

918.39
918.38

1,836.77
1,836.77

Pag
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

Vendor: PP1200 - PREMIER PYROTECHNICS INC
Vendor: PPI1200 - PREMIER PYROTECHNICS INC
PREMIER PYROTECHNICS INC 0019862

Payable Number

Vendor: P11100 - PUMP IT, INC
Vendor: P11100 - PUMP IT, INC
PUMP T, INC 2725

Vendor: RH100 - REBECCA HANSEN
Vendor: RH100 - REBECCA HANSEN
REBECCA HANSEN INV0032104

Vendor: REC300 - REJIS COMMISSION
Vendor: REC300 - REJIS COMMISSION
REJIS COMMISSION 550103

Vendor: SAS150 - SASCO PAVEMENT COATING, INC.
Vendor: SAS150 - SASCO PAVEMENT COATING, INC.

SASCO PAVEMENT COATING, | 6570

SASCO PAVEMENT COATING, | INV0032144

Vendor: SHP550 - SHANNON SHIPLEY

Vendor: SHP550 - SHANNON SHIPLEY
SHANNON SHIPLEY INV0032064
SHANNON SHIPLEY JANUARY 2025

Vendor: SOMO0100 - SOMO, INC
Vendor: SOM0100 - SOMO, INC
SOMO, INC 2459 /1

Vendor: MIS315 - SPIRE
Vendor: MIS315 - SPIRE

SPIRE INV0032119
SPIRE INV0032121
SPIRE INV0032123
SPIRE INV0032124
SPIRE INV0032125

Vendor: SPR275 - SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WORKS CO
Vendor: SPR275 - SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WORKS CO

SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WO  343722-01

SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WO  343726-01

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

Post Date

03/24/2025

03/18/2025

03/18/2025

03/18/2025

03/14/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/17/2025

03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/24/2025
03/24/2025

Payable Dates: 3/11/2(

Description (Item) Account Number

FIREWORKS FREEDOM FEST -  30-800-50450

Vendor PP1200 - PREMIER PYROTECHNICS INC Total: ]
Vendor PP1200 - PREMIER PYROTECHNICS INC Total:

SEPTIC TANK PUMP BASEBALL 30-800-50500

Vendor PI1100 - PUMP IT, INC Total:
Vendor P11100 - PUMP IT, INC Total:

POSTAGE 10-100-50750

Vendor RH100 - REBECCA HANSEN Total:
Vendor RH100 - REBECCA HANSEN Total:

REJIS 10-200-57400

Vendor REC300 - REJIS COMMISSION Total:
Vendor REC300 - REJIS COMMISSION Total:

STAR STA-FLEX CRACKFILLER -  10-300-51000
SPEED BUMPS, LAG BOLTS, C  30-800-50500

Vendor SAS150 - SASCO PAVEMENT COATING, INC. Total:
Vendor SAS150 - SASCO PAVEMENT COATING, INC. Total:

REIMBURSE S SHIPLEY CELLP  10-200-61000
REIMBURSE S SHIPLEY CELL P  10-200-61000

Vendor SHP550 - SHANNON SHIPLEY Total:
Vendor SHP550 - SHANNON SHIPLEY Total:

MATS FOR WEIGHT ROOM - P 30-800-50400

Vendor SOMO100 - SOMO, INC Total:
Vendor SOMO100 - SOMO, INC Total:

SPIRE FEB CITY HALL 10-100-62100
SPIRE FEB 125 HOLLY CIR 20-700-62100
SPIRE FEB 108 W JACKSON 20-600-62100
SPIRE FEB COMMUNITY BLD  30-800-62100

SPIRE FEB 133 STHWY Z 30-800-62100

Vendor MIS315 - SPIRE Total:
Vendor MIS315 - SPIRE Total:

MISC WTR SPLYS FOR SACRIV  20-600-51000
PRO-RING FINISH 34X 24-S  20-700-51000

Vendor SPR275 - SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WORKS CO Total:
Vendor SPR275 - SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WORKS CO Total:

OT

Iltem # 2.

+
mrrroaril

9,500.00
9,500.00

9,500.00

375.00
375.00

T 375.00

22.70
23.70

23.70

71.25
71.25

7125

63.00
659.80
722.80

722.80

50.00
50.00
100.00

100.00

99.90
99.90

99.90

251.24

55.65
327.82
287.86
675.69

159826

1,598.26

37,109.72
761.98

T 37,871.70
37,871.70

Pag —4
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Expense Approval Report Payable Dates: 3/11/2 |tem#2. |5

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number ATTOUNt

Vendor: SPR200 - SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Vendor: SPR200 - SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNT 030425 03/14/2025 WATER SAMPLE TESTING SER  20-600-50200 ~ 143.00
Vendor SPR200 - SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT Total: 143.00
Vendor SPR200 - SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT Total: 143.00

Vendor: STA160 - STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY INC
Vendor: STA160 - STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY INC

STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY IN 3798248 03/18/2025 PVC PIPE - PKS 30-800-50500 14.49
STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY IN  INV3797291 03/24/2025 WATER VALVE REPLACEMT FO  30-800-50500 208.48
STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY IN  INV5633715 03/24/2025 PVC PIPE - PKS 30-800-50500 - 14.49
Vendor STA160 - STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY INC Total: 237.46
Vendor STA160 - STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY INC Total:  237.46

Vendor: STC300 - STEFAN COLLETTE
Vendor: STC300 - STEFAN COLLETTE

STEFAN COLLETTE 905195 03/24/2025 REIMBURSE COLLETTE MIKE S 10-200-92500 4.32
Vendor STC300 - STEFAN COLLETTE Total: 4.32
Vendor STC300 - STEFAN COLLETTE Total: 4.32

Vendor: SSO100 - SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS
Vendor: SSO100 - SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS

SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS 173Y433F0394463088 03/24/2025 RECHARGEABLE BTRY PCKS F  20-600-52000 657.82
SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS 173Y433F0394463088 03/24/2025 RECHARGEABLE BTRY PCKS F  20-700-52000 657.82
Vendor $S0100 - SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS Total: 1,315.64
Vendor SSO100 - SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS Total: 1,315.64

Vendor: COC200 - SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING LLC
Vendor: COC200 - SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING LLC

SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING ~ SW2812 03/19/2025 SW23-551A WILLARD 2025 P 20-600-56400 360.00
SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING ~ SW2813 03/19/2025 WTR STDY UPDT & DNR 5 YRS 20-600-56400 1,250.00
Vendor COC200 - SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING LLC Total: 1,610.00
Vendor COC200 - SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING LLC Total: 1,610.00

Vendor: DAR200 - TALLENT AUTOMOTIVE INC
Vendor: DAR200 - TALLENT AUTOMOTIVE INC

TALLENT AUTOMOTIVE INC 55467 03/18/2025 TIRE REPAIR MOWERS - PKS ~ 30-800-71100 21.00
Vendor DAR200 - TALLENT AUTOMOTIVE INC Total: 21.00
Vendor DAR200 - TALLENT AUTOMOTIVE INC Total: 21.00

Vendor: TRH100 - TREVOR HOFFMAN
Vendor: TRH100 - TREVOR HOFFMAN

TREVOR HOFFMAN FEB 2025 03/24/2025 Feb Phone Reimb Hoffman  10-300-61000 10.00
TREVOR HOFFMAN FEB 2025 03/24/2025 Feb Phone Reimb Hoffman 20-600-61000 20.00
TREVOR HOFFMAN FEB 2025 03/24/2025 Feb Phone Reimb Hoffman  20-700-61000 20.00
Vendor TRH100 - TREVOR HOFFMAN Total: 50.00
Vendor TRH100 - TREVOR HOFFMAN Total: 50.00

Vendor: TYL100 - TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
Vendor: TYL100 - TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC  INVO032106 03/18/2025 Time clock maintenance 10-100-95500 199.67
Vendor TYL100 - TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC Total: 199.67
Vendor TYL100 - TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC Total:  199.67

Vendor: ULN100 - ULINE
Vendor: ULN100 - ULINE

ULINE 189995949 03/24/2025 6"X50' OUTDOOR REFLECT TP 10-300-50130 388.20
Vendor ULN100 - ULINE Total: 388.20
Vendor ULN100 - ULINE Total: 388.20

Vendor: AMK100 - VESTIS
Vendor: AMK100 - VESTIS
VESTIS 6282 03/14/2025 PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV  10-300-92500 9.11

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM Pag "
41




Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS
VESTIS

Vendor: WIL295 - WILLARD CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Vendor: WIL295 - WILLARD CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

WILLARD CHAMBER OF COM

Payabie Number

6282
6282
7799
7799
7799
9734
9734
9734
4170321595
4170321595
4170321595
4170323540
4170323540
4170323540

147

Vendor: WTV100 - WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC

Vendor: WTV100 - WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC

WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

2730
2730
2730
3151
3438
7420
7420
7420
8061
8077
8123
8458
26349
26349
26353
26354
d118324
d118484
D118773
D118773
D118904
D118904
D118922
B282312
B283619
B283625
B283625
B283625
B283682
B284005
B284007
B284053
B284121
B284248
B284297
B284299

Post Date

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

03/18/2025

03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/14/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/17/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/18/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

Description {Item)

PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUPLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUPLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUPLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV
PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERV

Vendor AMK100 - VESTIS Total:

Payable Dates: 3/11/2(

ltem#2. PP

Account Number

20-600-92500
20-700-92500
10-300-92500
20-600-92500
20-700-92500
10-300-92500
20-600-92500
20-700-92500
10-300-92500
20-600-92500
20-700-92500
10-300-92500
20-600-92500
20-700-92500

Vendor AMK100 - VESTIS Total:

WILLARD CHAMBER OF COM

30-800-55800

Vendor WIL295 - WILLARD CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Total:

Vendor WIL295 - WILLARD CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Total:

6' HDMI CABLE, 3' USB MICRO
6' HDMI CABLE, 3' USB MICRO
6' HDMI CABLE, 3' USB MICRO
6" ZINC SFTY HASP, PADLOCK -
MM 3PC NUT DRIVER SET - ST
SEALS, CONNCTRS, CPLNGS, V
SEALS, CONNCTRS, CPLNGS, V
SEALS, CONNCTRS, CPLNGS, V
MISC BOLT/HARDWARE - MTR
MLTI MTRL BIT, DRILL BIT - WT
GT 1GA; STND N SPRAY - ST §
1/4" X 8" SONIC SDS BIT, FINE
BUTT CONNECTR, MOUSE TR
BUTT CONNECTR, MOUSE TR
BOLT OIL FOR TRUCK - PKS
KEY FOR JASONS OFFICE - PKS
PAINT BRUSH, PAINTERS TAPE
PAINT BRUSHES, TRAY LINER -
FITTINGS FOR POOL LEAK, SC
FITTINGS FOR POOL LEAK, SC
SCREWS AND WASHERS FOR T
SCREWS AND WASHERS FOR T
KEY FOR PLANNING DEPT

3X5 4MIL BLK SHEETING - AB
7-1/4" 247 CONST BGS, 11' BK
SLV PNT MARKER, MIG WIRE
SLV PNT MARKER, MIG WIRE
SLV PNT MARKER, MIG WIRE
1X4X16 WP PREMIUM - AB Sl
GT DH DIG DRAIN SPADE- LAG
2" WHT S X T FEM ADAPTER-
5-3/8" CONST BLU BAGS, LAG
5/16"X6" SONIC BIT - AB SIDE
VOLT TESTER, JAPAN PLDE, MI
CONC PRT BLK, RDY MIX W/G
IPG 3/4X60' ELEC TAPE- AB SD

10-300-52000
20-600-52000
20-700-52000
10-300-50130
10-300-52000
10-300-95100
20-600-95100
20-700-95100
20-600-71000
20-600-51000
10-300-50130
10-300-52000
30-800-50500
30-800-50550
30-800-71000
30-800-50700
30-800-50500
30-800-50500
30-800-50500
30-800-52000
30-800-50110
30-800-50130
10-100-50500
10-300-51000
20-700-51000
10-300-50130
20-600-50130
20-700-50130
20-700-51000
20-700-51000
20-700-51000
20-700-50130
10-300-51000
20-700-51000
20-600-51000
10-300-51000

Amount

18.23
18.22
8.99
17.99
17.98
8.72
17.45
17.45
100.91
201.82
201.82
7.74
15.49
15.48
677.40

677.40

_180.00
180.00

o 180.00

3.60
7.19
7.19
25.63
5.39
38.94
77.88
77.88
1.89
8.98
40.49
9.87
7.19
2.65
6.29
5.37
17.80
25.87
16.59
2.24
13.49
3.97
1.79
28.78
14.38
9.18
18.35
18.35
29.88
7.00
3.59
15.29
7.19
66.18
52.12
6.44

Page i
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC
WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC

3/21/2025 12:27.06 PM

Payable Number

B284651
B284667
D118566
D118570
D118866
D118972
D119053
D119062
D119117
D119144
D119253
INV0032140
INV0032141
INV0032142
INV0032142
INV0032215

Post Date

03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025
03/24/2025

Description {Item)

MICRO CVR, PLY BRSH, GLUE
CONCTR, HEX BSHING, LEAD
FLT BLK ENML, 60 GRIT FLAP,
3/16" SONIC SDS BIT/ BOLY BR
TOXIC DUST RESPIRATOR - CO
15x25 4MM BLK SHEETING -C
MISC SINGLE CUT KEY, 10' PO
PICK UP TL, LEAF BAGS, GRX C
EXTRME LIQ NAILS, FORK LAT
5/16X2-1/2X5 U-BOLT- MAINT
SEWER CLOG & REPAIR - 712
MIX OIL FOR WEED EATER - P
DECKING FOR POND REC - PKS
DECKING FOR POND, SAFETY
DECKING FOR POND, SAFETY
15PK 1/2 INSUL STAPLE - MAI

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Account Number

Iltem # 2.

5

t

20-600-51000
20-600-51000
10-300-71100
10-300-50130
20-600-51000
20-600-51000
20-600-50130
10-300-50130
20-700-51000
10-300-71100
20-700-51000
30-800-71100
30-800-51000
30-800-50177
30-800-51000
20-700-51000

Vendor WTV100 - WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC Total:
Vendor WTV100 - WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC Total:

Grand Total:

13.11
38.66
86.61
50.57
85.98
26.99
17.61
34.70
17.07

5.92
64.78
23.74
24.58

5.21
38.56

3.58

1,222.58

Page

11

122258

T 155,215.09

£
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Expense Approval Report

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

Fund Summary

Fund
10 - GENERAL FUND
20 - WATER AND SEWER FUND
30 - PARKS FUND
Grand Total:

Account Summary
Account Name
SUPPLIES-GCG
BUILDING MAINTENANC
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GC
OFFICE SUPPLIES-GCG
POSTAGE-GCG
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIP
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIO
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-GE
LEGAL-GCG
SAFETY PROGRAM-GCG
TRAINING & EDUCATION
TELEPHONE-GCG
UTILITIES GAS-GCG
CAPITAL ASSET EQUIPM
PREPAID INSURANCE-GC
SUPPLIES-LAW
OFFICE SUPPLIES-LAW
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-LA
LEGAL-LAW
TRAVEL EXPENSE - COUR
EQUIPMENT/SOFTWARE
TELEPHONE-LAW
VEHICLE REPAIR & MAIN
VEHICLE LEASE-LAW
UNIFORMS-LAW
SUPPLIES-COURT
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES-COURT
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-CO
SUPPLIES-STREETS
BUILDING MAINTENANC
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ST
REPAIRS AND MAINTEN
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIP
TELEPHONE-STREETS
VEHICLE REPAIR & MAIN
EQUIPMENT REPAIR &
VEHICLE LEASE-STREETS
EQUIPMENT LEASE
UNIFORMS-STREETS
CAPITAL ASSET EXP-STRE
SUPPLIES-P&D
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-P
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIO
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-P&
LEGAL-P&D
VEHICLE REPAIR & MAIN
VEHICLE LEASE-P&D
PREPAID INSURANCE-W
SUPPLIES-WATER

Account Number
10-100-50130
10-100-50500
10-100-50550
10-100-50700
10-100-50750
10-100-52000
10-100-55800
10-100-55850
10-100-56200
10-100-56500
10-100-56950
10-100-61000
10-100-62100
10-100-95500
10-16000
10-200-50130
10-200-50700
10-200-55850
10-200-56200
10-200-56910
10-200-57400
10-200-61000
10-200-71000
10-200-75000
10-200-92500
10-250-50130
10-250-50550
10-250-50700
10-250-55850
10-300-50130
10-300-50500
10-300-50550
10-300-51000
10-300-52000
10-300-61000
10-300-71000
10-300-71100
10-300-75000
10-300-75100
10-300-92500
10-300-95100
10-400-50130
10-400-50550
10-400-55800
10-400-55850
10-400-56200
10-400-71000
10-400-75000
20-16000
20-600-50130

Expense Amount
38,479.24
84,504.47
32,231.38

Expense Amount
66.20
943.93
13.18
97.49
942.09
77.00
75.00
75.03
1,341.50
141.52
105.00
50.00
251.24
199.67
6,732.03
14.68
20.12
131.02
1,694.00
790.57
71.25
100.00
620.95
1,435.27
455.30
7.05
3.29
14.91
8.34
3,359.06
23.11
21.35
4,838.30
523.64
40.00
314.01
313.86
1,514.96
529.86
135.47
8,161.22
7.05
3.29
225.00
39.31
1,246.00
57.10
649.02
8,689.48
16,223.53

155,215.09

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Report

tem#2. |5
ummary
Page 4.
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Expense Approval Report

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

Account Number
20-600-50200
20-600-50500
20-600-50550
20-600-50700
20-600-51000
20-600-52000
20-600-55850
20-600-56400
20-600-61000
20-600-62100
20-600-71000
20-600-71100
20-600-75000
20-600-75100
20-600-92500
20-600-95100
20-700-50130
20-700-50500
20-700-50550
20-700-50700
20-700-50750
20-700-51000
20-700-52000
20-700-55850
20-700-56200
20-700-61000
20-700-62100
20-700-70100
20-700-71000
20-700-71100
20-700-75000
20-700-75100
20-700-92500
20-700-95100
30-16000
30-800-47100
30-800-50110
30-800-50130
30-800-50177
30-800-50200
30-800-50400
30-800-50450
30-800-50500
30-800-50550
30-800-50700
30-800-51000
30-800-52000
30-800-55200
30-800-55800
30-800-55850
30-800-56200
30-800-56500
30-800-56900
30-800-56950
30-800-62100
30-800-71000
30-800-71100

Account Summary

Account Name
LABORATORY FEES-WAT
BUILDING MAINTENANC
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-W
OFFICE SUPPLIES-WATER
REPAIRS AND MAINTEN
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIP
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-WA
PROFESSIONAL-WATER
TELEPHONE WATER
UTILITIES GAS-WATER
VEHICLE REPAIR & MAIN
EQUIPMENT REPAIR &
VEHICLE LEASE-WATER
EQUIPMENT LEASE
UNIFORMS-WATER
CAPITAL ASSET EXP-WAT
SUPPLIES-SEWER
BUILDING MAINTENANC
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SE
OFFICE SUPPLIES-SEWER
POSTAGE-SEWER
REPAIRS AND MAINTEN
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIP
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-SE
LEGAL-SEWER
TELEPHONE-SEWER
UTILITIES GAS-SEWER
EQUIPMENT FUEL-SEWE
VEHICLE REPAIR & MAIN
EQUIPMENT REPAIR &
VEHICLE LEASE-SEWER
EQUIPMENT LEASE
UNIFORMS-SEWER
CAPITAL ASSET EXP-SEW
PREPAID INSURANCE-PK
YOUTH PROGRAMS-PKS
SUPPLIES - GROUNDS
SUPPLIES GENERAL-PKS
SUPPLIES-YOUTH CAMP
CONCESSIONS-PKS
FITNESS CENTER EXPENS
FREEDOM FEST EXPENSE
BUILDING MAINTENANC
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-PK
OFFICE SUPPLIES-PKS
REPAIRS AND MAINTEN
SUPPLIES SMALL EQUIP
ADVERTISING-PKS

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIO
EQUIPMENT RENTAL-PK
LEGAL-PKS

SAFETY PROGRAM-PKS
TRAVEL EXPENSE-PKS
TRAINING & EDUCATION
UTILITIES GAS PKS
VEHICLE REPAIR & MAIN
EQUIPMENT REPAIR &

Expense Amount
143.00
46.22
49.30
73.79
38,150.69
1,136.58
38.10
1,610.00
80.00
327.82
674.91
6.88
3,029.92
1,059.74
270.98
1,062.46
132.53
46.22
49.30
73.80
918.38
2,337.64
1,041.97
38.10
936.00
80.00
55.65
46.00
645.55
6.88
3,029.92
1,059.74
270.95
1,062.44
5,431.11
33.00
29.45
34.69
459.16
2,036.28
334.67
9,500.00
5,443.11
40.63
60.80
186.84
328.96
32.69
433.00
61.67
273.00
670.84
3,531.64
150.00
963.55
174.63
44.74

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Iltem # 2.

Page]
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Expense Approval Report

3/21/2025 12:27:06 PM

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name
30-800-75000 VEHICLE LEASE-PKS
Grand Total:

Project Account Summary
Project Account Key
*k None* *
2070095500-13

Grand Total:

Expense Amount
1,976.92

155,215.09

Expense Amount
152,938.37
2,276.72
155,215.09

Payable Dates: 3/11/2

Iltem # 2.
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Iltem # 2.

CITY OF WILLARD
BOARD OF ALDERMEN

AGENDA ITEM #2-D
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ACTION REQUIRED: INFORMATION ONLY

February 2025 Check Registers
1. Pooled Check Register
2. JIS Check Register
3. Refund Check Register

Finance Department Report
3/24/2025 Board of Aldermen Meeting
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Vendor Number
Payable #

Bank Code: CITY-CITY

MASA

FEB 2025 201829

AMA300
06
175
176

BVM100
5571
2372

ASCAP
2025

APA200
Q014657

BLE100
DEPOSIT

BWI200
1050

CLP100
7707

HVR100
JAN

CIvV100
1137

Ciw100
24123-1

CPI100
6509
6510

6511

CON170
7667
7713

DAV100
2-3

DNS100
1035

FRAS55
18021-2

GCO100

City of Willard, MO

Vendor Name
Payable Type

Post Date

MEDICAL AIR SERVICES ASSOCIATION

Invoice

02/01/2025

ALLGEIER, MARTIN & ASSOCIATES, INC

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025

AMERICAN TRAILER & STORAGE, INC.

Invoice
Invoice

ASCAP
Invoice

ASSET PANDA

Invoice

BENNETT LEISURE LLC

Invoice

BULK WASTE LLC d/b/a BW! SANITATION

Invoice

CALIBRE PRESS

Invoice

CAROLYN HALVERSON

Invoice

CIVIC REVIEW INC

Invaice

CJW TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, LLC

Invoice

02/05/2025
02/05/2025

02/05/2025

01/24/2025

02/10/2025

02/05/2025

02/05/2025

02/05/2025

02/05/2025

02/10/2025

COLORGRAPHIC PRINTING INC

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

CONCO COMPANIES

Invoice
Invoice

02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025

02/05/2025
02/05/2025

DAVID DORAN,ATTORNEY AT LAW

Invoice

DNS EQUIPMENT LLC

Invoice

FEDERAL LICENSING INC

Invoice

02/05/2025

02/05/2025

02/10/2025

FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTERS, INC

Invoice

GOVCONNECTIONS INC

02/05/2025

Payment Date Payment Type
Payable Description

02/07/2025 Regular
FEB 2025 GROUP MEDICAL TRANSPORT |

02/13/2025 Regular
94 LS & FM IMPRVMNTS FY2023 CDS GRN
ON-CALL REQ REG LS CAP ANLYS, LOC EXS
PROCTOR RD DRAINAGE IMPRVMNTS FSB

02/13/2025 Regular
STORAGE CONTAINER RENTALS - PKS
STORAGE CONTAINER RENTAL - PKS

02/13/2025 Regular
MUSIC SUBSCRIPTION - PKS

02/13/2025 Regular
ANNUAL SUBSCRPTN - ALL

02/13/2025 Regular
DEPOSIT REC CTR REMDL JASON'S NW OF

02/13/2025 Regular
JACKSON PARK TEMP TOILETS - PKS

02/13/2025 Regular
TRAINING S. PURDY - LAW

02/13/2025 Regular
REIM PHONE-GEN

02/13/2025 Regular
SETUP & SUBSC P&D/CLERK SOFTWARE -

02/13/2025 Regular
JACKSON ST SIDEWALK - STS

02/13/2025 Regular
ADVERTISING BANNER GYM SHELTER INS
ADVERTISING BANNER GYM GLENNS AUT
ADVERTISING GYM BANNER TODDS H/C -

02/13/2025 Regular
CONCRETE/RIVER MIX-MEGAN LANE SIDE
5/8 COMM STONE-MEGAN LANE SIDEWA

02/13/2025 Regular
MUNICIPAL JUDGE FEES - CT

02/13/2025 Regular
HYPOCHLORITE SOL- CHLORINE WELL TRE

02/13/2025 Regular
FCC LICENSE RENEWAL APP FEE - LAW

02/13/2025 Regular
UNIFORM ITEMS C. SMITH - LAW

02/13/2025 Regular

Discount Amount

Discount Amount

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Check

Iltem # 2. t

By Check Number
Date Range: 02/01/2025 - 02/28/2025

Payment Amount

Payable Amount

266.00
266.00

48,828.00
45,204.00
1,251.00
2,373.00

420.00
305.00
115.00

445.00
445.00

2,000.00
2,000.00

1,365.00
1,365.00

457.80
457.80

395.00
395.00

50.00
50.00

10,400.00
10,400.00

5,373.75
5,373.75

406.23
135.41
135.41
135.41

848.73
526.76
321.97

900.00
900.00

1,239.21
1,239.21

135.00
135.00

159.97
159.97

15,982.51

Number

50497

50498

50499

50500

50501

50502

50503

50504

50505

50506

50507

50508

50509

50510

50511

50512

50513

50514
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #
6915.02

LEG250
1-25

MPI150
525.21

MCM200
24-25

MIS495
92112

PAV100
15092

RAN175
167287

REP100
43212

GCH100
10

SSE100
9042

SPR275
15901
16401

SPR200
20425

SQB100
1204

STA160
5978

STE300
743

SUN275
145935

TCU100
1466

GTR100
4221

TRH100
JAN

WY0100
FEB

EZA150
181

WPM100
2-13-25

WPM100

Vendor Name

Payable Type Post Date
Invoice 02/05/2025
LEGALSHIELD

Invoice 02/05/2025
MELTON PROPANE, INC.

Invoice 02/05/2025

Payment Date

Payment Type

Payable Description

FIBR OPTIC UPGRD INTERNET/PHONE SH

02/13/2025

GROUP INS MCCLAIN & SHIPLEY-LAW

02/13/2025

PROPANE POLICE STATION - LAW

MISSOURI CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSO( 02/13/2025

Invoice 02/05/2025

MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL

Invoice 02/05/2025
PAVLICH INC
Invoice 02/05/2025

RANDALL A. BROWN
Invoice 02/05/2025

REPUBLIC PRINTING INC
Invoice 02/05/2025

SPRINGFIELD ANIMAL CONTROL
Invoice 02/05/2025

SPRINGFIELD STAMP & ENGRAVING

Invoice 02/05/2025
SPRINGFIELD WINWATER WORKS CO

Invoice 02/05/2025
Invoice 02/05/2025

MEMBERSHIP W. YOUNG - GEN

02/13/2025

CRIMINAL RECORD SEARCH - LAW

02/13/2025

ICE CONTROL SALT HAULED IN - STS

02/13/2025

BLDG INSPECTIONS & ZONING CONSLT - P

02/13/2025

2 PART PLEA OFFER/AGRMNT FORMS - CT

02/13/2025

ANIMAL IMPOUND FEES-LAW

02/13/2025

DESK PLATE R. HANSEN - GEN

02/13/2025

8 PVC MEGALUG, GASKET, MJ T-BOLTS - W
STRIPE TRAFF WAND, UTILITY BLADE - W /

SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY HEALTH DEPAR 02/13/2025

Invoice 02/05/2025

SQUIBB MEDIA, LLC
Invoice 02/05/2025

STAR MECHANICAL SUPPLY INC
Invoice 02/05/2025

STATE TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO., INC
Invoice 02/05/2025

SUNNY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Invoice 02/05/2025

T AND C UNDERGROUND
Invoice 02/05/2025

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO
Invoice 02/05/2025

TREVOR HOFFMAN

Invoice 02/05/2025
WESLEY YOUNG
Invoice 02/05/2025

WILLARD TIRE LLC

Invoice 02/05/2025
POSTMASTER
Invoice 02/13/2025
POSTMASTER

WATER SAMPLE TESTING - W

02/13/2025

PUBLISH SUMM OF REV-GEN

02/13/2025

PRESSURE GAUGE, BUSHNG, TEST PLG, A

02/13/2025

FUEL FILTER FOR THE MINI EX - STS /W /

02/13/2025

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

MOTOROLA RADIOS - LAW

02/13/2025

BORE SERVICE MEADOWS - W

02/13/2025

Regular

Regular

SET NEW TIRES #5 - LAW

02/13/2025

REIM CELL PHONE JAN - STS/W/S

02/13/2025

Regular

Regular

PHONE REIM FEB - GEN

02/13/2025

4 WHEEL ALIGNMENT #5 - LAW

02/13/2025

Regular

Regular

UTILITY POSTAGE-W/S

02/24/2025

Regular

Date Range: 02/01/20

Discount Amount
Discount Amount

Iltem # 2.

Payment Amount

Payable Amount

0.00 15,982.51
0.00 29.90

0.00 29.90
0.00 525.21

0.00 525.21
0.00 150.00

0.00 150.00
0.00 33.25

0.00 33.25
0.00 2,509.85

0.00 2,509.85
0.00 1,005.00

0.00 1,005.00
0.00 145.00

0.00 145.00
0.00 80.00

0.00 80.00
0.00 19.35

0.00 19.35
0.00 378.72

0.00 189.12

0.00 189.60
0.00 117.00

0.00 117.00
0.00 75.24

0.00 75.24
0.00 318.70

0.00 319.70
0.00 237.52

0.00 237.52
0.00 1,242.51

0.00 1,242.51
0.00 1,500.00

0.00 1,500.00
0.00 663.75

0.00 663.75
0.00 50.00

0.00 50.00
0.00 50.00

0.00 50.00
0.00 85.00

0.00 85.00
0.00 263.94

0.00 263.94
0.00 1,835.50

Number

50515

50516

50517

50518

50519

50520

50521

50522

50523

50524

50525

50526

50527

50528

50529

50530

50531

50532

50533

50534

50535

50536

49




Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #
2-24-25

CIW100
23156-4

FAM200
PPE 2/1/25

FAM200
PPE 2/15/2025

SBS100
QUOTE 86715

AGS200
7783

APM100
2-4-25

BLE100
BALANCE

BUS180
89808

COX200
2-1-25

DEL100
Q9910

FRA555
18096-2
18097-2
183

GLA200
18549

GCO100
849.01

GRE370
2-14-25

HIL100
8085

LML100
29327
29328

LGE100
5268

LO0100
OVRPMT

MPI150
46778

MARC100
8843

MOC100

Vendor Name
Payable Type
Invoice

Post Date
02/24/2025

CJW TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, LLC
Invoice 02/24/2025

FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
Invoice 02/07/2025

FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER

Invoice 02/21/2025
SEALBOSS

Invoice 02/24/2025
AIRGAS USA LLC

Invoice 02/20/2025
APPLE MARKET

Invoice 02/20/2025
BENNETT LEISURE LLC

Invoice 02/10/2025

BUS ANDREWS TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC
Invoice 02/20/2025

COX OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE

Invoice 02/20/2025
DELL MARKETING LP
Invoice 01/24/2025

FIRST RESPONDER OUTFITTERS, INC

Invoice 02/20/2025
Invoice 02/20/2025
Invoice 02/20/2025
GLENN'S AUTOMOTIVE LLC

Invoice 02/20/2025
GOVCONNECTIONS INC

Invoice 02/20/2025
GREENE COUNTY MISSOURI

Invoice 02/20/2025

HILLYARD INC/ SPRINGFIELD
Invoice 02/20/2025

LAUBER AND ASSOCIATES MUNICIPAL LAW LLC 02/27/2025

02/20/2025
02/20/2025

Invoice
Invoice

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC
Invoice 02/20/2025

LOONEY UNDERGROUND, LLC

Invoice 02/26/2025
MELTON PROPANE, INC.
Invoice 02/20/2025

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP

Invoice 02/20/2025

MISSOURI ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC

Payment Date Payment Type
Payable Description
UTILITY BILLING POSTAGE-W/S

02/24/2025 Regular
JACKSON ST - STS
02/25/2025 Regular

REMITTANCE ID 11017943 Paid 2/7/2025

02/25/2025 Regular
REMITTANCE ID 11017943 Paid 2/21/202

02/26/2025 Regular
PUMP STARTER KIT-MANHOLES-SEWER

02/27/2025 Regular
CYLINDER LEASE RENEWAL FOR WELDER -

02/27/2025 Regular
NACHO CHIPS - PKS
02/27/2025 Regular

BALANCE REC CTR REMDL JASON'S NW O

02/27/2025 Regular
POLY SNW DEFLECTR KIT-SNW PLW TRK-S

02/27/2025 Regular
SHOTS-DURHAM, IVANOV, BARRIOS-STS/

02/27/2025 Regular
(6) LAPTOPS, (3) DESKTOP COMPTRS - GE

02/27/2025 Regular
UNIFORM ITEMS C. SMITH - LAW
UNIFORM ITEMS C. SMITH - LAW
UNIFORM ITEM(S) A. HICKCOX - LAW

02/27/2025 Regular
SWAY BAR, WHEEL ALIGNMNT 23 CHARG

02/27/2025 Regular
ACROBAT PRO TEAM LICENSES-GEN

02/27/2025 Regular
APRIL 2025 ELECTION COST ESTM - GEN

02/27/2025 Regular
PAPER TOWELS, TISSUE, FLOOR PADS - PK

Regular
CITY ATTY FEES - ALL
CITY PROSECUTOR FEES - LAW

02/27/2025 Regular
CO2- SHOP SPLY GAS-STS /W /S

02/27/2025 Regular
REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT FOR DAMAGE

02/27/2025 Regular
PROPANE POLICE STATION - LAW

02/27/2025 Regular
SALT NEUTRLZR, GLASS CLNR - STS/W/S

02/27/2025 Regular

Date Range: 02/01/20

Discount Amount
Discount Amount
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Payment Amount

Payable Amount

1,835.50

1,378.91
1,378.91

207.69
207.69

207.69
207.69

5,254.35
5,254.35

116.00
116.00

8.97
8.97

1,365.00
1,365.00

300.00
300.00

765.64
765.64

10,271.28
10,271.28

652.94
113.98
293.98
244,98

791.60
791.60

2,303.04
2,303.04

6,439.66
6,439.66

451.01
451.01

11,018.50
6,669.00
4,349.50

56.39
56.39

94.85
94.85

294.05
294.05

390.80
390.80

89.10

Iltem #

2.

Number

50537

50538

50539

50540

50553

50554

50555

50556

50557

50558

50559

50560

50561

50562

50563

50564

50565

50566

50567

50568

50569
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #
10322

MHP100
BG CKS

BCA100
2025

Mis320
5253

NFC
336

NOR510
3791

NOR510

REX380
126430
CR BAL

SCH175
3822.001
3984.001
4603.001

SQB100
1201
1202

STE300
1279

SBO100
2-15-25

CocC200
2767

TYL100
8425

VDS100
1613

WHE100
3665

WTV100
11-1
1114
1226
1301
1558
1682
1703
2003
2005
2080
2086
2087
2092
2099
2126

Vendor Name
Payable Type

Invoice

Post Date
02/05/2025

MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL

Invoice

02/20/2025

Payment Date Payment Type
Payable Description
PROF LOCATE FEES-W/S

02/27/2025 Regular
BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR SOLICITORS LI

MO ASSOC OF BUILDING CODES ADMINISTRAT 02/27/2025 Regular

Invoice

02/20/2025

MO DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Invoice

NATIONAL FASTENER CORP

Invoice

02/20/2025

02/20/2025

NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT

Invoice

02/20/2025

NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT

REX SMITH OIL CO.

Invoice
Credit Memo

SCHULTE SUPPLY, INC.

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

SQUIBB MEDIA, LLC

Invoice
Invoice

STATE TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO., INC

Invoice

STEVE BODENHAMER

Invoice

02/20/2025
12/27/2024

02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025

02/20/2025
02/20/2025

02/20/2025

02/20/2025

SW MISSOURI ENGINEERING LLC

Invoice

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

Invoice

VDS VISION LLC

Invoice

WHEELER METALS INC

Invoice

02/20/2025

02/21/2025

02/20/2025

02/20/2025

WILLARD HOME CENTER LLC

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

12/18/2024
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025

MEMBRSHP & SEMINAR M. RUESCH - P&

02/27/2025 Regular
ANNUAL SEWER CONNECTION FEES-PW

02/27/2025 Regular
(6) SDS+ REBAR4 CTRCTBIT-S/ W /STS

02/27/2025 Regular
CONCRETE VIBRATR & MXR, SHELVS-STS/

02/27/2025 Regular
02/27/2025 Regular
DEISEL - PKS
CREDIT TO OFFSET CREDIT BAL

02/27/2025 Regular
EZ VALVE & INSTALL AT GENERATN VLLG -
18"X4" WHITE FOAM METR INSULATN DIS
5/8" MEASURING CHAMBER LOW PROFIL

02/27/2025 Regular
PLANNING 8 ZONING MEETNG NOTICES-
PLANNING & ZONING MEETNG NOTICE-P

02/27/2025 Regular
SERVICE MINI EXCAVATOR-STS /W /S

02/27/2025 Regular
REIM MDWS TRNK SWR ESMNTS EXPS - S

02/27/2025 Regular
WTR STDY UPDT & DNR 5 YR SPRVSD PRG

02/27/2025 Regular
SOFTWARE SUBS JAN-MAR 2025 - ALL

02/27/2025 Regular
IT SERVICES-ALL

02/27/2025 Regular
TUBES 10', CAPS FOR SOCCER GATES - PKS

02/27/2025 Regular
SPLYS - GEN
1" SCH80 SXMPT ADAPTER - S
2 1/2" PG++ GOLD SQ 1#-SHP SPLY - STS /
REBR,RDY MX,WSHRS,ANCHRS-MILLER-ST
CAULK,GLUE,CORNR IRONS-NW OFF-STS/
ELEC TAPE LFTSTN 94 -S
ADAPTERS, BUSHING, BALL VALVE - PKS
POLY FILM ROLL, CLR SHEETING - NEW OF
RDY-MIX,SAND,WOOD PUTTY,SEALANT N
SCREWS, WASHERS - SINK INSTALL - LAW
LAVATORY EXTENSION TUBE - SINK INSTAL
3" DMV 45 DEG ELBOW-NEW OFF-STS /
SLPINT NT/WSHR,RDCNG ADPTR,PL PLG-S
3" DWV 45 DEG ELBOW - NEW OFFICE - S
STIHL WINTR BAR OIL, MOTOMIX - CHAIN

Date Range: 02/01/20

Discount Amount
Discount Amount

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment Amount
Payable Amount

89.10

60.00
60.00

300.00
300.00

2,578.87
2,578.87

64.31
64.31

1,851.93
1,851.93

-1,851.93

755.33
760.33
-5.00

8,781.15
7,723.53
748.50
309.12

134.20
88.80
45.40

527.89
527.89

341.91
341.91

2,500.00
2,500.00

6,881.76
6,881.76

1,440.00
1,440.00

254.32
254.32

2,249.50
10.09
16.17

8.08
62.52
19.66

4.02
12.20
31.48
25.93

3.44
10.79
20.22
14.82

6.74
55.68

Iltem # 2.

50570

50571

50572

50573

50574

50574
50575

50576

50577

50578

50579

50580

50581

50582

50583

50584

5

51




Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #
2141
2142
215
2150
2155
217
2172
2196
220
224
240
297
325
363
431
437
456
476
4952
543
6015
6082
6136
6202
6281
6315
6536
6548
6571
6636
6666
7056
7062
7063
7132
725
7267
7280
7289
7326
7360
7385
7458
7491
7598
7599
7621
778
7906
797
80215
838
869
870
9890
B276858
B276876
B279000
B279933
B279962

Vendor Name
Payable Type
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

Post Date

02/21/2025
02/21/2025
01/10/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/05/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
01/10/2025
02/05/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
12/18/2024
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/20/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/21/2025
02/20/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/05/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
12/18/2024
02/21/2025
12/18/2024
02/21/2025
02/20/2025
02/21/2025
02/21/2025
01/10/2025
12/18/2024
01/10/2025
02/05/2025
02/20/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
01/10/2025
12/13/2024
12/13/2024
01/24/2025
01/24/2025
01/24/2025

Payment Date Payment Type
Payable Description
55GAL DRM BAGS, 30GAL BAGS-SHP SPLY-
PUSH BROOM, DUST PANS, ANGLE BROO
CONCRETE STAKES- AB / NEW MELVILLE S
6PK TOOL BLADES, HD STAPLES-NEW OFF
COTTON MOP SET, 35QT BUCKET-SHP SPL
GEN MEN GLVE, BUFFALO GLVE-SHP SPLY-
CONNECTORS, FLOOR DRAIN S-TRAPS-N
PG TORX GLD 1LB,STAPLE 16GA-NEW OFF
3M HOME DUST MASK - SHP SPLY- STS /
GT 7" SCRAPER - SHP SPLY - STS /W /S
12/3 PROSTAR CORD 25' REPLACEMENT -
MISC BOLTS, RED PEX STICK - W
15A WHT SELF TEST GFCI
TROWEL, MAG FLT, GDN SPDE-AB/NEW M
POLY TUBE - DOG HOUSE MAINT - S
NONTOX DUST MASK- SHP SPLY - STS /W
41/2" x.045" METAL CUTTING - W
10'x1" TIE DOWN - FOR SALT SPREADER -
ADAPTER, HEX BSHNG, DRN TEE-NEW OF
40Z RUBBER CEMENT -W
1GAL MD TANK SPRAYER - STS
HYDROFLECT GLOVES, PLUG FOR WELL HE
300PS| WTR TEST GUAGE - W
1/2 X 3/4 X 100 CLR TUBING - FOR SEWER
10X25 4 MIL CLR SHEETING - STS
FLT STL BAR, ANG BAR, ALU TREAD PLT -
3" ANG BRUSH, PAINT CUP-STS/W /S
GORILLA GLUE - PKS
SPRAYER AND DEGREASER - PKS
1/4" BRS TEE- MEADOWS WTR TOWER -
POL GAS CYLINDER, SMART FOAM - WTR
REBR,RDY-MX,ROSIN PAPR,ROLR CVR-NW
RIDX POWDER - PKS
60# READY-MiX W/ GRAVEL-NEW OFFICE-
RED CHALK REEL, LUMBER CRAYON, #4 RE
POL GAS CYLINDER - WTR DEPT USE - W
ZINC CORNER IRONS, BOLTS-NEW OFFICE-
COUPLING - SINK INSTALL - LAW
CONNECTRS,DRAIN ARM,FULL UNIONS-N
(2) 3" PUSH TITE CLOSET FLANGE NW OFF
CONC STKS - NEW MELVILLE/AB SIDEWLK
60# READY-MIX W/GRAVEL- NEW OFFICE-
RATCHET TIE DOWN FOR SALT TRK - STS
8PC JIGSAW SET, BLU PEX STICK-NEW OFF
BRUSH, PAINT, BLUE TAPE - LAW
17PC COMP ACCESS KIT, 5GAL PLASTC PAI
(2) 11" DBL END NAIL PULLER-SHP SPLY-ST
MISC SCREW- SEWER MAINT - S
BLU PEX COIL- REPAIRS TO MEADOWS TO
VINYL STL HAMMER- AB SDWLK PROJECT
3/8" X 20' REBAR - NEW OFFICE BLDG- ST
12LB DBL SLEDGE HAMMER - STS
MM 1/4" RND HEAD RATCHET, MISC ROPE
UPS SHPNG CHG - ERTS - W
UTILITY MILKHOUSE HEATER- TOWER - W
1X10 10' WP PREMIUM-NEW MELVILLE /A
1X10 12' WP PREMIUM-NEW MELVILLE/A
MOUSE TRAPS - PKS
MOUSE TRAPS, SNOW SHOVEL - PKS
WOOD, PAINT, BRUSH FOR HANGING GY

Discount Amount

Discount Amount
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Date Range: 02/01/207

Iltem # 2.

Payable Amount
23.74
57.71
86.33
41.65
91.18
41.98

8.98
26.98
13.98
23.39
27.89
14.63
26.09
72.42

4.95
15.96

5.37
26.08
53.22

2.96
17.99
42.48
14.93

3.75
17.99
72.40
35.06

6.56
14.79

5.48
22.02
39.45

8.09

3.98
28.30

5.84

1.86

7.82
35.77
53.98

156.54
15.92
75.56
11.68
70.71
32.83
26.98
17.59
29.24
31.49
13.12
45.89
18.44
21.97
24.99
45.07
54.10

2.65
35.33
61.16

Payment Amount Number
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #
B280108
B280353
D116006

EZA150
179

MASA

MAR 2025 20410

DOT100

PPE 2/1/25 FED

MIS300
PPE 2/1/25

DOT100
PPE 2/1/25 SS

DOT100

PPE 2/1/25 MC

ACS100
139D
1TLT
kQMm9
KX4)

AUL100
JAN 2025

AWN100
2748
3991

LOS200
3959

DOT100

PPE 2/15/25 FED

MIS300
PPE 2/15/25

DOT100

PPE 2/15/25 SS

DOT100

PPE 2/15/25 MC

REP425
606
733
8001

MEM100

Vendor Name

Payable Type Post Date
Invoice 01/24/2025
Invoice 01/24/2025
Invoice 01/24/2025

t*void**

**Void**

**Void**

*tvoid**

*tvoid**

**Void**

**Void**

**Void**

WILLARD TIRE LLC

Invoice 02/20/2025

MEDICAL AIR SERVICES ASSOCIATION
Invoice 03/01/2025

Payment Date

Payment Type

Payable Description

PAINT SUPPLIES FOR FITNESS ROOM - PKS

KEYLESS CHUCK - PKS

SAFETY GLASSES, GLOVES - PKS

02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025
02/27/2025

ALIGNMENT RANGR TRCK # 20 - STS / W /

02/28/2025

MAR 2025 GROUP MEDICAL TRANSPORT |

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY INTERNAL REVENL 02/07/2025
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING

Invoice 02/07/2025

MISSOURI DEPT OF REVENUE
Invoice 02/07/2025

02/07/2025

Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular

Regular

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

STATE WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY INTERNAL REVENL 02/07/2025

Bank Draft
SOCIAL SECURITY WITHHOLDING

Bank Draft

MEDICARE WITHHOLDING

02/06/2025

Invoice 02/07/2025

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY INTERNAL REVENL 02/07/2025
Invoice 02/07/2025

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

Invoice 01/10/2025

Invoice 01/10/2025

Invoice 02/05/2025

Invoice 02/05/2025

AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO
Invoice 01/08/2025

ARROW NETWORKS
Invoice 12/05/2024
Invoice 01/13/2025

LAKELAND OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
Invoice 02/05/2025

02/06/2025

02/10/2025

Bank Draft

TAILONZ PHEUMATIC, MRKNG WND,PIPE
CACUUM PMP, AC REFRIDERANT-STS /S /
ALUMINUM CAMLOCK FITTINGS - S

AIR HOSE FTNGS, COUPLRS, SAW BLDS, Al

Bank Draft
JAN 2025 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

Bank Draft

INTERNET CITY HALL - GEN
INTERNET CITY HALL - GEN

02/13/2025
COPIES-ALL

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY INTERNAL REVENL 02/21/2025
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING

Invoice 02/21/2025

MISSOURI DEPT OF REVENUE
Invoice 02/21/2025

02/21/2025

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

Bank Draft

STATE WITHHOLDING

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY INTERNAL REVENL 02/21/2025

Bank Draft
SOCIAL SECURITY WITHHOLDING

Bank Draft

MEDICARE WITHHOLDING

02/25/2025

TRASH EXP-ALL
RECYCLE CENTER-S

Invoice 02/21/2025

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY INTERNAL REVENL 02/21/2025
Invoice 02/21/2025

ALLIED SERVICES, LLC

Invoice 02/05/2025

Invoice 02/05/2025

Invoice 02/05/2025

MISSOURI EMPLOYERS MUTUAL

Bank Draft

RECYCLE CENTER EXP-S

02/25/2025

Bank Draft

Date Range: 02/01/20

Discount Amount
Discount Amount

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Payment Amount
Payable Amount

19.41
8.99
23.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100.00
100.00

266.00
266.00

6,446.37
6,446.37

2,893.50
2,893.50

12,201.38
12,201.38

2,853.54
2,853.54

996.44
719.62
89.99
37.51
149.32

382.08
382.08

4,640.63
3,242.63
1,398.00

320.10
320.10

6,518.74
6,518.74

2,942.00
2,942.00

12,183.10
12,183.10

2,849.32
2,849.32

1,674.58
1,281.75
132.83
260.00

4,952.54

Iltem # 2.

50585
50586
50587
50588
50589
50530
50591
50592
50593

50594

DFT0002691

DFT0002692

DFT0002693

DFT0002694

DFT0002696

DFT0002698

DFT0002706

DFT0002707

DFT0002708

DFT0002709

DFT0002710

DFT0002711

DFT0002712

DFT0002713
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Check Report Date Range: 02/01/20 Iltem# 2. PS5

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
6298 Invoice 02/20/2025 WORKMANS COMP INS-GEN/PW/PKS 0.00 4,952.54

ORE145 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 893.53 DFT0002714
146 Invoice 01/10/2025 DEICER, DSL TREAT, GL-WIPER FLD- SHP S 0.00 122.00
216 Invoice 01/10/2025 FUEL CAP FOR #117 WTR TRUCK - W 0.00 8.45
6523 Invoice 02/05/2025 WIPER BLDE FOR #20 PW TRK - STS /W / 0.00 19.19
7141 Invoice 02/05/2025 GT360 FUEL CAP / CHEVY DUMP TRK - STS 0.00 3151
8023 Invoice 02/05/2025 2607 DE - GEL - FOR EQUIPMENT USE - ST 0.00 14.99
8066 Invoice 02/05/2025 MAINTAINER, MAG HEATER-FOR GEN AT T 0.00 136.61
8292 Invoice 02/05/2025 BATRY/FEE,CORE CHRG,BATRY CBLS,TERM 0.00 236.91
8367 Invoice 02/05/2025 HYD FILTER - SEWER JETTER - S 0.00 8.27
8447 Invoice 02/20/2025 FUEL, WATER, HYD FLTRS BACK HOE -STS/ 0.00 112.04
909 Invoice 01/10/2025 BATTERY FOR BACKHOE - STS /W /S 0.00 203.56

WAL110 WALMART CAPITAL ONE 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 321.64 DFT0002715
1-7-25 Invoice 01/24/2025 SAMS FACIAL TISSUE - PKS 0.00 29.96
1-7-25 SAMS Invoice 01/24/2025 SAMS SOAP, TRASH BAGS, WIPES, LYSOL, 0.00 291.68

015160 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES INC 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 94.72 DFT0002716
7582 Invoice 02/05/2025 UTIL EXCHG REPORT-W/S 0.00 94,72

0ZA255 OZARKS COCA COLA 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 284.00 DFT0002717
27797001 Invoice 02/21/2025 CONCESSIONS - PKS 0.00 200.00
5002 Invoice 02/05/2025 CONCESSIONS - PKS 0.00 84.00

MIS315 SPIRE 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 275.49 DFT0002718
FEB 224 Invoice 02/20/2025 UTIL EXP GAS CITY HALL-GEN 0.00 275.49

MIS315 SPIRE 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 56.48 DFT0002719
FEB HOLLY Invoice 02/20/2025 UTIL EXP GAS-S 0.00 56.48

MIS315 SPIRE 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 352.74 DFT0002720
FEB 220 Invoice 02/20/2025 UTIL EXP GAS COMM BLDG-PKS 0.00 352.74

MIS315 SPIRE 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 373.85 DFT0002721
FEB 108 Invoice 02/20/2025 UTIL EXP GAS-W 0.00 373.85

MIS315 SPIRE 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 795.28 DFT0002722
FEB REC Invoice 02/20/2025 UTIL EXP GAS REC CNTR-PKS 0.00 795.28

CFS100 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 391.57 DFT0002723
8509 Invoice 02/20/2025 COPIER LEASE-ALL 0.00 391.57

EMC105 EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 15,299.40 DFT0002724
2964 Invoice 02/20/2025 PROPRTY & LIABLTY INS-GEN/PW/PKS 0.00 15,299.40

MLF100 QUADIENT LEASING 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 899.55 DFT0002725
5399 Invoice 02/20/2025 FOLDING MACHINE LEASE QTRLY-W/S 0.00 899.55

VER100 VERIZON WIRELESS 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 608.16 DFT0002726
1501 Invoice 02/05/2025 INTERNET/CELL PHONES, EQUIP - ALL 0.00 608.16

AMK100 VESTIS 02/25/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 410.25 DFT0002727
1821 Invaice 02/20/2025 PUBLIC WORKS UNIFORM SERVICE-STS /S 0.00 74.67
277 Invoice 01/10/2025 PW DEPT UNIFORM SERVICE - STS /W /S 0.00 83.67
3652 Invoice 02/21/2025 PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERVICE- STS / W 0.00 84.57
6465 Invoice 02/05/2025 PUBLIC WRKS DEPT UNIFORM SERV- STS / 0.00 83.67
9894 Invoice 02/20/2025 PUBLIC WRKS UNIFORM SERVICE- STS / W 0.00 83.67

TASC TASC 02/07/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 787.66 DFT0002728
FEB 7 2025 Invoice 02/07/2025 FEB 7 2025 GROUP FLEXIBLE SPENDING A 0.00 787.66

TASC TASC 02/21/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 787.66 DFT0002729
FEB 21 2025 Invoice 02/21/2025 FEB 21 2025 GROUP FLEXIBLE SPENDING 0.00 787.66
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #
COL200
FEB 2025

ANTHEM

FEB 2025 001773

MIS350
JAN 2025

AUL100
FEB 2025

DEL106
MARCH 2025

DEL105
MARCH 2025

ACS100
393D
3XLX
4NQ3
G3vP-1
G3vP -2
PCOT
RTCM

AWN100
15210

HYP100
7560

CLH100
168824

WRI110
3108

ACS100
3CoT
7X67

EFM100
020625

LOWS05

Vendor Name
Payable Type

Post Date

COLONIAL SUPPLEMENTAL INS

Invoice

02/01/2025

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD

Invoice

MISSOURI LAGERS

Invoice

02/01/2025

01/31/2025

AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO

Invoice

02/07/2025

DELTA DENTAL OF MISSOURI

Invoice

03/01/2025

DELTA DENTAL OF MISSOURI

Invoice

03/01/2025

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

ARROW NETWORKS

Invoice

NITEL LLC
Invoice

CLAYTON HOLDINGS LLC

Invoice

WEX BANK
Invoice

02/05/2025
02/05/2025
02/25/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/20/2025
02/05/2025

02/11/2025

02/05/2025

02/20/2025

02/05/2025

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice
Invoice

02/05/2025
02/05/2025
01/24/2025
01/24/2025
02/19/2025
02/05/2025
01/24/2025
01/24/2025
01/24/2025
01/24/2025
02/05/2025
01/24/2025
01/24/2025
02/05/2025

ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT

Invoice

LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES

Invoice
Invoice
Credit Memo
Invoice
Invoice

02/20/2025

02/14/2025
02/14/2025
02/14/2025
02/14/2025
02/14/2025

Payment Date Payment Type
Payable Description

02/05/2025 Bank Draft
FEB 2025 GROUP SUPPLEMENTAL INSURA

02/03/2025 Bank Draft
FEB 2025 GROUP MEDICAL INSURANCE

02/07/2025 Bank Draft
JAN 2025 GROUP RETIREMENT

02/10/2025 Bank Draft
FEB 2025 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

02/27/2025 Bank Draft
MAR 2025 GROUP VISION INSURANCE

02/27/2025 Bank Draft
MARCH 2025 GROUP DENTAL INSURANCE

02/25/2025 Bank Draft
CANON 36" LARGE FORMAT PRNTR W/ SC
INK CARTRIDGES - P&D
POPCORN BULK - PKS
PLSTC STORG BINS,HAMMR HNDLES-STS/
DRN FTNG W/STRNR BSKT, SS SINK-STS/W
FLAGS - PKS
INK CARTRIDGE, CAD BOND ROLLS, 4-YR P

02/11/2025 Bank Draft
INTERNET CITY HALL/REC CENTER - GEN/

02/20/2025 Bank Draft
INTERNET-ALL

02/28/2025 Bank Draft

LEASE ON EQUIPMENT - STS/W/S

02/14/2025 Bank Draft
VEH AND EQUIP FUEL-LAW/PKS/STS/W/S

02/20/2025 Bank Draft
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - PKS
BLUE & GREEN MRKNG PAINT-SHOP SPLY-
FILE FOLDERS (x500) - COURT
W-2 TAX FORMS - GEN/LAW
BROOMS & DUSTPANS, CAUTION STCKRS-
ELEC DEMOLTN JACK HAMMER SHP TOOL
1099 NEC TAX FORMS - GEN
3x5 NOTEBOOKS, MOUSE, KEYBOARD, W
(100) FILE FOLDERS - GEN
FILE FOLDERS (x250) - GEN/W/S
SWITCH-S
1099 MISC TAX FORMS - GEN
EXPUNGED SELF-INKING STAMP - LAW
PRETZEL SALT - PKS

02/20/2025 Bank Draft
VEH & EQUIP LEASES,MAINT - GEN/P&D/

02/14/2025 Bank Draft
INSLTN, DEP INSLTN MACH NW OFF STS/
READY-MIX NW OFF - STS/W/S
RETRN OF DEPST INSULTN MACH NW OFF
SKIM SPATULA NW OFF - STS/W/S
BCKT SCOOP, SKM SPATULA NW OFF-STS/

Date Range: 02/01/20

Discount Amount
Discount Amount

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment Amount
Payable Amount

18.00
18.00

33,564.86
33,564.86

17,909.61
17,909.61

382.08
382.08

371.68
371.68

2,262.94
2,262.94

6,329.52

5,240.00
305.98
64.33
57.35
117.12
44.77
499.97

1,479.07
1,479.07

732.59
732.59

2,649.34
2,649.34

4,761.57
4,761.57

1,044.30
39.98
212.48
49.88
67.35
162.82
259.95
41.49
60.57
13.30
24.94
60.09
17.48
14.99
18.98

17,765.77
17,765.77

5,017.68
709.30
70.44
-250.00
54.93
58.18

Iltem # 2.

umber

DFT0002730

DFT0002731

DFT0002732

DFT0002733

DFT0002734

DFT0002735

DFT0002736

DFT0002737

DFT0002742

DFT0002743

DFT0002744

DFT0002745

DFT0002746

DFT0002747
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Check Report Date Range: 02/01/20| Item # 2.

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
95000 Invoice 02/14/2025 READY-MIX NW OFF - STS/W/S 0.00 101.53
972619 Invoice 01/13/2025 DNSPOUT,TRAY LNER,SNK BASE, CABS-NW 0.00 4,273.30

COMMGN COMMERCE CREDIT CARD SERVICES 02/10/2025 Bank Draft 0.00 4,816.46 DFT0002748
1179 Invoice 01/24/2025 NAYS TRAINING DANNY WEATHERMON - 0.00 100.00
12-23-24 Invoice 01/10/2025 STAMPS.COM POSTAGE-ALL 0.00 100.00
1-4-25 Invoice 01/10/2025 AT&T INTERNET SERVICE-W/S 0.00 64.20
1-7-25 Invoice 01/10/2025 STAMPS.COM POSTAGE-ALL 0.00 100.00
1805 Invoice 02/05/2025 HOME DEPOT TEXTR SPRYR RNTL NW OFF 0.00 108.33
1-9-25 Invoice 01/24/2025 ALDI FITNESS STEP DECKS - PKS 0.00 104.93
2100 Invoice 01/24/2025 FIX IT FITNESS EQUIP MAINT & REPR TRD 0.00 225.00
2664 Invoice 02/10/2025 INDEED ADV FOR FINANCE ASST DIR - GE 0.00 68.71
3664 Invoice 01/10/2025 GOEDECKE MISC SUPPLIES-STS 0.00 1,110.25
4868 Invoice 01/24/2025 COLORGRPHC PRNT GYM BANNER REMA 0.00 134.32
51215568 Invoice 01/24/2025 STAMPS.COM MONTHLY FEE-GEN 0.00 12.79
57894 Invoice 01/24/2025 EBAY (3) FEDRL SIGNL STINGR SPIKE SYSTE 0.00 1,000.64
7222 Invoice 01/10/2025 BRIGHTGUY PORTBL PELICAN LGHT REPLC 0.00 193.00
8242 Invoice 12/05/2024 GOTO COMM INTERNET-ALL 0.00 881.49
8FF7 Invoice 01/24/2025 VISTA PRINT RETRACTABLE BANNERS - GE 0.00 262.80
P&D Invoice 01/24/2025 ICC ANNUAL ONLINE LEARNING SUBSC, C 0.00 350.00

Bank Code CITY Summary
Payable Payment
Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment
Regular Checks 169 78 0.00 172,533.28
Manual Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Voided Checks 0 9 0.00 -1,851.93
Bank Drafts 106 45 0.00 183,591.77
EFT's 0 0 0.00 0.00
275 132 0.00 354,273.12
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Payment Type
Regular Checks
Manual Checks
Voided Checks
Bank Drafts
EFT's

Name
POOLED CASH

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payable Payment
Count Count
169 78

0 0

0 9

106 45

0 0

275 132

Fund Summary

Period
2/2025

Discount
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Date Range: 02/01/2(

ltem# 2. psg

Payment
172,533.28
0.00
-1,851.93
183,591.77
0.00
354,273.12

Amount

354,273.12
354,273.12




Vendor Number
Bank Code: JIS-JIS
COWMC

Payable #

INV0031851
DORAF

Payable #

INV0031844
TSMP

Payable #

INV0031845
TOR100

Payable #

INV0031846
GRIA100

Payable #

INV0031847
DRCV

Payable #

INV0031848

COA100

City of Willard, MO

Vendor Name

City of Willard-Muni Court

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
10-250-44500

Department of Revenue Auto Fund

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
10-250-80000

Treasurer State of MO-POST

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
10-250-81100

MARGARET TORTAT
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
10-250-44500

ALEXANDRIA L GRIFFIN
Payable Type

Account Number
Invoice

10-250-44500

Department of Revenue Crime Victims

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
10-250-81000

COAST PROFESSIONAL INC

Iltem # 2.

Check

By Check Number
Date Range: 02/01/2025 - 02/28/2025

Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
02/28/2025 Manual 0.00 6,672.74 377
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
02/28/2025 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 0.00 6,672.74
TRAFFIC FINES-COURT MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 6,672.74
02/28/2025 Manual 0.00 405.24 3749
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
02/28/2025 DEPT OF REVENUE AUBOMATED FUND 0.00 405.24
COURT AUTOMATION-CO  DORAF 405.24
02/28/2025 Manual 0.00 57.89 3750

Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

Post Date Payable Description

Account Name Item Description

02/28/2025 TREASURER STATE OF MO POST FUND 0.00 57.89
POST FUND-COURT TREASURER STATE OF MO POST 57.89
02/28/2025 Manual 0.00 20.00 3751
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
02/28/2025 OVERPAYMENT REFUND 0.00 20.00
TRAFFIC FINES-COURT OVERPAYMENT REFUND 20.00
02/28/2025 Manual 0.00 12.93 3752
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
02/28/2025 BOND REFUND 0.00 12.93
TRAFFIC FINES-COURT BOND REFUND 12.93
02/28/2025 Manual 0.00 412.76 3753

Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

02/28/2025 DEPT OF REVENUE CRIME VICTIMS COMP 0.00 412,76
CVC FEES DEPT OF REVENUE CRIME VICTI 412.76

Manual 0.00 1,098.20 3755

02/28/2025
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Check Report Date Range: 02/01/20

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
INV0031849 Invoice 02/28/2025 DEBT COLLECTIONS 0.00 1,099.20
10-250-44500 TRAFFIC FINES-COURT DEBT COLLECTIONS 1,099.20
Bank Code JIS Summary
Payable Payment
Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment
Regular Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Manual Checks 7 7 0.00 8,680.76
Voided Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Bank Drafts 0 0 0.00 0.00
EFT's 0 0 0.00 0.00
7 7 0.00 8,680.76
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Check Report

Payment Type
Regular Checks
Manual Checks
Voided Checks
Bank Drafts
EFT's

Fund Name
99 POOLED CASH

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payable Payment
Count Count
0 0

7 7

0 0

0 0

0 0

7 7

Fund Summary

Perlod
2/2025

Discount
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Date Range: 02/01/20)

Iltem # 2.

Payment
0.00

8,680.76
0.00
0.00
0.00

8,680.76

Amount

8,680.76
8,680.76
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Iltem # 2.

CITY OF WILLARD
BOARD OF ALDERMEN

AGENDA ITEM #2-E
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ACTION REQUIRED: APPROVAL REQUESTED

February 2025 Utility Adjustments

Finance Department Report
3/24/25 Board of Aldermen Meeting
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el CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

224 W. Jackson Street  P.O. Box 187  Willard, MO 65781 417-742-3033  417-742-3080 Fax

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, Ellie Higginbotham has demonstrated outstanding skill, determination, and
sportsmanship in her recent Willard High School wrestling season; and

WHEREAS, through her hard work, perseverance, and dedication, she has achieved the
remarkable feat of securing the 2025 MSHSAA 155-Pound State Championship; and

WHEREAS, Ellie Higginbotham has brought immense pride and joy to our community, serving as
an inspiration to aspiring athletes and citizens alike; and

WHEREAS, this victory not only highlights Ellie’s talent and dedication but also fosters a sense
of unity and pride among the students of Willard High School and among all residents of
Willard;

NOW, THEREFORE, |, Troy Smith, Mayor of Willard, do hereby extend my heartfelt
congratulations to Ellie Higginbotham on her exceptional achievement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Willard
to be affixed this 24" day of March, in the year 2025.

Troy Smith
Mayor of Willard

Iltem # 3.
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el CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

224 W. Jackson Street  P.O. Box 187  Willard, MO 65781 417-742-3033  417-742-3080 Fax

M D
~ =t "
LLARp \isSO

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the City of Willard is deeply grateful for the dedication and tireless efforts of Terry Kathcart
for the benefit of our community; and,

WHEREAS, Terry Kathcart has consistently demonstrated a commitment to serving the needs of
our citizens, going above and beyond the call of duty; and

WHEREAS, his actions have had a positive and lasting impact on the lives of many, fostering a
stronger and more vibrant community; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we acknowledge and celebrate his invaluable contributions to our
city,

NOW, THEREFORE, |, Troy Smith, Mayor of Willard, do hereby extend my sincere gratitude to
Terry Kathcart on his exceptional service to the City of Willard.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Willard
to be affixed this 24" day of March, in the year 2025.

Troy Smith
Mayor of Willard

Iltem # 4.
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Item # 5.

CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT
BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING

TO: Board of Aldermen
FROM: City Clerk
SUBJECT: WATER/SEWER ADVISORY BOARD APPLICATIONS

ATTACHMENTS: 1

72




Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print) gf‘v!,;v\ O\/\mpman DATE OF APPLICATION: 3‘/ 7’/ 5
aopress: 05 Dovviel  Lane
pHONE Numeer: ( 4V F) Fe6-FU OO

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [}GES [ INO

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? g + \1 £ 0J:S

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]1Planning & Zoning [ ]Park Advisory Board [ ]Economic Development Task Force
[ 1Tree Board [ ]Board of Adjustments D<] U'H ‘. ,)-\1 M\r‘@&—\,’ BON‘O\
Have you served in this capacity before? [ TYES l‘[>dNO

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

To be Lonat.  ANOSTE rvm:,-\\/\aﬂr" 1) 4R CRNMAL UN :J-.,r;

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

I certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the BoaVu‘d ‘men for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

Date: '?)/ 7// pA S—

Signature:

A

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail'at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

baianchapman ¢y

Y Y@hw. ”



Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print) Justin Shaffer DATE OF APPLICATION: _ 3/6/25

ADDRESS: 512 Truman Rd

PHONE NUMBER: 417-209-8653

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [ X] YES [ INO

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? Years

Please choose the areas of most interest;

[ ]1Planning & Zoning [ ]Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force

[ ]1Tree Board [ ]1Board of Adjustments [X] Water and Sewer Advisory
Board

Have you served in this capacity before? [ ]YES [X]NO

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

| deal with sewer everyday. | know the challenges of fighting an

aging system.

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

Supervisor over sewer cleaning for the City of Springfield.

I certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the Board of A!q,armen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

Signature: 7“‘5%2[/7/ LSTé{i/[/g Date: 3/6/25

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

4 pb‘m'\' oo ] P gmal.com
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print) Qf"b‘ﬁ/ ,éa/z/é DATE OF APPLICATION: 5 -8+ 2 (—
ADDRESS: /28 ARrp e srvew DRz, L LA 715 &5/
PHONE NUMBER: g?d Sod - D208

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [<]7Es [ 1NO

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? /\S“IV}Q_S

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]Planning & Zoning [ ]Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force
[ ]Tree Board [ ] Board of Adjustments M@ﬁ"'—/ Z)g"ﬁ

Have you served in this capacity before? [ 1YES [XTNO

if YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

Wontld Liker 7> See /(’//L;Z_é‘,fs’@_b G ue 4 Y 4a/ ek
FOTVRE Lfornd TR pursmimt—fs

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

T T Assic NaT Y A//a EC 7L oA /%/)?m/ onsisionss AT

bl L, yies z;]/ N FEepf LD AND Hiz DEER A/ Janaglitosds oo well

| certify that the above information is carrect. | understand that appointments are recommended by the

Mayor to the Board offAldermen fw.omf and that | may be asked to provide additional information.
Signature:?/M”:?)//ﬁgl_ Date: i - - Ro2 ST

=

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

pleache( 712653 4 VG heo . Com
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print)__Ang'e Wilson DATE OF APPLICATION: 11/22/2024
ADDRESS: 107 Ridgeview Dr, Willard MO 65781
PHONE NUMBER; _417-742-1137
Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [X]YES [ INO
If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? 21 years

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]Planning & Zoning [ 1Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force
[ ]TreeBoard [ ] Board of Adjustments WATER & SEWER ADVISORY BOARD
Have you served in this capacity before? [ ]YES [ X]NO

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

The future of Willard rests largely on its utility infrastructure. | want to understand the maintenance,
renewal, and capital improvements projects of the water and wastewater system and help advocate
for residents' needs.

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

BS in Business Education. 16 years experience at City Utilities of Springfield

I certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the Board of Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

Signature: ((ﬂf/[%/f- M)J%?’L Date: //’ QE;P-C?@B%

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

angwba 134 & gman. con
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD
Kooy

NAME: (Please Print) K c‘lL_&S_NQ_Q_DEoYDATE OF APPLICATION: 3.3:25
wooress_ 212 We_Jackson S+, Willord MO

PHONE NUMBER: Lil1 * 6"‘0 i m_a_

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? MYES

[ INO
If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? 3 V' rsS

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]Planning & Zoning [ 1Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force

[ ]Tree Board [ 1Board of Adjustments

Have you served in this capacity before? [ ]1YES [%NO

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

e MmN

IWONS [T (%
-
alsinA®

O PO il-ive
n BANLARIT A . . ol a
Plea§ decri be amd’}cﬁi!n omc%!rien!mggocul?i assit you m:arvi:;:es dm'
\_hove

ial

e liv will ) ar
I certify that the above information is correc‘t! | understand 9:: mg r!;ents re ryo%mend?a’ by the
Mayor to

the Bogrd of Alderme pproval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.
Sighature! o Date: 3' 3' ?.5

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. jackson St.

sweaney kali J 1mal
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print)_Jerry Hawkins DATE OF APPLICATION: _2/18/2026

ADDRESS: 109 Langston St.

PHONE NUMBER: _417-496-0598

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [/ YES [ INO

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? 19 Years

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]1Planning & Zoning [ ]Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force
[ ]Tree Board [ ]Board of Adjustments XA ocTe éL,u’E y
Have you served in this capacity before? [ JYES ’ {><] NO

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

wrillar A émoﬂ/, Livga) LatVbs Nonge £ W5 Deey M*W*’”LS"T .
L : i,

| certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the

Mayor to the Board of Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.
Signature:/émj *g‘%/; osmem Date: l/lf/)—ﬁf//

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

,QS.\,‘qu Al @ CI”\OH(- (e
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APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print) _ Jekf  Mark

DATE OF APPLICATION: |- 2524

ADDRESS: 1562 N Favm R <1 Z

Item # 5.

PHONE NUMBER: _4[3-380 - 049

Do you live within the city limits of Willard?

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard?

Please choose the areas of most interest:

X Planning & Zoning [ ] Park Advisory Board

[

] YES

Ho

[>J NO

Yertar [

[%] Economic Development Task Force

[ ]7Tree Board <] Board of Adjustments

Have you served in this capacity before?

if YES, please explain:

[

] YES

[yd' NO

Please describe why you would like to serve:

?M_%_m_hﬁ_m&t_syﬁlf__uﬂ_apw 'ﬂ(ﬁ‘ cortral .

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

_Emple }zd.r__;n__.f!’_hg-. et ...._C'wrs.rf_{i)L i of S1GC fov State Senater

I certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the Board af Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to previde additional information.

Date: //-A5. ,,Zi

Signature: _

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hali, 224 W. Jackson St.
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Iltem # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print) \k,mt,u | U / [ TSN DATE OF APPLICATION: _{ / /5% 5’/,24/
aooress: LADIS 1) p&d’LU) &Q«’LU@FFK/Q 40 O QS_Q’O%
PHONE NUMBER: ULl 7~ U&S (A

j el c&w’z 54(‘?(/

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [ ]YES PANO w(_ﬂ{tf&/w d

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? égz//\s
Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]Planning & Zoning [ ] Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force

[ ]Tree Board [ 1Board of Adjustments X MW/SM/AJQZZ)MBZ&L&@W
Have you served in this capacity before? [ 1YES [711'1\10

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

el horate . wdbe Lol 0eno Aitomena, /u&'fiﬁlﬁﬁmﬁ o2/ é’c/M
W AL me ﬂ»u%ﬂ%ul}valfa_iu) J

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:
Qo upenn N syt o
. LA L)

I certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the Board of Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

Signature:L-—/A,E U;L/Uif\ \}UUU(LCUVU\/) Date: [/ AWQ\L/

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

% -\w\\\ams i3 B sb e glbet SV
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print)_Julie Carey DATE OF APPLICATION: 12/28/2024

ADDRESS: 6226 N State Hwy Z

PHONE NUMBER: _ 417-300-2949

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [ 1YES [XINO

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard?

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]Planning & Zoning [ ] Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force
[ ]Tree Board [ ]Board of Adjustments Water and Sewer Advisory Board
Have you served in this capacity before? [ ]1YES [ XINO

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

Decisions made by the Willard Board of Aldermen affect those living outside of city boundaries but yet

1~ = WE

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

Past Vice-President of the Ward Meade Neighborhood Improvement Association in Topeka, KS; Environmental
Compliance professional for the federal government (including non-enforcement audits of POTWs and PWSs) ,

GIS Specialist
| certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the

Mayor to the Board of Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

Signature: Q,Ll M Q u7J Date: 12/28/2024

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

Just e =




Julie M. Carey
6226 N State Hwy Z

Willard, MO 65781
jearey02@hotmail.com e 417-300-2949

Professional Experience

Researcher 3/2020 — Present
U.S. Army Engineer Research and Development Center, Construction Engineering Research Lab

Conduct training for federal agencies on environmental compliance topics. Topics
include Clean Air Act, Handling Environmental Compliance Regulatory Inspections,
and Recordkeeping.

Perform and document environmental compliance audits and provide consultation on
environmental regulations impacting federal activities.

Maintain and update compliance tracking databases and online resource libraries.

Environmental Specialist 3/2016 —3/2020
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District, Kansas Area Office, Burlington

Evaluate activities and real estate transactions to provide guidance on compliance with
environmental laws and regulations.

Coordinate with state agencies on the impacts of proposed activities and to obtain
necessary authorizations and variances.

Respond to releases of hazardous materials and coordination with the National
Response Center, state and federal agencies to ensure proper reporting and clean-up.

Environmental Compliance Specialist/Hazardous Waste Manager 5/2012 —3/2016
The Adjutant General’s Department/Kansas Army National Guard, Topeka, KS

Ensured permitting and compliance for above and underground storage tanks and industrial
stormwater discharge.

Evaluated waste streams and ensured transportation to appropriate transfer, storage, and
disposal facilities. This included reviewing and signed hazardous waste manifests.
Conducted Environmental Performance Assessment System audits at vehicle maintenance
shops and advised on corrective action plans.

Reviewed construction projects for compliance with all environmental regulations.

Community Service Work

Ward Meade Neighborhood Improvement Association Intermittent 2010-2019

Obtained a grant from ESRI to receive a copy of ArcGIS for a sidewalk assessment project. This project
assessed over 1200 segments of sidewalk for future grant applications and work proposals.

Researched and developed educational program on the City of Topeka’s neighborhood health
calculations and maps. Presented the program to approximately 10 neighbors.

Provided feedback to neighborhood city councilwomen on regulations regarding residential lead and
asbestos abatement, including consulting on Phase I and IT Brownfields Assessments on an historic
neighborhood school.

Item # 5.
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: (Please Print) Kem R leed : J.E . DATE OF APPLICATION: _/ 2 —7-24
aporess: 4 195 1/, Faoes Load U4 ¢ .,;.,«',@}».g[;“e (f, M LS E03
prone numeerl A 1) FLo- 7381

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [ ]YES [ -rﬁ

If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard?

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ ]Planning & Zoning [ ]Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force

- L1 oo G Gades Adiiies /;cl‘?'%/
[ ]Tree Board [ ] Board of Adjustments ‘L;-/Jé’{‘*’ﬁ'”’ 4 Sealer "4 ‘im ! P ‘g‘
Have you served in this capacity before? [ ]YES [V]’ﬁ)

If YES, please explain:

Please describe why you would like to serve:

T gun Jery \\q‘{"r:#eﬂ‘w( W The Vi glrevemn -éfrf il 2h Pindt¥a c)/ ,/{7 e

pAL j?-f\ ¢ Slc.':u"’-f‘ < Lf' Jia""-g Q€ L"L{_"{;M:"J o i, I ; t{(:_' f}li!r 7 J‘}f} 3'15‘;-. /.{.{ ér‘k’ggbfé!m e

i " T’J\{i} N (f-b,-{‘_'{:('{(. S s
Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in ser\{ing:{éﬁ Coiden 198 4.~195¢
Eagaees € Sen [hoane Watée >

¥ . A e . - P K A . ; [NWEN ) ", N SN ,j
%SMQA Wz Enetweeevie 1134 i (L i ugov Wekew b asnee et~ C‘W 1'{ f e 2 f Spf }Wfﬁ ‘f’j
7 7 7 7 v 7 v /Jf&/’t:} -Zai ‘3

I certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the /&oard of Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

] ] q .
Signature: /<J;47/ 52; 5?'2{,&;{ Date: 17 ~ 1~ 24

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: {417) 742-3080 or drop off at Wiliard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

ee"\(écc) é ae . comm
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Item # 5.

APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO BOARD

NAME: {Please Print) K £l / Yy ( [ JQ [ é l :5 DATE OF APPLICATION: /I/’/? 024/

aoress: 37 Y N HALA SPFL) Mo bS53 03
PHONE NUMBER: £/ ] 7~ 5’/5 -S 060

Do you live within the city limits of Willard? [ 1YES [)(] NO

TAM =~ Fhe confeq
PIsiRicy /= (o1lldroy
If YES, how long have you been a resident of Willard? Since (G RO

Please choose the areas of most interest:

[ 1Planning & Zoning [ ] Park Advisory Board [ ] Economic Development Task Force
[ ]Tree Board B/] Board of Adjustments wﬂvfc&/je Loe
Have you served in this capacity before? [ X] YES [ TNO

If YES, please explain:
TsPenr 29Years With CWY (#ilief Tn the Gas | Lnfer/ Flecte f1eces
Dzine [Ce ne wls - New?T NSIRLLL pnD) Relechlrs /?Fu/:/ f1es

Please describe why you would like to serve:

MY PasT ENPeEANCes AT Gl T cAn hel P o7 Ith mpny
\ﬁe,hc QN ,E.Auﬁp GmeL 20 ui:l:lM H?‘r? a?]tlﬂﬁﬁ POD TDeAS hpé/(‘ﬁ

Please describe any education or experience that would assist you in serving:

T Have Reen with fhe FiRe DeAT Ann serwe As Distfic] PRes ﬂeﬂjpﬁgf//%,%a%
waf

| certify that the above information is correct. | understand that appointments are recommended by the
Mayor to the Board of Aldermen for approval and that | may be asked to provide additional information.

Signature: g"@g%ﬂ e 0&,{_,{/“.) Date: //" / (7‘02?

Thank you for your interest and desire to serve your community!
Return this completed application to the City Clerk by mail at: PO Box 187, Willard, MO 65781
By fax at: (417) 742-3080 or drop off at Willard City Hall, 224 W. Jackson St.

ﬁCU"ralne( oY (9 mahs,' wCom
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Item # 5.

11-19-2024

City Clerk and City Administrator
Willard City Hall

224 W. Jackson St

Willard, MO 65781

Please accept my application for appointment to the Board of Adjustments for the Water and
Sewers for the City of Willard. | am a current customer of the system and was employed for 35
years as an employee of Springfield City Utilities in the water, gas and utilities division. During
my employ | worked with new installs, renewals and relocations of infrastructure. | served as an
Inspector, working on all types of utility building projects and managing all phases of
construction.

Currently | am retired and serve as the President of the Willard Fire Protection District Board of
Directors. | have served the District for over 40 years, from its’ days as all Volunteers and
through the election processes of transitioning into the combination department it is today.

| would appreciate the opportunity to meet with you and discuss my qualifications for the
position and continue to be involved in the growth of the wonderful community | am so proud

to serve. | may be reached by phone at 417-818-5060 or email at firetrainer04@mchsi.com.

| look forward to hearing from you,

/%%@ Dw—_

Kelly C. Davis
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT

BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
Meeting Date: March 24, 2025

Iltem # 6.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: 1

Board of Aldermen

Steve Bodenhamer, Project Manager

PROJECT UPDATES
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Item # 6.

CITY OF WILLARD
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 24, 2025
TO: Mayor Smith and BOA
FROM: S. D. Bodenhamer
RE: Sanitary Sewer Project Status
COMMUNITY FUNDING PARTNERSHIP (94 Lift Station and Force Main)

Status of components:
e Allgeier Martin is finishing details of specifications to be submitted to the Missouri Department of
Natural Resources.

e Due to Trump’s Freeze of Grant Programs, which is still unsettled in the courts,
reimbursement of project costs is still not fully clear at this time.

MEADOWS CONNECTION TO CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Status of components:
o We are still awaiting trust documentation regarding Sanitary Sewer and Temporary Easements for
the eighth tract.
e The necessary trees have been fallen within the easement for the gravity trunk sewer main across
the Springfield Airport property. The timing complies with the March 31 rule of the U. S. Army
Corps of Engineers and U. S. Fish and Wildlife regulations regarding endangered bat habitat.
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT
BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING

ltem # 7.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: O

Board of Aldermen

Mike Ruesch

A PROPOSAL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL
NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF
WILLARD FOR ADDITIONAL STAFFING

88




CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI
RESOLUTION NO:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF WILLARD FOR ADDITIONAL
STAFFING.

WHEREAS, The City of Willard has previously used contract inspectors for the majority of
their inspections, and

WHEREAS, The City is in need of reviewing and approving said contracts on a yearly
basis, and

WHEREAS, Our current inspector is contemplating retirement and,
WHEREAS, The City will be in need of a full time employee with adjusted job duties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED AND RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD, GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS
FOLLOWS:

It is appropriate that the City of Willard authorizes the Mayor to execute all necessary
documents on behalf of the city for additional staffing.

Dated: This the ™ day of April 2025 by the Board of Aldermen of the City of
Willard, Missouri.

Mayor Troy Smith Attested by Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk

Job Title: Building, Subdivision and Nuisance Inspector

Department: Code Enforcement / Building Services

Reports To: Chief Building Official / Public Works Director

Item # 7.
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Location: City of Willard MO

Job Type: Full-Time

Position Overview:

The Building and Nuisance Inspector is responsible for enforcing municipal
codes, ordinances, and regulations related to building construction, zoning,
subdivision inspections, public nuisances, and property maintenance. This role
involves conducting field inspections, investigating & documenting complaints,
and ensuring compliance with applicable laws to protect public health, safety,
and welfare.

Key Responsibilities:

Conduct inspections of residential, commercial, and public

properties to ensure compliance with local building codes,

zoning regulations, and nuisance ordinances.

Investigate complaints regarding unsafe structures, non-permitted
construction, substandard housing, junk and debris, overgrown
vegetation, inoperative vehicles, and other code violations.

Issue notices of violation, stop work orders, and citations as necessary
to gain compliance. Work with property owners, contractors, tenants,
and businesses to explain code requirements and provide guidance on
corrective actions.

Document inspections, investigations, violations, and correspondence in detailed reports

and databases.

Prepare case files for legal proceedings; testify in administrative hearings or court cases as
required.

Perform follow-up inspections to verify compliance and resolve outstanding violations.

Collaborate with other departments and agencies (fire, police, health,
public works) on joint inspections and enforcement actions.

Attend training sessions to stay current on codes, ordinances, and best practices.
Provide exceptional customer service in handling sensitive and sometimes adversarial

situations.

Item # 7.
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Qualifications, Education & Experience:

e High school diploma or GED required.
e Coursework or certifications in Building Inspection, Utility Installation,
Code Enforcement, or a related field preferred.

e 2+ years of experience in building inspection, code enforcement, or a related field

desirable.
Licenses & Certifications:

e Valid driver’s license required.

e  Certification as a Building Inspector, Zoning Inspector, or similar (ICC certifications
preferred), or ability to obtain within six months of hire.

Knowledge, Skills, and Abilities:

e Knowledge of building codes, property maintenance standards, Utility and
Subdivision standards, and nuisance ordinances.

e Understanding of construction methods, materials, and building safety practices.

e  Strong investigative, analytical, and problem-solving skills.

e  Excellent written and verbal communication abilities.

e  Ability to enforce regulations tactfully, firmly, and impartially.

e  Competence in reading and interpreting plans, maps, and technical documents.

e  Familiarity with software applications used for inspection reporting and case management.

e  Ability to work independently in the field and manage time efficiently.

e Document inspection outcomes by completing detailed reports and performance
records.

e Communicate with contractors, public works officials, and the general public to
discuss project specifications and timelines.

e Identify and report any safety hazards or construction violations to the
appropriate authorities.

e Advise contractors on construction plans and regulations to prevent possible
violations.

e Inspecting construction sites to ensure compliance with public works project
specifications and safety standards.

ltem # 7.
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ltem # 7.

e Reviewing and interpreting construction plans, blueprints and specifications to
ensure adherence to design and municipal standards.

e Enforcing compliance with regulatory standards by studying existing and new
legislation, enforcing adherence to requirements, and advising management on
needed actions.

e Conducting and coordinating testing of materials used in public works projects
such as soil, concrete, and asphalt.

e  Monitoring construction progress and reporting any deviations from plans to
project engineers or supervisors.

e Providing technical support and guidance to contractors, utility companies, and
the general public regarding public works projects.

Working Conditions:

e Fieldwork in various weather conditions and on uneven terrain.

e Exposure to potentially hazardous situations such as unsafe structures or confrontational
individuals.

e Requires walking, standing, climbing ladders, and occasional lifting of up to 25 pounds.

e Travel within city limits

Salary Range:

Depending on experience and qualifications.

Benefits:

eHealth insurance

eRetirement plans

ePaid time off

eProfessional development opportunities
eHoliday pay

ePaid training and testing

To Apply:
Submit your resume and cover letter to planning@cityofwillard.org
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Item # 8.

CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT
BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: O

Board of Aldermen

Parks Department

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF
WILLARD, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING PARK DIRECTOR JASON
KNIGHT TO PURCHASE PRE-OWNED PLAY EQUIPMENT
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CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI
RESOLUTION NO: 25-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDRMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD,
MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING PARK DIRECTOR JASON KNIGHT TO PURCHASE PRE-
OWNED PLAY EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Parks Department of the City of Willard operates a Summer Camp; and

WHEREAS, The Parks Departmentis in need of new outdoor play equipment; and

WHEREAS, pre-owned play equipment has become available through an employee of
the Parks Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF

WILLARD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Authorizes Parks Director Jason Knight to enter into an agreement to purchase $300 worth
of outdoor play equipment for $75, pre-owned.

Dated: This the 24" day of March 2025 by the Board of Aldermen of the City of
Willard, Missouri.

Iltem # 8.

Troy Smith, Mayor Attested by Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT

BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
Meeting Date: March 24, 2025

Iltem # 9.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: O

Board of Aldermen

Wes Young, City Administrator

A RESOLUTION DEMONSTRATING COMMITMENT TO
ENHANCING PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE CITY OF WILLARD,
MISSOURI
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-18
A RESOLUTION DEMONSTRATING COMMITMENT TO ENHANCING
PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Willard recognizes that law enforcement is essential for the safety
and security of its residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, engagement and collaboration between the community and law enforcement
play a critical role in reducing crime by fostering trust among residents and public safety
officials; and

WHEREAS, local participation in public safety initiatives cultivates a sense of collective
responsibility, trust, and ownership; and

WHEREAS, public safety is a shared responsibility among the entire community, requiring
commitment from local leaders, organizations, and residents; and

WHEREAS, community buy-in and accountability significantly influence efforts to prevent
crime and enhance safety in neighborhoods and public spaces; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of Missouri has recognized the importance of local government
commitment to public safety and, by Executive Order 25-03, has created the Blue Shield
Program to acknowledge municipalities dedicated to these efforts; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willard is committed to fostering local participation, collaboration,
and engagement with residents and stakeholders to promote community-driven
approaches to public safety; and

WHEREAS, the City has made significant investments in public safety in recent years,
including enhanced training for public safety personnel, infrastructure improvements,
upgraded equipment, and improving compensation to attract and retain qualified
professionals; and

WHEREAS, the City has further demonstrated its commitment to public safety through
community engagement initiatives, local partnerships, and a holistic approach that
includes neighborhood watch programs, infrastructure maintenance, and responsible
development; and

WHEREAS, the City has active community policing initiatives in place to invest in and
improve public safety through programs like the Police Athletic League, National Night Out,
Shop with a Cop, DARE, and Camp Character; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Police Departmentis in compliance with all of the following statues:
843.505 (Uniform Crime Reporting System), §43.544 (Reporting Intoxication Offences),

Iltem # 9.
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§590.030 (POST Minimum Standards, Basic Training and Federal Rap Back Program,
8590.650.3 (Vehicle Stops Report), §590.700 (Custodial Interrogation), §590.1265 (Use of
Force Reporting);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard,
Missouri:

1. The City of Willard formally reaffirms its commitment to enhancing public safety
through strategic investments, collaboration, and proactive initiatives.

2. The City will continue to engage with residents, businesses, and community
organizations to strengthen public safety efforts.

3. The City will seek opportunities to participate in state and federal programs, such as
the Blue Shield Program, to further public safety initiatives.

4. The City encourages residents and stakeholders to actively participate in local
efforts to promote a safer, more secure community.

Dated: This the 24t day of March 2025 by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard,
Missouri.

Mayor Troy Smith Attested by Rebecca Hansen City Clerk
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT

BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
Meeting Date: March 10 and March 24, 2025

Item # 10.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: 1

Board of Aldermen

Mike Ruesch, Planning and Zoning Director

AN ORDINANCE GIVING THE MAYOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER
INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY TAP CONSIDERATION.
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First Reading: 03/10/2025 Second Reading: 03/24/2025
Bill No:25-20 Ordinance N0:250310

AN ORDINANCE GIVING THE MAYOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR UTILITY TAP CONSIDERATION.

WHEREAS, the city is constantly upgrading its utilities and,
WHEREAS, an easement is needed for a main line tie in
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF THE CITY OF WILLARD,
AS FOLLOWS:
AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY TAP CONSIDERATION

This Agreement for Utility Tap Consideration (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement™) is made and
entered into this day of February, 2025, by and between:

The CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and

MIKE RUESCH and ANGELA RUESCH, husband and wife (hereinafter collectively referred to as
"Property Owners").

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Property Owners are the owners of certain real property located in Willard, Missouri, more
particularly described in Permanent Utility Easement attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
(the "Property™); and

WHEREAS, City desires to obtain a permanent utility easement (the "Easement") over a portion of the
Property for the purpose of installing, operating, and maintaining a water transmission line; and

WHEREAS, Property Owners are willing to grant such Easement to City in exchange for certain
consideration as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions of the
consideration to be provided by City in exchange for the Easement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1. "Easement” means the permanent utility easement to be granted by Property Owners to City, as more
particularly described in the separate Easement Agreement to be executed by the parties.

1.2. "Easement Agreement” means the separate Permanent Utility Easement Agreement to be executed by
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the parties, which shall describe in detail the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the
Easement.

1.3. "Taps" means one (1) residential water service connection and two (2) residential sewer service
connections to be provided by City to Property Owners.

2. CONSIDERATION

2.1. Utility Taps. In exchange for Property Owners' execution of the Easement Agreement, City agrees to
provide Property Owners with the Taps, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

2.2. Installation. The Taps shall be installed by City at its cost, upon Property Owners' request, subject to
City's standard procedures and regulations for tap installations.

2.3. Timeline for Installation. Upon Property Owners' request for the installation of the Taps, City shall
complete such installation within ninety (90) days, subject to City's standard procedures and regulations.

2.4. Time Limit for Requesting Taps. Property Owners must request the installation of the Taps within
thirty-five (35) years from the date of this Agreement. Failure to request installation within this time
frame will result in the forfeiture of the right to receive the Taps, and City's obligation to provide the Taps
shall automatically expire.

2.5. Non-Transferability. The right to receive the Taps as consideration for the Easement shall not run
with the land and shall not transfer to any subsequent owner of the Property. If Property Owners sell or
otherwise transfer ownership of the Property before requesting installation of the Taps, Property Owners'
right to receive such Taps shall terminate.

3. EASEMENT AGREEMENT

3.1. Separate Easement Agreement. The parties acknowledge that Property Owners will execute a separate
Easement Agreement granting City the right to install, operate, and maintain a water transmission line on
the Property. The Easement shall be approximately 950 feet in size and located as described in the
Easement Agreement.

3.2. Contingency. This Agreement is contingent upon Property Owners' execution of the Easement
Agreement. If Property Owners fail to execute the Easement Agreement, this Agreement shall be null and
void.

3.3. No Merger. This Agreement and the Easement Agreement shall be construed as separate agreements.
The execution of this Agreement does not merge it with the Easement Agreement.

4. RESPONSIBILITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

4.1. Maintenance. Once installed, City shall be responsible for maintaining the Taps up to the property
line. Property Owners shall be responsible for maintenance of any connections or fixtures on their side of
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4.2. Operational Responsibilities. Property Owners shall comply with all City ordinances and regulations
regarding the use and operation of water and sewer services.

4.3. City's Inability to Provide Taps. In the event that City is unable to provide the Taps as agreed due to
unforeseen circumstances or regulatory restrictions, City shall provide Property Owners with alternative
compensation of equivalent value, to be mutually agreed upon by the parties.

4.4. Regulatory Compliance. Both parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws,
ordinances, and regulations in connection with this Agreement and the use of the Taps. In the event of any
change in applicable laws or regulations that materially affects the rights or obligations of either party
under this Agreement, the parties agree to negotiate in good faith to amend this Agreement as necessary to
comply with such changes while maintaining the original intent of the parties to the extent possible.

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
5.1. City represents and warrants that it has the authority to enter into this Agreement and to provide the
Taps as consideration.

5.2. Property Owners represent and warrant that they are the sole owners of the Property and have the
authority to enter into this Agreement and the Easement Agreement.

5.3. Each party represents and warrants that the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the
performance of such party's obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that the Agreement is a
valid and legal agreement binding on such party and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

6. FUTURE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

6.1. Property Owners retain the right to develop or improve the Property, subject to applicable laws,
regulations, and the terms of the Easement Agreement.

7. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

7.1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with
respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements,
whether written or oral.

7.2. Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended by a written instrument executed by both parties.
7.3. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the State of Missouri. The choice of venue of any legal action shall be in the circuit court of Greene

County Missouri.

7.4. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such provision
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shall be struck, and the remaining provisions shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

7.5. Notices. Any notice required under this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered to the other party
by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by email with confirmation of receipt, to the addresses
provided below:

If to City: Mayor 224 West Jackson Street Willard Missouri
Email:

If to Property Owners:
Email:

7.6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

7.7. Assignment. Neither party may assign or transfer this Agreement or any rights or obligations
hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Any attempted assignment in violation of this provision shall be null
and void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City may assign this Agreement to any successor entity
responsible for operating the municipal water and sewer system, provided that such assignee agrees in
writing to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7.8. No Waiver. No waiver of any term or right in this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing,
signed by an authorized representative of the waiving party. The failure of either party to enforce any
provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or modification of such provision, or
impairment of its right to enforce such provision thereafter.

7.9. Relationship of Parties. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create a partnership, joint
venture, or agency relationship between the parties. Neither party shall have any authority to bind the
other party in any way except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

7.10. Survival. Any provisions of this Agreement that, by their nature, extend beyond the expiration or
termination of this Agreement shall survive such expiration or termination and remain in effect until all
obligations are satisfied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement for Utility Tap Consideration as of
the date first above written.

CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI PROPERTY OWNERS:

By:

Mike Ruesch
Name: Troy Smith

Title: Mayor Angela Ruesch
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STATE OF MISSOURI )

) Ss.
COUNTY OF )
On this day of , 2025, before me personally appeared

(name and title of city official), to me personally

known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the of the City of Willard,
Missouri, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said City by authority of its Board of
Aldermen, and said (name) acknowledged said instrument to be the free act

and deed of said City.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and
State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
On this day of , 2025, before me personally appeared Mike Ruesch and

Angela Ruesch, husband and wife, to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same as their free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and
State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT A:
Copy of the Permanent Utility Easement
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT

Board of Aldermen Meeting

TO: BOARD OF ALDERMEN

FROM: PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: 0
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First Reading: 03/24/2025 Second Reading: 04/14/2025
Bill No: 25-21 Ordinance No: 250324

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH
LANESHIFT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City is creating a master transportation plan; and
WHEREAS, the City budgeted for consultation services for said plan; and

WHEREAS, Laneshift was approved as an on-call consultant for active transportation;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF
WILLARD, GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:
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Master Transportation Plan- City of Willard, MO
Laneshift Support Services
February 28, 2025

The City envisions leading the development of a Master Transportation Plan (MTP), which will include
motorized vehicle transportation and active forms of transportation within the same plan. The plan will be
developed in collaboration with two outside consulting firms. Firm A, an engineering company, will be
providing consulting related to streets and roads, with Laneshift providing consulting on active
transportation aspects.

Specifically, Laneshift has been asked to provide the following services in support of the MTP planning
process:

A. Facilitation support with the steering committee, which will determine the project purpose, guiding
principles, and strategic objectives of the plan.

B. Collaboration in developing the public engagement plan/process for the MTP.

C. Facilitate and support the execution of the MTP public engagement process.

i. Support in the development of an online public survey
i. On-site facilitation and team support at public input sessions
iii. Conducting interviews with community stakeholders and or focus groups
D. Active Transportation network, prioritization, and recommendations:
a. Cost estimation, prioritization, and phasing for active transportation projects.

E. GIS and data visualization in support of the MTP.

a. Development of digital maps in support of the MTP. Existing conditions and planned
projects.
Note: The city will be responsible for providing geodatabases for all existing bikeways,
trails, sidewalks and streets. These items will not be inventoried or gathered by Laneshift.

F. Consultation related to design guidelines for active transportation infrastructure.

G. Policy review and recommendations for possible amendments or revisions to the city’s unified
development ordinance and or development code. Specific policy language will not be provided,
and all code/ordinance language will be the responsibility of the city to develop and seek approval
for.

Total estimated cost: $52,000 +/-

Additional Services:

The City may choose to engage Laneshift to assist in compiling materials, maps, and tables into a
“Master Transportation Plan” document.

These services include the following:

e Graphic design of the Master Transportation Plan document

e Coordination with City and “Firm A” to gather all supporting materials and narrative

e Inclusion of maps and tables developed by City, Firm A, and Laneshift

What this does not include:

e Development of narrative, maps, tables, and graphics that are the responsibility of and produced
by the City and Firm A. Laneshift will include graphics, tables, and narrative for Active
transportation components; however, all other elements will be developed and supplied to
Laneshift and will be included although not developed by Laneshift.

Total estimate for additional services: $24,000
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LANESHIFT
Exhibit "B"
Standard Hourly Rate Schedule
Effective January 1, 2025

Hourly
Category Rate

ARCHITECTURE
VICE PRESIDENT OF ARCHITECTURE ............ $ 225
DIRECTOR OF ARCHITECTURE .... 205
SR. PROJECT MANAGER ........... 175
PROJECTMANAGER .........coviiiieeeiiiiinnn. $ 165 SR.
PROJECT ARCHITECT ....cooieeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, $ 145
PROJECT ARCHITECT ..ooiiiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, $ 135
INTERN ARCHITECT I ..o $ 115
INTERN ARCHITECT Il ... $ 105
INTERN ARCHITECT | .... $ 95
SR. DESIGNER ......oooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e $ 125
DESIGNER I coooeiiiiiieieee e $ 110
DESIGNER Il ..oooiiiiiiiieeee e, $ 20
DESIGNER | ..oiiiiiiiieeeeeee e $ 80
BIM COORDINATOR Il ..oovvvviiieiieiiiiieeeeee $ 75
BIM COORDINATOR 1l ...oovviiiiiiiiiieeiceeeeee $ 60
BIM COORDINATOR | ...ocoooiiiuiiiiiaaiiiiiiieeee, $ 50
ENGINEERING PRINCIPAL .......ocooiiiiiiiaeeaeeenns $ 260
SR. ENGINEERING MANAGER ... ..$ 230
ENGINEERING MANAGER .........cccviiiiiieaaenei. $ 195 SR.
PROJECT ENGINEER .......cccccooeeviiiiiiiiiii, $ 170
PROJECT ENGINEER ....coooiiiiieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee $ 155
ENGINEER INTERN Il ........occoiiiiiieiiiinn. $ 140
ENGINEER INTERN 1l ...ooooviiiiieieiiiiiii $ 130
ENGINEERINTERN | .....oovviiniiiieiiieeee $ 120 sR.
ENGINEERING DESIGNER ............cccevvvnnn. $ 165
ENGINEERING DESIGNER HI ..........ooovviinnn.... $ 130
ENGINEERING DESIGNER Il .......ooovvviiiinn.. $ 110
ENGINEERING DESIGNER | .........oeeeeeiiiinnnnn. $ 100
ENGINEERING CAD TECHNICIAN Il ............... $ 90
ENGINEERING CAD TECHNICIAN Il .................. $ 80
ENGINEERING CAD TECHNICIAN | ........cce....... $ 70
EwrowENTAL -~ |
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER ..........cccccceeen.... $ 210 SR.
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST  .......cooooeo. $ 150
PROJECT ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST ......... $ 120
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST Il ....ooooooiiininnnn. $ 100
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST | ..vooiieeeiieeen. $ 80
ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD TECHNICIAN ............ $ 65
INSPECTION
SR. INSPECTOR ....cooiiiiiiieeeiieee e $ 115
INSPECTOR Il oo $ 100
INSPECTOR | $ 80
ovwstRATVE |
ADMINISTRATIVE PRINCIPAL .........cceeeennne... $ 225
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGER .........ccccevvenenn... $ 170
ADMINISTRATIVE IV ...ooiiiiiiiiiieecee e $ 115
ADMINISTRATIVE Il ..ooeiiiiiiiieie e $ 90
ADMINISTRATIVE 1l ..oooiiiiiiieeieieeee e $ 70
ADMINISTRATIVE | ..o $ 55

Hourly
Category Rate
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE |
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE MANAGER ......... $ 190
SR. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ........... $ 170
PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT .... 130
LANDSCAPE DESIGNER Il ....covvvviiiiiiieeeiian, 110
LANDSCAPE DESIGNER | .....oevviiieiiiieeeee, 95
LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTERN ..........ceeeriiinnn... 85
SR. PLANNING MANAGER ..... .. $ 220
PLANNING MANAGER ........cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieaeenaaenns 210 SR.
PLANNER .............. .. $ 190 PROJECT
PLANNER . ....$ 130 PLANNER llI
................................................ $ 120 PLANNER I
................................................... $ 110
PLANNER | ..o $ 100
srvevne |
SURVEYING PRINCIPAL ......cccvvviiiiiiieeeiiiinn, $ 240
SR. SURVEYING MANAGER ...........coovvvvirnnnn... $ 205
SURVEYING MANAGER ..... ... $ 180 SR.
PROJECT SURVEYOR ....ccoovvieeeiiiiiiiiiinnnn, $ 160
PROJECT SURVEYOR ....coovvviiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeenn, $ 140
SURVEYOR INTERN I ..... ..$ 125
SURVEYOR INTERN | ..oooiviiiiiiiiieeiiiiieeee $ 110
SURVEY COORDINATOR .....cocovviiiiiiieeeeeeneeis $ 120
CREW CHIEF 1l woviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e $ 110
CREW CHIEF | ..ot $ 95
FIELD SURVEYOR I ..o $ 85
FIELD SURVEYOR Il ...covvveiiiiiiieee e $ 75
FIELD SURVEYOR | ..oovviiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeee $ 65
SURVEY CAD TECHNICIAN Il ..., $ 105
SURVEY CAD TECHNICIANII ... ... $ 85
SURVEY CAD TECHNICIAN | ....oooviiiiiiiieeeeeee, $ 75
UAV TEAM LEAD ..ot $ 125
UAV PILOT oot $ 85
| GEOGRAPHIC INFORVATION SvsTes — |
SR.GISMANAGER ........ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee, $ 175aGIs
MANAGER .............. ... $ 140 aIs
ANALYST ....... ....$ 105 aGIs
TECHNICIAN I ......... . $ 80
GISTECHNICIAN | ..o $ 55
GPS Equipment $35/Hour
Robotic Survey Equipment............cccoeeiccninnnn $20/Hour
LiIDAR Scanning Equipment..............cccccoeveinnene. $35/Hour
UAV ot $1000/Unit
Job Related Mileage...........cccccvovevrneerinicinnnins $0.70/Mile
Per Diem for Out of Town Crews...... Per GSA Allowable
Airfare and other travel related expenses............. At Cost
Black and white 8.5"x11" Copies................... $0.15/sheet
Color 8.5"X11" COPIES ......cvevvrvrveiriiierereiciniees $1.50/sheet
Photo Paper Color Plan Sheet Copies.......... $0.75/sq. ft.
Reproducible Plan Copies (Vellum) ............... $1.50/sq. ft
Reproducible Plan Copies (Bond).................. $0.35/sq. ft.
All rates are subject to change without notice.
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Read two times and passed at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard,
Missouri on the 14 day of April 2025.

Approved as to Form:

Nate Dally, City Attorney

Approved By:

Troy Smith, Mayor

Attested By:
Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk

Item # 11.
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT

BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
Meeting Date: March 24 and April 14, 2025

TO: Board of Aldermen
FROM: Wes Young, City Administrator
SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY

OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER
INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH AZAVAR AUDIT SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR AUDITING SERVICES

ATTACHMENTS: 2
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First Reading: 03-24-2025 Second Reading: 04-14-2025
Bill No: 25-22 Ordinance No: 250324A

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD,
MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
AZAVAR AUDIT SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR AUDITING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Willard, Missouri is a municipal corporation, duly organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willard is seeking assistance in identifying and recovering
revenue that may have been underpaid or overlooked; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willard has identified Azavar Audit Solutions as able to conduct
the necessary revenue compliance review;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY
OF WILLARD, GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Recognizes the need for the mayor to enter into an agreement with Azavar Audit

Solutions, Inc. for Auditing Services

Read two times and passed at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard,
Missouri, on the 14t day of April 2025.

Approved By: Troy Smith, Mayor Attested By: Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk

Approved as to Form By: Nate Dally, City Attorney
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AZAVAR

Empowering Local Finances

Strengthening Communities

MAXIMIZING REVENUES

WITHOUT IMPACTING YOUR BUDGET
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Let's break
it down:

1. Compliance audits

2.Best practice ordinances & policies
3.0nline tax & fee administration
4.Government & constituent support
5.Monitoring & reporting
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The AZAVAR Advantage

Why we’re different

e We have an insightful and knowledgeable team
that knows where to look for missing revenue.
Our technology-driven approach helps quickly
and accurately produce actionable plans.
We adeptly navigate challenging utility
providers, taxing bodies, multinational
corporations, and more to get the money
you’re owed.
Our contingency-based fee model means no
up-front cost, little risk for municipalities.
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Correct & Collect
Through GIS Technology &

T h e M a xi m u m Institutional Knowledge

GIS Software

We standardize the format of databases and parse
through and validate millions of pieces of data
quickly, efficiently, accurately

Match Score = 100, Count: 263
Match Score < 100, Count: 627

)

Unmatched, Count: 145

L

N e R

-~
-
59
. ie

Four Pillars of Institutional Knowledge
1.Your local government
2.Local governments across the nation
3.Your taxpayer’s institution that you are
auditing (calculating the tax; gross receipts)
4.Project and process management

Successful Collections

Our attorneys negotiate favorable settlements on
your behalf - and we absorbe all the fees. >
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Localgov

The consumer-style solution that
makes the filing, payment, and
reporting of taxes & fees hassle-free

How we help:

Manage franchise fees, business license renewals, sales
tax, food/beverage, hotel/motel, short-term rental tax,
and more

Achieve full compliance by identifying collection gaps
Increase the efficiency of your staff

Enjoy seamless multi-jurisdictional remittance

Benefit from robust reporting for reconciliation
Receive batch payments instantly

Eliminate costs associated with paper-based processes
Enjoy 24/7 concierge-style customer service for your
taxpayers and staff

B Tax Forms & Tax Filings

Search by Taxpayer Address, Name or Reference ID

Filters v

Filing Date Filing Period

Business

v Citytown Food and Beverage Tax Steakhouse 3317
Food & Beverage 1234 cockamimie drive unit
Sassafrass, MN 63927-4678

v Citytown Sales Tax Florist
Sales Tax 1234 cockamimie drive unit
Sassafrass, MN 63927-4678

v Citytown Sales Tax Jeweler
Sales Tax 1234 cockamimie drive unit
Sassafrass, MN 63927-4678



Quincy, Illinois

"I don’t know that I have
had any other vendor,
client, software company,
or partner in my 40 years
of professional experience
that has been so
exceptional at their job."

Dr. Linda Moore
Treasurer

Item # 12.
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Maximize your revenues

Eliminate risk

Increase your bond rating & secure optimal
interest rates

Improve the efficiency of your staff

Save time, money, and resources

Cut costs without cutting services
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Tom Fagan

Senior Market Executive

Azavar
Leaders

Audrey Dziemiela

Vice President, Product & Customer Success

Jason Perry

Danny Song

CEO & President
Senior Data Analyst
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We'd love to talk about all

things local government. i\r '- 3] CO n ta Ct

Phone Number

Q. +1(800) 683-0800

Email Address

N4 sales@azavar.com

Website

@ www.azavar.com
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A0 AZANVAR’

Professional Services Agreement

Azavar Audit Agreement

Created by: Prepared for:

Tom Fagan Wesley Young
Azavar City of Willard

Item # 12.
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Azavar Professional Services Agreement

Item # 12.

Professional Services Agreement

This Professional Services Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into on the 28th day of February 2025 by and between
Azavar Audit Solutions, Inc. (DBA Azavar Government Solutions), an Illinois corporation having its principal place of business at 55
East Jackson Boulevard, Suite 2100, Chicago, Illinois 60604 (‘“Azavar”), and the City of Willard a Missouri municipal corporation
having its principal place of business at 224 West Jackson PO Box 187 Willard, Missouri 65781 (“Customer”).

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.1 Subject to the following terms and conditions, Azavar shall provide professional services (“Services”) in accordance with the below
statement of work. Azavar will render the services provided under this Agreement in a workmanlike manner in accordance with industry

standards. The Services and work provided shall be provided in substantial accordance with the below Statement of Work:

(a) Azavar shall undertake a Local Government Audit Program on behalf of the Customer. As part of the Local Government Audit
Program Azavar shall, on behalf of the Customer, separately review and audit each tax or fee imposed by the Customer within the
Customer’s corporate boundaries (“Audits”) including, but not limited to those imposed upon local businesses and, electric, gas,

telecommunications, refuse, and water providers (“Providers”) on behalf of the Customer.

Azavar shall review during the course of its work for the Customer, Customer ordinances, contracts, receipts, addresses and databases,
including any of the aforementioned items, whether administered locally, by the state or federal government, by any other government or
non-government organization, or by any other third-party, revenues relating to use/occupation taxes, including business
license/registration databases and revenue, and any other locally authorized fees and/or licenses, including liquor licenses. Azavar shall
review and audit, amusement, food, beverage, and/or liquor taxes and/or fees and hotel, motel, bed, and/or transient occupancy taxes
where applicable to the Customer. Azavar shall review and consult Customer on areas to enhance, increase, or maximize Customer
revenues including, but not limited to, previous, existing, or new ordinances, agreements, or third-party contracts. Should the Customer
own or operate its own utilities including electric, natural gas, water or other utilities, Azavar shall also review and audit the revenues and

expenses of those Customer owned or operated utilities.

(b) The purpose of each audit is to determine past, present, and future taxes, franchise fees, service fees, or any other recoveries, refunds,
monies or revenue owed to the Customer that were not properly attributed to the Customer or were not properly paid by Providers and to
determine future taxes, franchise fees, and other monies owed to the Customer not previously counted so that Customer can collect these
past, present, and future monies. Azavar will review and analyze Federal and Missouri state law, the Customer’s own local ordinances
and databases, and the franchise agreements, contracts or bills between Customer and Providers to conduct the Audits. In the course of an
audit, Azavar will present to Customer in writing findings of monies which should have been paid to Customer by Providers in the past
(“Underpayments”) and, based on the record of Underpayments, an estimate of the increased revenue Customer can reasonably expect to
realize from Providers by correcting in the future errors identified in the Audits (“Anticipated Increased Revenue”) for review by the
Customer (hereinafter “Findings”). Azavar will assist Customer to correctly apply and enforce obligations of Providers to collect monies
due to the Customer under such applicable laws, local ordinances, or contracts. Azavar shall review Customer ordinances and may
present recommendations to Customer to maximize Customer future revenues as part of the Audits. Customer understands that Findings
may include but are not limited to suggested updates to local ordinances or the codification thereof. Customer agrees that any Findings, if
implemented in whole or in part by the Customer or Azavar with Customer’s authorization, shall be fully compensable under Section 3
of this Agreement, including wherein the Findings require any amendments to an ordinance and wherein the ordinance is so amended
within eighteen (18) months of the date of submission of the Findings to Customer by Azavar. Customer agrees to review any Findings
within thirty (30) days.
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(c¢) Customer hereby represents that it is not engaged in any Audits of Providers as contemplated under this Agreement and shall
therefore pay Azavar the fees set forth in this Agreement for any Anticipated Increased Revenue attributable to the Audit or Findings by
Azavar. Customer agrees that it shall notify Azavar within five (5) business days of any newly initiated Audits, changes to any
ordinances related to any Audits, or execution or renewal of any contracts or franchise agreements related to any Audits as contemplated
under this Agreement.

(d) Azavar acknowledges and understands that Customer may be a member of approved or proposed plaintiff classes in certain class
action lawsuits relating to telecommunications taxes. Within fifteen (15) days of the execution of this agreement, Customer shall provide
Azavar with a list of all such actions of which it is aware and shall provide notice within fifteen (15) days of being made aware of any
action of which it was not aware at the time of execution. The taxes or fees at issue in these lawsuits are excluded from this Agreement.
In the event that Customer receives notice that it is a class member or potential class member to another class action lawsuit involving

Providers within the scope of this Agreement, Customer shall notify Azavar within five (5) business days of such notice.

(e) In order to perform the Audits, Azavar shall require full access to Customer records and Provider records. Customer shall use its
authority as necessary to assist in acquiring information and procure data from Providers.

Customer agrees that it shall cooperate with Azavar, provide any documentation and records requested by Azavar, and provide continued
access (prior to, during, and following any Audits) to documentation and records, and shall engage in meetings with Providers when
requested by Azavar. Customer shall notify Azavar of any Provider requested meetings with Customer and shall include Azavar in said

meetings.

(f) During the course of each audit, Azavar may find that rather than being owed past due funds, the Customer owes funds erroneously
paid to the Customer. In this case, Azavar will immediately terminate its participation for that specific Provider audit at no cost to the
Customer and will document the error and provide the Customer with information necessary to correct the error. Azavar shall have no

liability to Customer for these errors or actions arising from Azavar’s or Customer’s knowledge thereof.

(g) Customer acknowledges that each Provider is a separate entity that is not controlled by Azavar and therefore Azavar cannot predict all
the steps or actions that a Provider will take to limit its responsibility or liability during the Audit. Should Customer negotiate, abate,
cancel, amend, delay, or waive by any means all or a portion of Underpayments of Anticipated Increased Revenue identified as payable
to Customer during an audit, Customer shall pay any applicable contingency fees for any Findings that were identified by Azavar or by
its Audits;

(h) The first audit start date is expected to be within no later than thirty (30) days from the date of this Agreement unless changed and
approved by the Customer’s Audit Primary Contact and Liaison;

(i) Each audit is expected to last at least six (6) months;

(j) Audit status meetings will be held regularly via phone, email, or in person throughout the course of the Audits between Azavar and

the Customer’s Primary Contact and Liaison and will occur approximately every quarter;

(k) Jason Perry, Local Government Audit Program Manager, and Azavar specialists will be auditors under this Agreement. All Azavar
staff or subcontractors shall be supervised by the Azavar Program Manager.
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1.2 Customer agrees to provide reasonable access to facilities for Azavar working on Customer’s premises as may be reasonably required
for the performance of the Services set forth in this Agreement and in any Exhibit hereto. Customer will assign and designate an
employee to be the Audit Primary Contact and Liaison. The Customer’s Audit Primary Contact and Liaison will be the final decision
maker for the Customer as it relates to this audit and will meet with Azavar staff on a regular basis as necessary. Lack of participation of
Customer staff, especially at critical milestones during an audit, will adversely affect the audit timeline and successful recovery of funds.

Customer’s staff shall be available for meetings and participation with Providers to properly verify records and recover funds.

2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Azavar acknowledges and agrees that the relationship of the parties hereunder shall be that of independent contractor and that neither

Azavar nor its employees shall be deemed to be an employee of Customer for any reason whatsoever. Neither Azavar nor Azavar’s
employees shall be entitled to any Customer employment rights or benefits whatsoever. Customer shall designate Azavar as Power of
Attorney with the Missouri Department of Revenue solely for the purpose of reviewing data provided by the Missouri Department of
Revenue.

3. PAYMENT TERMS

3.1 Customer shall compensate Azavar the fees set forth in this agreement on a contingency basis. In the event that Customer directly
receives monies related to a Finding regarding Anticipated Increased Revenue, Azavar shall submit an invoice to Customer on a monthly
basis detailing the amounts charged to Customer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Any invoice not disputed in writing by
Customer within thirty (30) days after the receipt of such invoice shall be considered approved by the Customer. If Customer does not
remit payment within sixty (60 days) of receipt of an invoice, Azavar may assess interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month.
Contingency payment terms are outlined below. If Customer negotiates, abates, cancels, amends, delays, or waives, without Azavar’s
written consent, any Anticipated Increased Revenue that was identified by Azavar or by its Audits where such Findings were allowed
under the law at the time the tax determination or Findings were made, Customer shall pay to Azavar applicable contingency fees for the
total said tax determination or Findings at the rates set forth below and for the following thirty-six (36) months. If Customer later
implements during the subsequent thirty-six (36) months any Findings Customer initially declined based on Azavar programs or
recommendations, Azavar shall be paid by Customer its portion of the recoveries over the following thirty-six (36) months at the
contingency fee rates set forth below. This contract does not entitle Azavar to any compensation relating to the outcome of an Audit

relating to the holders of video service authorization as contemplated under V.A.M.S. § 67.2691.

3.2 Customer shall pay Azavar an amount equal to thirty-seven (37) percent of any Anticipated Increased Revenue realized per account
or per Provider for thirty-six (36) months following when funds begin to be properly remitted to the Customer. In the event any Provider
gives Customer any credits at any time in lieu of payment of Anticipated Increased Revenue, Customer will pay Azavar an amount equal
to thirty-seven (37) percent of the fair market value for such credit or any other special consideration or compensation recovered for or
received by the Customer from any Provider. All contingency fees paid to Azavar are based on determinations of recovery as agreed to
by Azavar and Customer after review and analysis of Provider data and regulatory filings. All revenue after the subsequent thirty-six (36)
month period for each account individually will accrue to the sole benefit of the Customer. Customer acknowledges that the 37% fee
offered by Azavar is a special discount provided to the St. Louis Area Consortium contingent upon Customer executing and providing to
Azavar this Agreement on or before February 28th, 2025 (“Deadline”).
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3.3 As it pertains to Customer expenses, utility service bill and cost Audits, Customer shall pay Azavar an amount equal to thirty-seven
(37) percent of Anticipated Increased Revenue approved by Customer for tthirty-six (36) months following the date savings per Provider
is implemented by Azavar or Customer. In the event Azavar is able to recover any refunds or any credits at any time, Customer will pay
Azavar an amount equal to thirty-seven (37) percent of said refunds or credits recovered for or received by Customer from any Provider.
All contingency fees paid to Azavar are based on determinations of savings by Azavar including Provider data and regulatory filings. All
savings after the subsequent thirty-six (36) month period for each service provider individually will accrue to the sole benefit of the

Customer.

3.4 If any new revenues, savings, or prospective funds recovered by Azavar result in billings below one hundred dollars ($100) per

month for the duration of the thirty-six (36) month period of billing, Customer will pay for the full 36 months in one billing.

4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

4.1 Each party acknowledges that in the performance of its obligations hereunder, either party may have access to information belonging
to the other which is proprietary, private and highly confidential (“Confidential Information™). Each party, on behalf of itself and its
employees, agrees not to disclose to any third party any Confidential Information to which it may have access while performing its
obligations hereunder without the written consent of the disclosing party which shall be executed by an officer of such disclosing party.
Confidential Information does not include: (i) written information legally acquired by either party prior to the negotiation of this

Agreement, (ii) information which is or becomes a matter of public knowledge,

(iii) information which is or becomes available to the recipient party from third parties where such third parties have no confidentiality

obligations to the disclosing party; and (iv) information subject to disclosure under any Missouri state or federal laws.

4.2 Azavar agrees that any work product or any other data or information that is provided by Customer in connection with the Services
shall remain the property of Customer, and shall be returned promptly upon demand by Customer, or if not earlier demanded, upon

expiration of the Services provided under any Statement of Work hereto.

5. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

5.1 No work performed by Azavar or any Consultant with respect to the Services or any supporting or related documentation therefor
shall be considered to be a Work Made for Hire (as defined under U.S. copyright law) and, as such, shall be owned by and for the benefit
of Azavar. In the event that it should be determined that any of such Services or supporting documentation qualifies as a "Work Made for
Hire" under U.S. copyright law, then Customer will and hereby does assign to Azavar, for no additional consideration, all right, title, and
interest that it may possess in such Services and related documentation including, but not limited to, all copyright and proprietary rights
relating thereto. Upon request, Customer will take such steps as are reasonably necessary to enable Azavar to record such assignment.
Customer will sign, upon request, any documents needed to confirm that the Services or any portion thereof is not a Work Made for Hire

and/or to effectuate the assignment of its rights to Azavar.

5.2 Under no circumstance shall Customer have the right to distribute any software containing, or based upon, Confidential Information

of Azavar to any third party without the prior written consent of Azavar which must be executed by a senior officer of Azavar.

6. DISCLAIMER

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, AZAVAR DOES NOT MAKE ANY WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SERVICES RENDERED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR THE RESULTS OBTAINED FROM
AZAVAR’S WORK, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
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FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL AZAVAR BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES.
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7. TERMINATION

7.1 Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Section 7.2 below, this Agreement shall be effective from the date first written above

and shall continue thereafter until terminated upon 90 days written notice by Customer or Azavar.

7.2 Termination for any cause or under any provision of this Agreement shall not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which

shall have accrued or shall thereafter accrue to either party.

7.3 The provisions set forth above in Section 3 (Payment Terms), Section 4 (Confidential Information), and Section 5 (Intellectual
Property) and below in Section 9 (Assignment), and Section 10 (Use of Customer Name) shall survive termination of this Agreement.

8. NOTICES

Any notice made in accordance with this Agreement shall be sent

by certified mail or by overnight express mail:

If to Azavar: If to Customer:

General Counsel Mayor

Azavar Audit Solutions, Inc. City of Willard

55 East Jackson Boulevard 224 West Jackson PO Box 187 Willard, Missouri 65781
Suite 2100

Chicago, Illinois 60604

9. ASSIGNMENT

Neither party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights
hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party hereto, except Azavar shall be entitled to assign its rights and obligations
under this Agreement in connection with a sale

of all or substantially all of Azavar’s assets.

10. USE OF CUSTOMER NAME

Customer hereby consents to Azavar’s use of Customer’s name in Azavar’s marketing materials; provided, however, that Customer’s

name shall not be so used in such a fashion that could reasonably be deemed to be an endorsement by Customer of Azavar.
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11. COMPLETE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, along with each Statement of Work attached hereto from time to time, contains the entire Agreement between the parties

hereto with respect to the matters specified herein. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect
the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof. This Agreement shall not be amended except by a written amendment
executed by the parties hereto. No delay, neglect or forbearance on the part of either party in enforcing against the other any term or
condition of this Agreement shall either be, or be deemed to be, a waiver or in any way prejudice any right of that party under this
Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri and the parties hereby consent to the

jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Missouri.

City of Willard Azavar Audit Solutions, Inc
Print Name: Print Name:

Signature: Signature:

Title: Title:
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Azavar City of Willard
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28th day of February 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Wesley Young
City of Willard
224 West Jackson PO Box 187 Willard, Missouri 65781

Mr. Jason Perry

Azavar Audit Solutions, Inc.
55 East Jackson Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re: Municipal Taxes and Fees

Dear Wesley and Jason:

Azavar Professional Services Agreement
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¢, SOZEN
Z O'CONNOR

Jonathan M. Grossman
Direct Phone: 202-912-4866
Direct Fax: 202-618-4856

jgrossman@cozen.com

We are pleased that the City of Willard (“Willard”) and Azavar Audit Solutions, Inc. (“Azavar”) are jointly engaging

Cozen O’Connor LLP (“Cozen”) to assist in the collection of municipal taxes and/or fees. This letter is intended to

formalize our retention, as required by applicable Rules of Professional Conduct.

Willard and Azavar entered into a Professional Services Agreement on 28th day of February 2025 (the “PSA”),

pursuant to which, Azavar is auditing or will audit certain municipal taxes and fees. Azavar and Willard now retain

Cozen to advise them as to certain of these audits, specified by Azavar, and any other actions that they may take to

identify and collect any taxes or fees and bring these matters to a resolution. Such additional actions may include an

administrative hearing and/or litigation. Cozen may elect to represent Willard in such actions, but the firm is not now

being retained to do so and any such retention is subject to Cozen’s agreement confirmed in writing.
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Cozen’s fee will be contingent upon payment of taxes or fees to Willard and will be paid by Azavar out of fees that it
receives from Willard under Section 3 of the PSA. Cozen, Azavar and Willard will each be responsible for paying their
own costs such as travel expenses for their personnel and routine overhead expenses (e.g., copying, telephone and
express mail). Direct litigation costs, such as filing fees, deposition transcripts, expert witness expenses and outside

copying fees shall be paid by Willard.

If Willard is awarded costs or legal fees in addition to taxes, penalties and interest, those costs or fees shall first be

used to reimburse Willard for any direct litigation costs it paid. Any amount in excess would be paid to Cozen.

Notwithstanding Azavar’s financial interest in the collection of taxes, Azavar acknowledges that Willard will retain

ultimate decision-making authority as to this matter.

It is hereby agreed that any dispute, claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this letter, Cozen’s representation
of Azavar or Willard, or the breach, termination, enforcement, interpretation or validity of this letter, shall be settled by
arbitration conducted in Chicago, Illinois, using a single arbitrator and administered by the American Arbitration
Association pursuant to its comprehensive rules and procedures. Judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator may

be entered in any state or federal court located in Cook County, Illinois.

Cozen is a general service law firm that Willard recognizes has represented, now represents and will continue to
represent numerous clients over a wide range of industries and businesses in a wide variety of matters. Given this,
without a binding conflicts waiver, conflicts of interest might arise that could deprive Willard or other clients of the

right to select this firm as their counsel.

Thus, as an integral part of the engagement Willard agrees that Cozen may, now or in the future, represent other
entities or persons, including in litigation, adversely to Willard or any affiliate on matters that are not substantially
related to the legal services that Cozen has rendered, is rendering or in the future will render to Willard under this
engagement (an “Allowed Adverse Representation”).
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Willard also agrees that it will not, for itself or any other entity or person, assert that either (a) this firm’s
representation of Willard or any affiliate in any past, present or future matter or (b) this firm’s possession of
confidential information belonging to Willard or any affiliate is a basis to disqualify Cozen from representing another
entity or person in any Allowed Adverse Representation. Willard further agrees that any Allowed Adverse
Representation does not breach any duty that this Firm owes to Willard or any affiliate. Willard acknowledges that it

has had the opportunity to consult with counsel about the consequences of this waiver.

If the arrangement outlined above is satisfactory, please acknowledge this by signing below and returning it to me at
your earliest convenience. If you have any questions concerning the terms of this engagement, please do not hesitate to

call me.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: Jonathan M. Grossman

JMG
Accepted on Behalf of City of Willard: Accepted on Behalf of Azavar Audit Solutions, Inc.
Signature:
Signature:
Print Name: Jason Perry
Print Name:
Title:  CEO and President
Title:
Date:
Date:
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CITY OF WILLARD AGENDA REPORT

BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
Meeting Date: March 24 & April 14, 2025

Item # 13.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: 2

Board of Aldermen

Wes Young, City Administrator

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FORMAL POLICY FOR
SEASONAL EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF WILLARD
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First Reading: 03/24/2025 Second Reading: 04/14/2025
Bill No.: 25-23 Ordinance No.: 250324B

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FORMAL POLICY FOR SEASONAL EMPLOYEES OF THE
CITY OF WILLARD

WHEREAS, the City of Willard recognizes the need for seasonal employees to support
municipal operations during peak periods; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to establish clear guidelines regarding the hiring, employment
duration, and conditions of seasonal employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF
WILLARD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: Adoption of Policy: The Seasonal Employee Policy is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as if set outin full.

SECTION IlI: Scope and Applicability: This policy shall apply to all City seasonal
employees and shall be administered in accordance with the terms and provisions set
forth therein.

SECTION IlI: Repeal of Conflicting Provisions: Any ordinances, resolutions, or policies in
conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION IV: Severability: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this
ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION V. Effective Date
This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Read two times and passed at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard,
Missouri, on the 14th day of April 2025.

Approved By:

Troy Smith, Mayor

Item # 13.
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Attested By:

Approved as Form:
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Rebecca Hansen, City Clerk

Nate Dally, City Attorney
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el CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

224 W. Jackson Street  P.O. Box 187  Willard, MO 65781 417-742-3033  417-742-3080 Fax

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Adoption of Seasonal Employee Ordinance

Introduction

The City of Willard recognizes the need for seasonal employees to support municipal operations
during peak periods. However, the current lack of clear guidelines regarding the hiring,
employment duration, and conditions of seasonal employees creates inconsistencies in
employment practices. To address this issue, | recommend the adoption of the attached
ordinance establishing formal regulations for seasonal employees.

Key Provisions of the Ordinance
1. Definition of Seasonal Employment

o Seasonal employees are temporary, time-limited hires who do not have an
expectation of continued employment or reappointment.

o They serve at the will of the appointing authority and may be removed without
notice, cause, or hearing.

2. Employment Duration and Reapplication

o Employment is limited to a defined season or a specified date range outlined in
the employment offer.

o Seasonal employment shall not exceed six (6) months unless approved by the
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and City Administrator (CA).

o Individuals must reapply for future seasonal positions after their employment
period ends.

3. Employment Status and Conditions

o Seasonal employees are ineligible for benefits granted to regular full-time
employees unless expressly stated otherwise.

o They must comply with all City policies regarding workplace conduct and safety.
4. Oversight and Administration

o Department heads must ensure seasonal employees receive a written
employment offer outlining the duration and conditions of employment.

o The Human Resources (HR) Director will oversee hiring and compliance with the
ordinance.

Page | 1
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el CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

224 W. Jackson Street  P.O.Box 187 ~ Willard, MO 65781 417-742-3033  417-742-3080 Fax

Recommendation

Formalizing these policies through an ordinance ensures fairness, clarity, and administrative
consistency in the employment of seasonal workers. It also provides necessary oversight and
prevents prolonged temporary employment beyond six months without proper approvals.

| recommend that the Board of Aldermen approve the attached ordinance to establish clear,
enforceable guidelines for seasonal employees.

Next Steps
¢ Discussion and review by the Board.
e Any necessary modifications based on feedback.
e Formal adoption of the ordinance at the next scheduled meeting.

Please review the attached ordinance and feel free to provide feedback or request clarifications.
| appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Should the Board identify concerns or wish to make adjustments, | recommend raising these
before the first reading to allow for revisions prior to adoption.

Sincerely,

oung, MPA, CPM
City Administrator
City of Willard

Page | 2
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Seasonal Employee Policy

Policy Statement

The City of Willard recognizes the need for seasonal employees to support operations
during peak periods. This policy establishes guidelines for the hiring, duration, and
employment conditions of seasonal employees.

Definition

A seasonal employee is an individual hired to perform duties related to specific seasonal
needs. Seasonal employment is time-limited and does not guarantee reappointment in
future seasons. Seasonal employees serve at the will of the appointing authority and
may be removed at will without notice, cause, or hearing.

Employment Duration and Reapplication

1.

Seasonal employees are employed only for the designated season or time period
specified at the time of hire. At the conclusion of their employment period, they
must reapply for any future seasonal positions.

The employment period may be:
o Defined by a particular season (e.g., summer, summer and fall); or
o Connected to a specific date range as outlined in the offer of employment.

The employment period must be clearly stated in a written offer letter, with a copy
retained in the employee’s HR file.

In the absence of a clearly communicated end date, seasonal employment shall
not exceed six (6) months.

Any extension beyond six (6) months requires written approval from both the
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the City Administrator (CA), provided the
employee meets all ongoing employment eligibility requirements as determined
by the HR Director.

Seasonal employees must observe a minimum break of 13 weeks between
consecutive periods of employment. Exceptions may be granted only with written
approval from the City Administrator (CA).

Employment Status and Conditions

1.

Seasonal employment does not confer any expectation of continued employment
or reappointment.

137




Item # 13.

. Seasonal employees are ineligible for benefits available to regular full-time

employees unless expressly stated otherwise.

Seasonal employees must comply with all City policies and procedures
governing workplace conduct and safety.

Health Insurance Eligibility

1.

Seasonal employees who work six months or less are not subject to the ACA
Initial Measurement Period (IMP) and are not eligible for employer-provided
health insurance benefits under ACA rules.

. If a seasonal employee is hired with the expectation of working more than

six months and averages at least 30 hours per week or 130 hours per
month, their hours must be tracked using an Initial Measurement Period (IMP)
of 12 months, beginning the first of the month after their hire date.

If an employee exceeds six months of employment in a 12-month period,
they may become subject to ACA eligibility tracking and should be monitored for
potential benefits eligibility.

If a seasonal employee qualifies for health insurance under the IMP, they must
be offered coverage during the subsequent Stability Period (12 months), even
if their hours are later reduced.

A seasonal employee who has a break in employment of 13 weeks or more is
treated as a new hire, and their IMP resets. If they return before 13 weeks, prior
hours may count toward eligibility.

The Human Resources Department is responsible for tracking seasonal
employees' hours and ensuring compliance with ACA regulations.

Oversight and Administration

1.

3.

Department heads must ensure seasonal employees are informed of their
employment duration and conditions at the time of hire. All terms shall be clearly
stated in a written employment offer letter, and a copy shall be retained in the
employee’s HR file.

In the absence of a written employment offer letter, a seasonal employee's hire
status may be terminated at any time with or without notice.

The HR Director shall oversee the hiring, reappointment, and benefits eligibility
process to ensure compliance with this policy and applicable employment laws.
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4. Nothing in this policy shall be construed or interpreted to change the at-will
nature of employment of a seasonal employee at any time during their
employment with the City.

Item # 13.

139




Item # 13.

el CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

224 W. Jackson Street  P.O. Box 187  Willard, MO 65781 417-742-3033  417-742-3080 Fax

CITY OF WILLARD SEASONAL EMPLOYMENT OFFER LETTER
[Date]

[Employee Name]
[Employee Address]
[City, State, ZIP]

Subject: Seasonal Employment Offer
Dear [Employee Name],

We are pleased to offer you a seasonal employment position with the City of Willard as
a [Job Title] in the [Department Name]. This position is temporary and is offered under
the terms outlined below:

Position Details
o Start Date: [Start Date]
e End Date: [End Date or Duration]
e Work Schedule: [Days/Hours per week]
o Hourly Wage/Salary: [$XX.XX per hour]
e Supervisor: [Supervisor Name]
Employment Conditions

1. Your employment is strictly seasonal and will automatically conclude on the
specified end date unless otherwise extended in writing.

2. Seasonal employees serve at-will and may be terminated at any time with or
without notice, cause, or hearing.

3. As a seasonal employee, you are not eligible for benefits available to regular
full-time employees.

4. You are required to comply with all City policies and procedures, including
workplace conduct and safety regulations.

5. Reappointment for future seasonal employment is not guaranteed; you must
reapply if interested in returning for a future season.

Acknowledgment and Acceptance
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el CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI

224 W. Jackson Street  P.O.Box 187 ~ Willard, MO 65781 417-742-3033  417-742-3080 Fax

Please review this offer carefully. If you accept the terms of this seasonal employment,
sign and return this letter by [Acceptance Deadline Date].

We look forward to having you as part of our team and appreciate your contribution to
the City of Willard.

Sincerely,
[Your Name]
[Your Title]
City of Willard

Employee Acknowledgment and Acceptance:

|, [Employee Name], acknowledge and accept the terms outlined in this seasonal
employment offer. | understand that my employment is temporary, at-will, and subject to
the conditions stated above.

Signature:
Printed Name:
Date:
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

ATTACHMENTS: 1

Board of Aldermen

Wes Young, City Administrator

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILLARD,
MISSOURI, TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
INTERNATIONAL CYBERNETICS COMPANY, LP D/B/A/ IMS
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE
PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT AND STRUCTURAL TESTING
PROJECT, APPROVING THE FEE PROPOSAL AND SCOPE OF
WORK, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS
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First Reading: 03-24-2025 Second Reading: 04-14-2025
Bill No.: 25-24 Ordinance No.: 250324C

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, TO ENTER INTO AN
AGREEMENT WITH INTERNATIONAL CYBERNETICS COMPANY, LP D/B/A IMS
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT AND
STRUCTURAL TESTING PROJECT, APPROVING THE FEE PROPOSAL AND SCOPE OF
WORK, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Willard, Missouri ("City") recognizes the need for comprehensive
pavement management and structural testing to assess and maintain its roadway
infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, International Cybernetics Company, LP d/b/a IMS Infrastructure Management
Services ("Consultant") has submitted a Fee Proposal and Scope of Work (attached hereto
as Exhibit A) for the completion of pavement condition surveys and structural testing
services within the City of Willard; and

WHEREAS, the total cost for services as outlined in the Fee Proposal and Scope of Work is
Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($44,325.00), which includes
pavement condition data collection, GIS review, analysis, reporting, and structural testing;
and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has been determined to have the necessary expertise,
experience, and technological capability to perform the requested services in a manner
that aligns with the City's infrastructure management objectives; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds it in the best interest of the City to approve the
agreement with Consultant to proceed with the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF
WILLARD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves and adopts the Fee Proposal and
Scope of Work as submitted by International Cybernetics Company, LP d/b/a IMS
Infrastructure Management Services, attached hereto as Exhibit A, for the execution of
the Pavement Management and Structural Testing Project.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute the agreement, along with any other
necessary documents, on behalf of the City of Willard to effectuate the implementation of
the project as outlined in the approved scope of work.
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SECTION 3. The total compensation for services under this agreement shall not exceed
Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($44,325.00) unless
authorized by a formal amendment approved by the Board of Aldermen.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval.

Read two times and passed at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard,
Missouri, on the 14th day of April 2025.

Approved By:

Troy Smith, Mayor

Attested By:

Rebecca Hanson, City Clerk

Approved as Form:

Nate Dally, City Attorney
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International Cybernetics Company, LP (ICC) d/b/a IMS Infrastructure Management Services (“Consultant”)
with its principal office at 10630 75" Street, Largo, FL 33777, Phone: 727-547-0696 and

Willard, MO with its principal offices at 224 W Jackson Willard, MO 65781Phone: (417) 593-5823 (“Client”).
Consultant and Client may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Consultant agrees to fulfill and perform the work as set forth under Scope of Work (Appendix A),
and Client agrees to fulfill its obligations, including providing information required for project setup and
compensating the Consultant as set forth under pricing (Appendix A);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree that the project overview
and Pricing below accurately reflect the work to be performed and the price to be paid; and

The Parties accept the standard terms and conditions of sale as described in the attached (Appendix B); and

The Parties agree that any modifications to the scope of work or pricing will be agreed to in writing and
explicitly acknowledged by both Parties in order to be binding, and

The Parties agree that any agency, current or future, within the same state shall be allowed to participate in
this agreement during the life of the contract, even if itis not listed amongst the solicitation participants. While
this clause in no way commits an Agency to purchase from Agency’'s awarded contractor, nor does it guarantee
any additional orders will result, it does allow Agencies, at their discretion, to make use of Agency’s competitive
process (provided said process satisfies their own procurement guidelines) and purchase directly from the
awarded contractor. All purchases made by other Agencies shall be understood to be transactions between
that Agency and the awarded vendor; the Agency shall not be responsible for any such purchases.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract is entered into as of the day and year written above. The Client and
Consultant hereby represent and warrant to each other that each of the signers below have the right, power,
legal capacity, and authority to enter into and bind the corresponding organization to perform its obligations
under this Contract, and that the signature and execution of this Contract has been duly authorized.
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Reference Project Overview for scope of work and fees, a total of $44,325.00

International Cybernetics Company, LP
d/b/a IMS Infrastructure Management Services

3/11/2025
Date:

Digitally signed by John Till

- DN: cn=John Till, c=US, o=ICC-
J 0 h n T | I I IMS, 0u=ICC-IMS, email=jtill@icc-
ims.com
By- Date: 2025.03.11 09:11:21 -04'00"

) John Till
Printed Name:

Chief Financial & Revenue Officer

Willard, MO

Date:

Item # 14.

By:

Printed Name:

Title: Title:
9 ™Y
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Appendix A - Fee Proposal and Scope of Work
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Willard, MO

Fee Proposal

Opportunity 1D: 24-08-05183

Gy
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8/27/2024
Willard, MO
Wesley R. Young, MPA, CPM
City Administrator
ca@cityofwillard.org

Re: Willard, MO - Pavement Management and Structural Testing Project

Dear Wesley,

IMS Infrastructure Management Services (IMS) is pleased to present this budgetary estimate for a roadway
pavement condition survey for Willard, MO in partnership with CJW. As an industry leader with four decades
of pavement and asset management experience, we enable data-driven decision-making, ensuring that the
agency's maintenance and rehabilitation funding results in the highest return on investment.

Our project approach is based on four principles:

= Starting with the end in mind. We are committed to understanding the agency's goals and objectives
for this project. We work side-by-side with our clients to ensure all project goals are met and provide
high-quality deliverables on time and within budget.

= Confident, informed decision-making. Accurate data provides the foundation for pavement
management analyses, which identify the most appropriate maintenance or rehabilitation activity for
each roadway pavement.

= Maximizing return on investment. When you choose IMS, you gain a dedicated partner. Backed by
decades of experience, our support results in better outcomes and translates to enhanced funding
justification and more strategic allocation of existing funding.

* Providing smart, end-to-end solutions. We provide professional services powered by end-to-end
software, enabling you and the agency to review and visualize data confidently and easily.

We look forward to delivering this project successfully. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any
additional questions at (813) 469-2087 or by email at jtill@icc-ims.com.

Best Regards,
IMS Infrastructure Management Services

— 4

John Till, Chief Financial & Revenue Officer

9 a2

10630 75" Street +1727-547-0696 WWW.icc-ims.com
Largo, FL 33777

149




WIMS

POWERED BY ICC

Table of Contents

Item # 14.

PrOJECE OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et e h e e e et e bt s h e e e e e me e st e e e et e st s b e e e e eneeressenaennenees 4
DEIIVEIADIES ...t 5
BUAZETANY ESTIMATO.... ittt sttt sttt s b et b b e bbbt b e b e e e b et b enenbenen 6
COMIPANY PrOfilB ittt ettt ettt sttt b et bt s bt h e b et s e e st s e bt ae e b et s b ent s es e e ebene st e st aebeneebeneneens 8
INdustry-Leading TECNOIOZIES ......cvrueirieiiieieerieereete ettt ettt ettt sttt et b et a b e b e e s b et st eneeebenes 9
AppendiX A — Typical ProjeCt ROAAMIAP ... cuiueuireriererieirieietriesesientsteteesiee sttt st sse e stese st b esesbestsseseseesenessenessenesesenes 11
Appendix B - Additional Value-Added SEIVICES ........ccvueirererrieirieieereerietste ettt sttt s e bt ssesesaesenes 13
'/ a
10630 75 Street +1 727-547-0696 www.icc-ims.com

Largo, FL 33777

150




Item # 14.

VIMS

POWERED BY ICC

Project Overview

The primary objective of this project is to collect 50 test miles of roadway condition data. To ensure
adequate coverage across the roadway network, we survey roads with greater than three lanes in both
directions and all remaining roads in one direction. Our project roadmap, shown in the figure below, has
evolved over the years and reflects our team'’s collective experience of successfully delivering thousands of
similar projects. (See Appendix A for more
details on each step in our project
roadmap.)

The pavement condition survey will be y
performed with an IrisPRO Pave™ data
collection system. The IrisPRO Pave™
collects georeferenced, high-resolution et

3D imagery of the pavement surface,

spherical right-of-way imagery, and — ¢ Ei%;éé:ggmered
longitudinal and transverse profile ® Ongoing GC/QA Within Budget
measurements.

® Agency QA Review

Collected data are processed to quantify the type, severity, and quantity of pavement surface distresses,
including cracking and rutting. Pavement roughness values are reported following the International
Roughness Index (IRI) method. Processed data are delivered in both an Excel spreadsheet and a
geodatabase. Roadway imagery is published to our Inform™ online data visualization platform for easy
review and reference by agency staff.

9 a2
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Deliverables

Roadway Pavement Condition Data
Reported in an Excel spreadsheet and a geodatabase.

Easy Street Analysis (ESA) of Roadway Pavements
e Easy Street Analysis (ESA) pavement management spreadsheet
e Customizable prioritization and deferred cost analysis
e ESAtraining session (two hours) via Teams

Five (5) Year, Network-Level Pavement Management Plan

Inform™ Online Data Viewer
Enables convenient, browser-based viewing of collected data and imagery. (Note: 90 days of
hosting for unlimited agency users is included from the time of implementation.)

Additional Value-Added Services
If applicable, based on our discussions with you, this budgetary estimate includes information
and pricing on additional value-added services, described in more detail below.

9 a
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Budgetary Estimate
Willard, MO

(Note: The final fee and scope of work depends on confirmation of test miles to be surveyed and analysis and
reporting requirements).

Budgetary Estimate - Roadway Pavement Condition Survey

Name Qty. Units Disc. Total Price
Project Initiation

Project Setup and Kickoff 1 | Lump Sum $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Project Management 1 | Lump Sum $2,500.00 $2,500.00
GIS Review and Survey Extents 35 | Test Miles $15.00 $525.00
Verification

Intensive GIS Line Work Cleanup 1 | Lump Sum $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Field Survey

Mobilization/Calibration 1| Lump Sum $3,900.00 $3,900.00
Field Data Collection - IrisPRO Pave 50 | Test Miles $115.00 $5,750.00

Data Management

Data Processing: Enhanced ASTM
D6433 (Including QC/QA) -

Accordin RN | 50 | Test Miles $30.00 $1,500.00
Dictionary
Easy Street Analysis (ESA) 1| Lump Sum $5,500.00 $5,500.00

Pavement Management Plan (PMP)
Pavement Management Report 1 | Lump Sum $2,400.00 $2,400.00
Inform - <400 lane miles (90 days free
from deployment)

Inform Web Hosting (90 days free

1| Per Year $2,000.00 100% $0.00

Per year per

0
from deployment) 50 mile $1.20 100% $0.00
Subtotal $27,075.00
9 a
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Budgetary Estimate - Structural Testing

Name Qty. Price Disc. Total Price
Mobilization/Calibration (FFWD) 1 | Lump Sum $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Field Data Collection - Fast Falling
Weight Deflectometer (FFWD) - 50 | Test Miles $150.00 $7,500.00
Per Mile
Data Processing: Standard FFWD
(Including QC/QA) 1| Lump Sum $1,750.00 $1,750.00
Calculate Structural Number
(SNeff) 1 | Lump Sum $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Calculate Structural Number
Required (SNreq) Based on ADT and 1| Lump Sum $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Provide Structural Index

Subtotal $17,250.00

Grand Total \ $44,325.00

9 a8
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Company Profile

IMS Infrastructure Management Services - now powered by
International Cybernetics Company (ICC) - has revolutionized
roadway infrastructure management since 1975. With the 2022
merger of IMS and ICC, the IMS team of infrastructure
consultants is now backed by ICC's industry-leading data
acquisition technologies. We take pride in having one of the
industry's largest fleets of advanced pavement, sidewalk, and
right-of-way asset data collection systems.

Over the past five years, we have made a $5 million investment in enhancing our Unify™ software suite,
solidifying our position as an industry leader in providing fully integrated, end-to-end data collection,
processing, and visualization tools. Our advanced systems - combined with our rigorous approach to quality
control - empower us to generate unparalleled data quality while setting the industry benchmark for the
fastest turnaround time. The actions that we have taken over the past five years illustrate our continued
commitment to improving data quality while simultaneously reducing data collection costs for our clients.

We offer the following pavement management services:

= Automated and semi-automated pavement condition assessments.
= Non-destructive pavement testing and analysis.

= Pavement management system implementation and training.

= Pavement management plan development and presentation.

In addition to pavement management services, IMS offers complementary services such as:
= Right-of-way asset inventory development using 360-degree imagery and mobile Lidar.
= Sidewalk and Americans with Disabilities (ADA) compliance surveys.

= Data visualization services using dashboards, StoryMaps, and web applications built on GIS.

Welcome to the new era of infrastructure management, where consulting services are powered by
advanced technologies. Together, IMS - now powered by ICC - are paving the way forward!

9 a2
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Industry-Leading Technologies

IrisPRO Pave™

The pavement condition survey will be performed
using an IrisPRO Pave™ data collection system. The
IrisPRO Pave™ is equipped with industry-leading
data acquisition technologies, including an inertial
profiler, a second-generation Laser Crack
Measurement System (LCMS-2), a FLIR Ladybug5+
30MP 360-degree camera, and an iXBlue A7 or
OXTS INS with DGPS.

Inform™ Online Data Viewer

The Inform™ data viewer is an easy-to-use,
browser-based, cloud-hosted tool for reviewing
pavement condition data and associated imagery.
Inform™ presents the data in a map-based
environment, enabling agencies to review all
collected pavement data, including cracking,
rutting, and roughness. The Inform™ viewer is fast,
intuitive, and reduces the need for field visits.

"Inform has not only met but also surpassed our expectations. It is quick, exceptionally responsive,
requires no IT involvement, and is incredibly user-friendly for individuals of all levels."

- Robert Bush, Program Manager, Arizona DOT
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Appendix A - Typical Project Roadmap

Step 1: Project Kickoff

The IMS project manager schedules a o\ s
) ) ) , . Collectlon Analysis & [ |
kickoff meeting with your agency’s project Pm]w / A Reports
gency d
team to review the project scope, schedule, e Rev:ew -
and fee. The IMS project manager ensures N
\ Complete
that the IMS team and agency stakeholders ® Review Deliverables & ' ; -
. . QC/QA Requirements
clearly understand the goals and objectives ‘ ==

of the project.

® Agency QA Review @ High-Quality
Project Delivered
On Time &

@ Ongoing QC/QA Within Budget

Step 2: GIS Linkage and Survey Map
Development

Following the kickoff meeting, IMS' GIS team reviews the agency's roadway network and verifies the
roadways to be collected. The agreed-upon roadway network is loaded into ICC Drive™ software, which
defines the pavement network segmentation and attribution to be collected and delivered.

Step 3: Data Collection

The pavement condition survey is performed with an ICC IrisPRO Pave™ data collection system.
Georeferenced, high-resolution 3D imagery of the pavement surface, spherical right-of-way imagery, and
longitudinal and transverse profile measurements are collected.

Step 4: Data Processing

The collected data are processed using ICC Connect™ software to quantify the type, severity, and quantity of
pavement surface distresses, including cracking and rutting. Pavement roughness values are reported using
the International Roughness Index (IRl) method.

9 a2
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Step 5: Multi-step QC/QA IMS has developed
a unique approach to pavement condition
surveys by coupling the power of automated
algorithms with manual review of distress data
by trained and certified pavement raters. All
data is manually reviewed by our QC team,
then reviewed by our QA manager, and lastly,
submitted to the agency for final review and
acceptance. This rigorous QC/QA process
provides an added measure of confidence that
the pavement condition data is accurate.

Step 6: Data Analysis & Reports

= Comprehensive Analysis

Item # 14.

Comprehensive Data Quality Management

IMS
QC REVIEWER

Reviews Pavement
Distresses, Pavement
Sections, Chip Sealed
Roads, Sealed, Crack,
and Others, and PCI

Values

-
IMS
PROJECT ENGINEER

IMS
QA MANAGER

Reviews Random 10%
Accepts Within
+/- 10% Documents
Unusual Issues for
Discussion with

Agency

Independent Internal
Review of Random 5%
Accepts Within
+/-10%

AGENCY QA REVIEW
AND APPROVAL

Performed Prior to
Planning and Analysis,
Ensures Ownership
Satisfaction

Our data analysis is thorough and tailored to provide insights that drive decision-making.

= Detailed Reporting

We deliver comprehensive reports that are clear, concise, and customized to your reporting

standards.

Step 7: Project Closeout

Project deliverables will be sent to you for final approval and acceptance.

¢
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Appendix B - Additional Value-Added Services

Right of Way (ROW) Asset Collection (e.g., signs, markings, curb, and gutter, etc.)

Imagery collected during the pavement condition SR ST T kit == .- "
survey can be used to build ROW asset inventories and i SN " =
condition assessments for signs, sign supports, curb and - \\ g A 4
gutter, sidewalks and multi-use trails, ADA ramps, pavement | ?rf\%’j ’\::‘;_:/f-"'
markings and striping, traffic signals, trees, and many 7/ \ o

others. While we offer multiple methods for collecting ROW 3

asset data, which is a primary component of half of all our = /K TN\

projects, this is the most efficient. == | N \\‘t\\.\\.

Web-based GIS Visualization via StoryMaps and Dashboards

Easy-to-use and easy-to-maintain web-based, geocentric
StoryMaps and Dashboards can be built to serve not
only internal staff but also constituents. These tools
provide a dynamic way to present complicated information
visually. StoryMaps and Dashboards may be configured for
use within the agency for coordinating projects across
departments or for presentation to the public to promote
transparency and trust.

Inform™ Data Hosting

IMS offers a convenient, web-based tool for reviewing
pavement condition data and associated imagery. Our
cloud-hosted visualization and analysis software Inform™
enables agencies to review collected pavement and asset
data. The software is fast, intuitive, and is the simplest way
to make valuable photolog images available to every user.
Ninety (90) dayes of complimentary hosting is included
with all IMS projects. Competitive pricing for data hosting
in year two and beyond is available upon request.
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Structural Testing with a Fast-Falling Weight Deflectometer (FastFWD)

IMS offers additional pavement testing techniques to
enhance decision-making and project prioritization.

The FastFWD applies a dynamic load to the pavement
surface to measure structural capacity and pavement layer
stiffness values.

We integrate the structural index (SI) as a component of
each roadway's final PCl to help you better predict future
performance and fine-tune rehabilitation activities, such as
determining when to reconstruct vs. mill and overlay.

Sidewalk, Trail, and Parking Lot Surveys with a Sidewalk Surface Tester (SST)

We deploy our Sidewalk Surface Testers (SST) for
capturing sidewalk inventory and condition data, SSTs
may also be deployed to collect data for narrow alleys,
parking lots, bike paths, and multi-use trails. SST surveys
yield comprehensive sidewalk condition data that may be
used in combination with lidar pedestrian curb ramp data to
develop detailed ADA transition plans. With the evolving
Prowag requirements, it is critical for agencies to have a
plan in place for routinely assessing the condition of and
proactively maintaining their pedestrian walkways.

Mobile Lidar for Pedestrian Curb Ramp Assessments

Mobile Lidar is deployed to supplement ROW inventory
surveys by creating a 3D point cloud from which
measurements can be extracted. Our mobile lidar system
collects 1.2 million points per second, resulting in extremely
dense point clouds. The integrated Ladybug5+ camera
captures high-resolution spherical imagery at defined
intervals. Using the lidar point cloud, IMS can efficiently take
detailed measurements of pedestrian curb ramps.

9 a2
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Roadway Friction Testing

Friction testing is a critical element of roadway safety
inspections. Adequate friction can help reduce
accidents and save lives. In the last five years alone, we
have successfully completed 174 friction testing projects.
The friction of the pavement surface is measured in
accordance with ASTM E274 and incorporates a ribbed tire
in accordance with ASTM E501 for studies of the left wheel
path at each site.

In-Person (or Virtual) Council Presentations

IMS is often asked to develop and deliver a council
presentation to educate council members and the
public on the concepts of pavement management and
the results of the surveys, health of the roadway
network and recommendations as a value-added
service. We work collaboratively with agency staff to
develop highly focused presentations that layout the
existing state of the agency's roadways and the funding
required to meet the agency’s goals and objectives.

Customized Written Reports and Specialty Maps

IMS will prepare all project documentation, including a
draft and final summary report of the findings and
conclusions as part of the project. Additional analyses
and specialty maps may be added to the final report to
enhance the ability of the agency to communicate existing
pavement conditions, forecasted conditions, and M&R
needs and priorities.
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Software “Needs Assessments,” Training, and Technical Support

IMS performs software needs assessments for agencies
to determine the pavement management system that
will best meet the agency’s needs. We also provide
software training as a value-added service. We review the
agency's existing IT structure, program goals, and user
skillsets to make a recommendation on what pavement
management software will best meet the need. Ongoing
technical support is another popular value-added service
available regardless of software.

GIS “Clean-up” Services - No GIS... No Problem!

IMS reviews the integrity of the agency’s GIS to ensure
that segmentation conforms to pavement management
best practices and that the existing attribution is
correct. Our team of GIS technicians and analysts assist
agencies in validating their GIS and modifying it, when
necessary, to meet pavement management goals and
objectives. Developing pavement-specific GIS layers is often
necessary for reporting pavement conditions in a logical,
easy-to-understand format.

Roadway Functional Class Review

IMS reviews the functional classification and
characteristics of the agency’s roadway network to
make any necessary adjustments to highway, road, and
street classifications. Understanding the volume of traffic
and associated traffic loads is critical in determining the
appropriate maintenance and rehabilitation activity for each
roadway pavement.

Easy Street Analysis
by

<

Saver
Cartegraph
<& Cityworks
streetlogix
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Appendix B - Terms & Conditions

1. DEFINITIONS

a. Inthese Terms and Conditions of Sale, “Consultant” means
International Cybernetics Company, LP and IMS Infrastructure
Management Services and, if related to service work within the country
of Canada, International Cybernetics Canada, Inc.; and

b. Client” means the person, firm, organization, or corporation by whom
the purchase order is given.

c. “Services” means data collection, processing, analysis, consulting,
training, and similar activities performed by Consultant for the Client.

2. THE CONTRACT

a. All purchase orders must be received in writing and are accepted
subject to these Terms and Conditions of Sale. No terms or conditions
put forward by Client and no representations, warranties, guarantees
or other statements not contained in Consultant's quotation or
acknowledgement of order nor otherwise expressly agreed in writing
by Consultant shall be binding on Consultant.

b. The Contract shall become effective only upon the date of acceptance
of Client's order. Such acceptance will be by a mutually executed
contract (including the one attached hereto), task order, notice to
proceed, and all necessary Client-provided deliverables to allow the
Consultant to perform on contract, such as road network definition
(GIS), analysis parameters, etc., or upon the date of fulfilment of all
conditions stipulated in the Contract (the “Effective Date”").

c. No alteration or variation to the Contract shall apply unless agreed in
writing by both parties. However, Consultant reserves the right to
effect minor modifications and/or improvements to the final
deliverables of services before delivery provided that the performance
of the Services is not adversely affected.

d. The Client, having taken full note of the characteristics of the services
sold by Consultant, particularly on the basis of the indications provided
in documentation, catalogues and, where applicable, during
presentations given by Consultant, has satisfied itself as to the
suitability of the Services for its own needs. Where it has not contacted
Consultant for any additional details prior to the acceptance of the
order, the Client acknowledges that it has been adequately informed.

3. VALIDITY OF QUOTATION AND PRICES

a. Unless previously withdrawn, Consultant's quotation is open for
acceptance within the period stated therein or, when no period is so
stated, within sixty (60) days after its date.

b. Prices are firm for delivery within the period stated in Consultant's
quotation and are exclusive of (i) Sales Tax and (ii) any similar and
other taxes, duties, levies or other like charges arising outside the State
of Florida in connection with the performance of the Contract.

4. PAYMENT

a. Payment shall be made according to the Consultant’s standard
payment terms, unless defined otherwise in the Contract. The
“Effective Date” shall in no case be earlier than the date on which the
first payment is received by Consultant. Standard payment terms for
Services are monthly progress payments based on services rendered
during the month at the unit prices defined in the Contract. Invoices for
Services will be dated on or before the last day of each month.

b. Payment shall be made: (i) in full without set-off, counterclaim or
withholding of any kind (save where and to the extent that this cannot
by law be excluded); and (ii) in the currency of Consultant's order
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confirmation within thirty days of date of invoice unless otherwise
specified by Consultant’s finance department.

. Without prejudice to Consultant's other rights, Consultant reserves the

right to: (i) charge interest on any overdue sums at 1% per month
during the period of delay; (ii) suspend performance of the Contract
(including withholding shipment) in the event that Client fails or in
Consultant's reasonable opinion it appears that Client is likely to fail to
make payment when due under the Contract or any other contract;
and (iii) at any time require such reasonable security for payment as
Consultant may deem reasonable.

DELIVERY PERIOD

. Unless otherwise stated in Consultant's order confirmation, all periods

stated for delivery or completion are measured from the Effective Date
and are to be treated as estimates only, not involving any contractual
obligations or liability.

. Delivery of Services within the estimated timeframe depends upon the

Consultant's existing project commitments, fleet schedule, resource
availability, access to the roads to be collected, and good weather (dry
roads, temperatures above freezing). Any delays due to these variables
may affect the delivery/completion period but shall not affect the
Contract Price.

. Assumes assets to be collected are in the public right-of-

way and unobscured from the line-of-sight of the data collection
vehicle’s cameras (ex: no significant vegetation or overgrowth,
damaged, or vehicle obstruction). On two-lane roads, the 360-

degree camera will capture assets in the direction of

travel, and the 360-degree camera will capture the assets in the
opposite direction. Therefore, only one pass will be required on these
streets. Streets with more than two lanes may

require additional passes depending on the number of lanes or
division of lanes by median island.

. If Consultant is delayed in or prevented from performing any of its

obligations under the Contract due to the acts or omissions of Client or
its agents (including but not limited to failure to provide specifications,
working drawings, road network definition (GIS), analysis parameters,
and/or such other information as Consultant reasonably requires to
proceed expeditiously with its obligations under the Contract), the
delivery/completion period and the Contract Price shall both be
adjusted accordingly.

. If delivery of Services is delayed due to any act or omission of Client,

having been notified that Consultant is awaiting the completion of
Client's obligations, Consultant shall be entitled to place the project on
hold and cease further work on the project until such time that the
obligations are met. Upon placing the project on hold, the Consultant
shall be entitled to invoice Client for all work completed to date
including for partially-completed data collection, processing, or analysis
and for undelivered data.

. To ensure timely project execution and success, both Client and

Consultant understand that all questions and information requests
related to this project from the Client to the Consultant are to be
responded to within three (3) business days and the acceptance and/or
feedback of any deliverables provided to Client from Consultant is to
occur within ten (10) business days.

FORCE MAJEURE

. Force Majeure of any kind, unforeseeable production, traffic or

shipping disturbances, war, acts of terrorism, fire, floods,
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unforeseeable shortages of labor, utilities or raw materials and
supplies, strikes, lockouts, pandemics, acts of government, restrictions
on travel, and any other hindrances beyond the control of the party
obliged to perform which diminish, delay or prevent production,
shipment, acceptance or use of the Services or provided data, or make
it an unreasonable proposition, shall relieve the party from its
obligation to supply or take delivery, as the case may be, as long as and
to the extent that the hindrance prevails.

. If, as a results of the hindrance, planned in-person or on-site visits by

Consultant staff for installation, implementation, training, or meetings
are prevented or become impractical, Consultant shall be relieved from
such contract requirements. Consultant shall also provide any
implementation or training services, and attend meetings, virtually or
online to the maximum extent possible to satisfy the intent of the
contract.

WARRANTY

. Consultant warrants to Client that it will perform the services in a

manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised
by members of the profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the same locale. Consultant makes no other warranties or
guarantees, expressed or implied, relating to the Services, and
Consultant disclaims any implied warranties or warranties Imposed by
law, including warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose.

NON-SOLICITATION

. During execution of this contract and for a period of two (2) years

following the Delivery Date, the Client will not, directly or indirectly,
whether through an owner, partner, shareholder, consultant, agent,
employee, co-venturer or otherwise, or through any other "person"
(which, for purposes of this subsection, shall mean an individual, a
corporation, a partnership, an association, a joint-stock company, a
trust, any unincorporated organization, or a government or political
subdivision thereof), hire or attempt to hire any active employee or
contractor of the Consultant or any affiliate of the Consultant, assist in
such hiring by any other person, or encourage any such employee to
terminate his relationship with the Consultant or any affiliate of the
Consultant.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

. Supplier's maximum aggregate liability for any and all losses, liabilities,

expenses (including legal expenses), damages, claims or actions
incurred under or in connection with a specific order or a particular
blanket order issued, arising in or by virtue of breach of contract, tort
(including negligence), misrepresentation, breach of statutory duty,
strict liability, infringement of intellectual property rights or otherwise,
shall in no circumstances exceed a sum equal to the total price of the
order in question.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REGULATIONS

. If Consultant's obligations under the Contract shall be increased or

reduced by reason of the making or amendment after the date of
Consultant's quotation of any law or any order, regulation or bylaw
having the force of law that shall affect the performance of
Consultant's obligations under the Contract, the Contract Price and
delivery period shall be adjusted accordingly and/or performance of
the Contract suspended or terminated, as appropriate.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

. Client agrees that all applicable import, export control and sanctions

laws, regulations, orders and requirements, as they may be amended
from time to time, including without limitation those of the United
States, Canada, the European Union and the jurisdictions in which
Consultant and Client are established or from which items may be
supplied, and the requirements of any licenses, authorizations, general
licenses or license exceptions relating thereto will apply to its receipt
and use of services or software provided.

Item # 14.

b. Client agrees furthermore that it shall not engage in any activity that
would expose the Consultant to a risk of penalties under laws and
regulations of any relevant jurisdiction prohibiting improper payments,
including but not limited to bribes, to officials of any government or of
any agency, instrumentality or political subdivision thereof, to political
parties or political party officials or candidates for public office, or to
any employee of any customer or supplier. Client agrees to comply
with all appropriate legal, ethical and compliance requirements.

DEFAULT, INSOLVENCY AND CANCELLATION

a. Consultant shall be entitled, without prejudice to any other rights it
may have, to cancel the Contract forthwith, wholly or partly, by notice
in writing to Client, if (i) Client is in default of any of its obligations
under the Contract and fails, within 30 (thirty) days of the date of
Consultant's notification in writing of the existence of the default,
either to rectify such default if it is reasonably capable of being
rectified within such period or, if the default is not reasonably capable
of being rectified within such period, to take action to remedy the
default or (ii) on the occurrence of an Insolvency Event in relation to
Client. In the event of cancellation, Client shall be responsible for all
payments to the Consultant for any deliveries completed and
milestones met up to the date of termination.

b. Client shall be entitled, without prejudice to any other rights it may
have, to cancel the Contract forthwith, wholly or partly, by notice in
writing to Consultant, if (i) Consultant is in default of any of its
obligations under the Contract and fails, within 30 (thirty) days of the
date of Client’s notification in writing of the existence of the default,
either to rectify such default if it is reasonably capable of being
rectified within such period or, if the default is not reasonably capable
of being rectified within such period, to take action to remedy the
default or (ii) on the occurrence of an Insolvency Event in relation to
Consultant. In the event of cancellation, Client shall be responsible for
all payments to the Consultant for any deliveries completed and
milestones met up to the date of termination.

c. Insolvency Event” in relation to Client means any of the following: (i) a
meeting of creditors of Client being held or an arrangement or
composition with or for the benefit of its creditors being proposed by
or in relation to Client; (ii) a chargeholder, receiver, administrative

receiver or similar person taking possession of or being appointed over

or any distress, execution or other process being levied or enforced
(and not being discharged within seven days) on the whole or a
material part of the assets of Client; (iii) Client ceasing to carry on
business or being unable to pay its debts; (iv) Client or its directors or

the holder of a qualifying floating charge giving notice of their intention

to appoint, or making an application to the court for the appointment
of , an administrator; (v) a petition being presented (and not being
discharged within 28 days) or a resolution being passed or an order
being made for the administration or the winding-up, bankruptcy or
dissolution of Client; or (vi) the happening in relation to Client of an
event analogous to any of the above in any jurisdiction in which it is
incorporated or resident or in which it carries on business or has
assets. Consultant shall be entitled to recover from Client or Client's
representative all costs and damages incurred by Consultant as a
result of such cancellation, including a reasonable allowance for
overheads and profit (including but not limited to loss of prospective
profits and overheads).

DATA RETENTION

a. This section defines the Consultant’s data retention policy for Services
projects. The data collected by the IrisPRO Pave takes up over 6 GB per
mile (Raw) and 3 GB per mile (Processed). Data storage costs are
significant for this volume of data. Therefore, Consultant has
implemented a data retention policy to clarify its standard operating
procedure.

b. Definitions
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“Raw data” - Sensor data collected by the collection vehicle
that is saved in proprietary formats and cannot be used
directly. This includes .drive files, PGR files, and FIS files.

“Processed data” - Data that has been transformed into usable

formats by the Connect software. This includes CSV, XLSX,
SHP, GDB, and JPG files.
“Data Acceptance” - Client acceptance of delivered data and

confirmation that deliverables meet the project requirements.

Consultant will provide a quotation for hosting of any
collected data for any duration upon request.

Consultant will retain Raw data for 3 months beyond Data
Acceptance, unless the client confirms in writing that
Consultant should store the data longer and confirms that
client will pay for the additional hosting costs. Beyond this
time, Consultant may delete the Raw data without further
notice. After the Raw data has been deleted, reprocessing of
the sensor data will not be possible. For example, crack
detection cannot be run with different settings, and new
image views cannot be extracted from the Ladybug camera.
Consultant will retain Processed data for 15 months beyond
Data Acceptance, unless the client confirms in writing that
Consultant should store the data longer and confirms that
client will pay for the additional hosting costs. This timeframe
allows Consultant to perform year-to-year analysis and
comparisons provided that the same roads are collected
annually. Beyond this time, Consultant may delete the
Processed data without further notice. After the Processed

Item # 14.

data has been deleted, year-to-year analysis and comparisons
will be limited to data review only.

MISCELLANEOUS

. No waiver by either party with respect to any breach or default or of

any right or remedy and no course of dealing, shall be deemed to
constitute a continuing waiver of any other breach or default or of any
other right or remedy, unless such waiver be expressed in writing and
signed by the party to be bound.

. If any clause, sub-clause or other provision of the Contract is invalid

under any statute or rule of law, such provision, to that extent only,
shall be deemed to be omitted without affecting the validity of the
remainder of the Contract.

. Client shall not be entitled to assign its rights or obligations hereunder

without the prior written consent of Consultant.

. Consultant enters into the Contract as principal. Client agrees to look

only to Consultant for due performance of the Contract.

. The Contract shall in all respects be construed in accordance with the

laws of the local jurisdiction in which the services are provided and the
Client is physically based. All disputes arising out of the Contract shall
be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the local
jurisdiction/state as defined above.

. The headings to the Clauses and paragraphs of the Contract are for

guidance only and shall not affect the interpretation thereof.

. All notices and claims in connection with the Contract must be

delivered in writing.

. Unless mentioned to the contrary in writing, the Client authorizes

Consultant to cite its name in its business references, websites, and
social media.
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